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PREFACE

This Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the
year ended March 2014 has been prepared for submission to the
Governor of Karnataka under Article 151 (2) of the Constitution of
India for being laid before the State Legislature.

The Report contains significant results of the performance audit and
compliance audit of the Panchayat Raj Institutions and Urban Local
Bodies of Karnataka.

The Reports containing points arising from audit of the financial
transactions relating to General and Social Sector departments
including Autonomous Bodies, Economic Sector departments,
Statutory Corporations & Government Companies and Revenue
Receipts are presented separately.

The cases mentioned in the Report are among those which came to
notice in the course of test-audit of accounts during the year 2013-14
as well as those which had come to notice in earlier years but could not
be reported in previous Audit Reports. Matters relating to the periods
subsequent to 2013-14 have also been included, wherever necessary.

Audit has been conducted in conformity with the Auditing Standards
issued by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India.













OVERVIEW

This Report contains six chapters. The first and the second chapter contain an
overview of finances and observations on financial reporting in Panchayat Raj
Institutions. The third chapter contains observations arising out of
performance and compliance audits of the Panchayat Raj Institutions. The
fourth and the fifth chapter contain an overview of finances and observations
on financial reporting in Urban Local Bodies. The sixth chapter contains
observations arising out of compliance audit of the Urban Local Bodies. A
synopsis of the findings is presented in this overview.

1. Anoverview of Panchayat Raj Institutions

A review of finances of Panchayat Raj Institutions revealed that there was
steady increase in the allocation of funds to Panchayat Raj Institutions by the
State Government during the period 2009-14. Inspector General of
Registration and Commissioner of Stamps had not transferred additional
stamp duty of ¥30.96 crore and ¢15.05 crore to Taluk Panchayats for the
years 2012-13 and 2013-14 respectively (November 2014). The State
Government had not devised activity map for the functions of ‘Welfare of the
weaker sections’, ‘Public Distribution System’ and ‘Maintenance of
community assets .

(Paragraph 1.1)

| 2. Financial Reporting in Panchayat Raj Institutions

The Annual Accounts of Zilla Panchayats, Taluk Panchayats and Gram
Panchayats were submitted after due dates. Unspent amount of scheme funds
were locked up in inoperative bank accounts. Balances under suspense heads
of accounts were not reconciled. The State Government had not written back
unspent balances under Zilla Panchayat and Taluk Panchayat funds. There
was delay in release of Thirteenth Finance Commission grants to Panchayat
Raj Institutions. Gram Panchayats had irregularly utilised the cess amount
collected without remitting it to authorities concerned.

(Paragraph 2.1)

3. Suvarna Gramodaya Yojana

The State Government launched Suvarna Gramodaya Yojana in
February 2007 to develop vibrant village communities by adopting an
intensive and integrated approach to rural development. The objective of the
Scheme was development of 1,000 villages every year through the concerted
efforts of the Government, Non-Governmental Organisations, private sector
partners and the village communities. The State Government was to provide
Jone crore to meet the village specific needs under the Scheme and
©2.29 crore through convergence with other schemes was to be provided for
each village. The Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department
allocated Scheme funds in pre-determined percentages for 10 different

Vii
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components. Major focus was given to works related to four components
namely Construction of cement concrete roads and asphalted roads with one
side drains, Construction of Anganwadis and Samudaya Bhavans and
Training. The achievements in the other six components namely Solid Waste
Management, Electrification, Information Education and Communication,
Graveyard Development, Computer Centre and Solar Lighting were virtually
‘nil’.

The village development plans were not comprehensive in terms of
information contained in them. The allocation of more than 80 per cent only
on roads, drains, Samudaya Bhavans and Anganwadis showed that the
planning was inadequate for achieving the goal of overall upgradation of the
physical environment of selected villages and improvement of the quality of
life in the village. Solid Waste Management activities were not given priority
and no concrete steps were taken for this by the test-checked villages. There
was no convergence of other sector programmes for overall development of
the village. There were no parameters and benchmarks of desirable levels to
determine when a village would be regarded as a developed village. The
Scheme was a failure as the overall development of each village was not
achieved. There were irregularities in execution of training activities and
payments made to Karnataka Rural Infrastructure Development Limited. The
monitoring was deficient as High Level Committee had not met and there was
no district level cell.

(Paragraph 3.1)

4. Implementation of Total Sanitation Campaign/Nirmal Bharat
Abhiyan

Government of India launched the Total Sanitation Campaign (renamed as
Nirmal Bharat Abhiyan in 2012) to accelerate sanitation coverage in rural
areas and achieve the vision of Nirmal Bharat by 2022 with all Gram
Panchayats in the Country attaining ‘Nirmal’ status.

The performance audit of the Scheme covering the period 2009-14 showed
that the Scheme was deprived of the institutional support critical for planning
its implementation. The envisaged bottom-up approach in planning was
missing as no inputs were taken from the Gram Panchayats while preparing
the Annual Implementation Plans. The Scheme was implemented in all Gram
Panchayats of the State, instead of following the guidelines laid down for
progressively covering the units for saturation.

The key component of the Scheme-Information, Education and
Communication was not implemented effectively and there was shortfall in
utilisation of funds under this component. The achievements of targets for
construction of individual household latrines were inconsistent with the data
of two surveys (2004-05 and 2012-13) and hence did not present a true
picture.  During joint physical verification, Audit observed cases of
irregular/excess payment of incentives to beneficiaries, low priority to
community sanitary complexes, substandard quality in construction of
institutional toilets, etc. Financial management was not adequate as instances
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of delays in transfer of funds, deficiencies in maintenance of accounts,
inadmissible expenditure, diversion of funds and other financial irregularities
were observed. The objective of strengthening transparency, accountability
and grievance redressal was defeated as the Gram Panchayats had failed to
ensure public participation, consultation and consent in the implementation of
the Scheme.

(Paragraph 3.2)

5. Compliance Audit-Panchayat Raj Institutions

» Own revenue of Gram Panchayats

The collection of property tax by the Gram Panchayats was ineffective as the
arrears were mounting year after year. Property assessment list was not
reliable as there were discrepancies in the number of properties and
corresponding demand raised. Levy of non-tax revenue in test-checked Gram
Panchayats was found to be poor, depriving the Gram Panchayats of their
legitimate revenue.

(Paragraph 3.3)
> Information Technology audit of “Pancha Tantra”

The Pancha Tantra application is a positive step towards enabling Gram
Panchayat to capture various data and transactions and also to generate its
accounts which can also be viewed by the general public.

The IT Audit of Pancha Tantra, however, showed that the system did not
provide for proper verification of data due to weak input controls as only a
single user ID was provided for multiple users. There were design defects,
resulting in discrepancies in the generated accounts making them unreliable.
In some cases, business rules had not been mapped properly. Also, there was
no provision for capturing the budget of the Gram Panchayat in Pancha
Tantra. Processes such as auto calculation of tax and generation of demand
notices to enhance transparency in tax and non-tax administration and ease of
work were not provided in Pancha Tantra. There were deficiencies in the data
entry including capturing of legacy data such as outstanding cess, property
and water connection data, etc. Audit’s examination of the Annual Accounts
particularly with respect to the incomes showed that the Accounts were not
being generated properly in Pancha Tantra.

It is felt that if this system is periodically reviewed and need-based changes
are made, Pancha Tantra will go a long way in improving governance at the
Gram Panchayat level.

(Paragraph 3.4)
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» Submission of false utilisation certificates

The Assistant Director submitted false utilisation certificates for ¥68.40 lakh
released for constructing taluk sports stadium at Manvi, Raichur district even
though the stadium had not been constructed.

(Paragraph 3.5)
> Unfruitful expenditure on incomplete road works

Two road works were undertaken without ensuring availability of land due to
which the objective of providing better rural inter-connectivity could not be
achieved despite incurring an expenditure of ¢46.73 lakh.

(Paragraph 3.6)
> Unfruitful outlay on incomplete road works

Failure to ensure completion of two road works even after three years from
the stipulated dates of completion rendered the expenditure of €24 lakh
unfruitful. This included payment of ¢8.87 lakh to the contractor for work not
done.

(Paragraph 3.7)

6. An overview of Urban Local Bodies

There was short collection of property tax and water charges. There were
cases of shortfall in realisation of rent and non-renewal of lease agreements.
Out of 18 functions to be devolved to Urban Local Bodies, the State
Government devolved only 14 functions. There was poor response to audit
observations by Urban Local Bodies.

(Paragraph 4.1)

\ 7. Financial Reporting in Urban Local Bodies

In spite of preparation of accounts by Urban Local Bodies, there was shortfall
in certification of accounts by Chartered Accountants during the years
2011-14. Annual Accounts of Bruhat Bengaluru Mahanagara Palike for the
years 2008-13 were not yet certified. Statement of expenditure was not
obtained from external agencies to which Urban Local Bodies had paid
advances. The Urban Local Bodies did not utilise the entire Thirteenth
Finance Commission grants during the period 2010-14. Internal control
mechanism was inadequate as there was no Internal Audit Wing and there
were instances of non-maintenance of cash books and bank books.

(Paragraph 5.1)




Overview

8. Compliance Audit-Urban Local Bodies

> Development and maintenance of parks

Development and maintenance of parks in Urban Local Bodies was not carried
out in accordance with the Karnataka Parks, Play-fields and Open Spaces
(Preservation and Regulation) Act, 1985. Six test-checked Urban Local Bodies
had not prepared and published a reliable and complete list of all parks within
their jurisdiction with the required details such as dimensions, localities and
amenities. There were cases of irregular and wasteful expenditure in the
developmental and maintenance works and also, the parks were not being
maintained in a clean and proper condition in the test-checked Urban Local
Bodies. There were several cases of encroachment and diversions noticed in
the Urban Local Bodies, indicating that the assets were not safeguarded
effectively. Monitoring of the functioning of the Urban Local Bodies with
respect to maintenance of parks was weak as the Urban Local Bodies had not
even submitted the annual returns to the Government.

(Paragraph 6.1)
> Short recovery of labour welfare cess

Failure of Bruhat Bengaluru Mahanagara Palike to recover labour welfare
cess at the prescribed rate of one per cent of the estimated cost of construction
resulted in short recovery of cess of ¥27.32 crore in 12 cases.

(Paragraph 6.2)
> Loss of revenue

The State Government revised the consumer water tariff in the urban areas of
the State with effect from 20 July 2011. However, delays in giving effect to the
revised water tariff by three Urban Local Bodies resulted in loss of revenue of
$23.54 crore.

(Paragraph 6.3)
> Avoidable interest payment on electricity bills

Failure of the Government to provide funds for paying electricity bills within
due dates resulted in avoidable payment of interest of ¥3.19 crore.

(Paragraph 6.4)
> Unproductive investment on pre-cast box segments

The expenditure of €2.39 crore incurred by Bruhat Bengaluru Mahanagara
Palike on procurement of pre-cast box segments was rendered unfruitful as
these boxes were procured without waiting for the outcome of the pilot
project.

(Paragraph 6.5)
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» Short payment of property tax

Incorrect declaration of zonal classification in property tax returns and failure
to pay property tax for the constructed buildings resulted in short payment of
tax to the extent of 986.87 lakh, besides non-levy of interest and penalty.

(Paragraph 6.6)

> Loss of revenue due to non-recovery of additional ground rent

Failure of Bruhat Bengaluru Mahanagara Palike to collect additional ground
rent though the buildings in four test-checked cases were not completed within
two years from the dates of issue of building licences resulted in loss of
revenue of 41 lakh.

(Paragraph 6.7)
> Excess payment of lead charges

Lead charges of ¥38.60 lakh was paid in excess as the distance between the
lake bed and the dumping site was overstated by seven kilometre during the
comprehensive development of Herohalli Lake.

(Paragraph 6.8)
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CHAPTER I

RURAL DEVELOPMENT AND PANCHAYAT RAJ
DEPARTMENT

AN OVERVIEW OF PANCHAYAT RAJ INSTITUTIONS

1.1 Background

Consequent to the 73" Constitutional amendment, the State Government
enacted the Karnataka Panchayat Raj (KPR) Act, 1993 to establish three tier
Panchayat Raj Institutions (PRIs) at the village, taluk and district levels in the
State and framed rules to enable PRIs to function as institutions of local self-
government.

The PRIs aim to promote participation of people and effective implementation
of rural development programmes for economic development and social
justice including those enumerated in the Eleventh Schedule of the
Constitution.

1.2 State profile

The comparative demographic and developmental picture of the State is given
in Table 1.1 below. The population growth in Karnataka in the last decade
was 15.67 per cent and was less than the national average of 17.64 per cent.

The decadal growth rates of urban and rural population were 7.63 per cent and
31.27 per cent respectively. As per Census 2011, the population of the State
was 6.11 crore, of which women comprised 49 per cent. The State has
114 backward taluks, out of which 39 taluks spread over 14 districts are the
most backward.

Table 1.1: Important statistics of the State

State Rank
Indicator Unit National value amongst
value
all States
Population 1,000s 61,131 12,10,193 9
Population density Persons per sq km 319 382 13
Urban population Percentage 38 31 4
Number of PRIs Numbers 5,835 2,40,540 14
(approx)
Number of Zilla Panchayats (ZPs) Numbers 30 540 (approx) 8
Number of Taluk Panchayats (TPs) Numbers 176 6,000 (approx) 13
Number of Gram Panchayats (GPs) Numbers 5,629 2,34,000 16
(approx)
Gender ratio (females per 1000 males) Numbers 968 940 11
Literacy Percentage 76 74 16

Source: Economic Survey Report 2012-13, Census 2011 and Annual Progress Report
(2013-14) of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department

1.3 Organisational structure of PRIs

The Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department (RDPR) is the nodal
department for PRIs at the State level headed by Additional Chief Secretary
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and Development Commissioner, Government of Karnataka. The
organisational structure with respect to functioning of PRIs in the State is
given in Appendix 1.1.

1.3.1 Standing Committees

Standing Committees are constituted to perform the assigned functions of the
PRIs. The constitution of the Committees is given in Table 1.2 below:

Table 1.2: Constitution of the Standing Committees

q Executives
EATCE Chle.f Standing Committees of Standing
PRIs executive .
Committees
Gram (a) Production Committee
Adhyaksha | (b) Social Justice Committee .
Panchayat . . Chairman
(c) Amenities Committee
- - (Elected
Taluk (a) General Standing Committee amone the
Adhyaksha | (b) Finance, Audit and Planning Committee &
Panchayat . . . elected
(c) Social Justice Committee
- - members of
(a) General Standing Committee
. . . . GPs, TPs
. (b) Finance, Audit and Planning Committee
Zilla . . . and ZPs)
Panchayat Adhyaksha | (c) Social Justice Committee
(d) Education and Health Committee
(e) Agricultural and Industries Committee

Source: KPR Act, 1993

1.4 Financial profile

1.4.1 Resources of the PRIs

The resource base of PRIs consists of State Finance Commission (SFC) grants,
Central Finance Commission (CFC) grants, State Government grants and
Government of India (Gol) grants for maintenance and development purposes.
The fund details of flagship schemes are given in Appendix 1.2.

The trends of resources of PRIs for the period 2009-14 are shown in Table 1.3
below:

Table 1.3: Trends and composition of resources of PRIs

® in crore)
Particulars 2009-10 | 2010-11 | 2011-12 | 2012-13' | 2013-14

Own revenue~ 221.19 256.95 312.08 | 269.09 NF
CFC transfers (Twelfth/Thirteenth)~ 177.60 419.38 769.58 | 1,036.49 | 1,349.12
g:;‘gfg‘;:gﬁ?sf}ovemmem and 11,216.04 | 11,789.48 | 13,340.83 | 16,622.14 | 18,374.20
Gol grants for CSS and State Schemes* 2,871.95 3,575.74 2,764.62 2,837.00 2,414.09
Other receipts# 13.28 257.91 192.66 | 153.00 97.41
Total 14,500.06 | 16,299.46 | 17,379.77 | 20,917.72 | 22,234.82

Source: ~ as furnished by RDPR

in respect of ZPs

NF: Not furnished
~ Figures as furnished by Treasury for 2013-14 in respect of TPs and uncertified figures

* Gol grants released for Centrally Sponsored Schemes (CSS) and State Schemes to TPs
through ZP accounts are excluded and uncertified figures for the year 2013-14.
# Interest and miscellaneous receipts from scheme accounts

' Figures as per certified accounts of ZPs and TPs
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1.4.2 Application of Resources

The trends of sector-wise application of resources of ZPs and TPs for the
period 2009-14 are given in Table 1.4 below:

Table 1.4: Sector-wise application of resources

(® in crore)
Year [ 2009-10 [ 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 | 2013-14

ZILLA PANCHAYATS
State Grants and assigned revenues
Capital Expenditure 0 0.46 5.32 4.19 4.86
Social Services 0 0.46 2.89 2.40 3.02
Economic Services 0 0 2.43 1.79 1.84
Revenue Expenditure 3,420.21 4,220.94 4,998.21 5,456.62 6,275.90
General Services 115.56 121.93 137.17 152.50 162.02
Social Services 2,467.20 3,234.42 3,517.17 4,033.85 4,883.07
Economic Services 837.45 864.59 1,343.87 1,270.27 1,230.81
Centrally Sponsored Schemes and State Schemes
Capital Expenditure 8.58 153.46 103.28 94.88 25.62
Social Services 8.58 145.15 103.28 94.88 25.62
Economic Services 0 8.31 0 0 0
Revenue Expenditure 1,605.88 3,308.29 2,743.62 2,717.25 2,392.09
General Services 0.72 0 0 0 0
Social Services 374.36 453.09 406.64 827.51 629.13
Economic Services 1,230.80 2,855.20 2,336.98 1,889.74 1,762.96
Total 5,034.67 7,683.15 7,850.43 8,272.94 8,098.47
TALUK PANCHAYATS
Capital Expenditure 0.16 0.19 0 0 0
General Services 0 0 0 0 0
Social Services 0.15 0.03 0 0 0
Economic Services 0.01 0.16 0 0 0
Revenue Expenditure 4,971.83 6,333.23 7,084.87 9,344.03 10,556.81
General Services 0 0 0 0 0
Social Services 4,560.82 5,841.25 6,387.46 8,498.31 9,379.41
Economic Services 408.75 491.98 697.41 845.72 1,177.40
Suspense 2.26 0 0 0 0
Total 4,971.99 6,333.42 7,084.87 9,344.04 10,556.81
Grand Total 10,006.66 14,016.57 14,935.30 17,616.97 19,255.28

Source: Separate Audit Reports (SARs) of ZPs and consolidated SAR for

TPs up to the

year 2012-13, and figures as furnished by Treasury for 2013-14 for ZPs and TPs.
Centrally Sponsored Schemes/State Schemes figures are provisional

The total expenditure increased from 10,006.66 crore in 2009-10 to
%19,255.28 crore in 2013-14. There was 101 per cent and 68 per cent growth
under Social and Economic Services sector respectively of revenue
expenditure during the period 2009-14, while the growth in General Services
was 39 per cent. The share of capital expenditure to total expenditure during
the current year was less than 0.16 per cent.

1.5 State Finance Commission Grants

As per the recommendations of the third State Finance Commission, State
Government was to release 32 per cent of Non Loan Net Own Revenue
Receipts (NLNORR) to PRIs. As against this, the State Government had
released 31 per cent of NLNORR (%20,512.71 crore), resulting in short
release of ¥810.40 crore during 2013-14.
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\ 1.6 Release of additional stamp duty

Under Section 205 of the KPR Act, 1993, the duty on transfers of immovable
property shall be levied in the form of a surcharge at the rate of three per cent
of the duty imposed by the Karnataka Stamp Act, 1957 on instruments of sale,
gift, mortgage, exchange and lease in perpetuity, of immovable property
situated within the limits of the area of a TP. The entire amount collected in
respect of the lands and other properties situated in the taluk shall be passed on
to the TPs in the State in proportion to the population of the taluk by the
Inspector General of Registration and Commissioner of Stamps (IGR) after
deducting 10 per cent towards collection charges quarterly. However, Audit
noticed that transfer was done annually instead of quarterly. IGR had not
transferred the additional stamp duty of ¥30.96 crore (TPs of all districts) and
%15.05 crore (TPs of 13 districts) for the years 2012-13 and 2013-14
respectively (November 2014). Ten? TPs had not drawn an amount of
%1.49 crore released by IGR for the period 2011-12 and 2012-13. IGR replied
(May 2015) that additional stamp duty for the period 2012-13 had been
released to all TPs during February 2015 and for the period 2013-14, it would
be released after receipt of information from remaining districts.

1.7 Devolution of Functions

The 73" amendment to the Constitution envisages transfer of the functions
listed in the Eleventh Schedule to PRIs. Accordingly, the State Government
transferred all the 29 functions to PRIs. The State Government devised an
activity map for distribution of activities for 26 functions amongst PRIs in
2003. However, no activity map was devised for the three functions of
Welfare of the weaker sections, Public Distribution System and Maintenance
of community assets.

The subjects of ‘Libraries’ and ‘Cultural Activities’ were selected in audit to
ascertain the extent of transfer of functions and funds in four® selected
districts. Audit noticed that the subjects of Libraries and cultural activities
were carried out by the Department of Libraries and Department of Kannada
and Culture of the State Government respectively and not by PRIs as
prescribed in the activity map.

1.8 Accountability framework

1.8.1 Audit mandate

1.8.1.1 State Accounts Department (SAD) is the statutory external auditor
for GPs. Its duty, inter alia, is to certify correctness of accounts, assess
internal control system and report cases of loss, theft and fraud to audit entities
and to the State Government.

* Afzalpur (39.87 lakh), Bengaluru North (324.87 lakh), Chamarajanagar (322.10 lakh),
Chincholi (X11.07 lakh), Gundlupet (%5.54 lakh), Hunsur (X16.76 Ilakh), Jagalur
(%8.85 lakh), Kadur (12.46 lakh), Kollegal (¥14.90 lakh) and Yelandur (322.68 lakh)

3 Bengaluru (Urban), Chitradurga, Gadag and Koppal
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Audit of accounts of 5,085 GPs as against 5,630 GPs planned, for the period
up to 2013-14, was conducted by SAD as of March 2014.

1.8.1.2 The Comptroller and Auditor General of India (CAG) audits and
certifies the accounts of ZPs and TPs under Section 19(3) of CAG’s Duties,
Powers and Conditions of Service (DPC) Act, 1971. Audit of accounts of 382
PRIs had been completed at the end March 2014.

The State Government entrusted (May 2011) the audit of GPs under Technical
Guidance and Supervision (TGS) Module to the CAG by amending the KPR
Act, 1993. As at the end of March 2014, 25 GPs had been audited under TGS
module.

1.9 Poor response to Inspection Reports

The Karnataka Zilla Panchayat (Finance & Accounting) Rules, 1996, stipulate
that the heads of the Departments/Drawing and Disbursing Officers of the ZPs
shall attend promptly to the objections issued by the Accountant General. It is
further stipulated that the ultimate responsibility for expeditious settlement of
audit objections lies with the Chief Executive Officers (CEOs) of ZPs. As of
March 2014, 3,531 Inspection Reports (IRs) consisting of 13,838 paragraphs
were outstanding in various ZPs. Out of 3,531 IRs outstanding, 1,211
(34 per cent) IRs containing 2,669 (19 per cent) paragraphs were pending for
more than 10 years, which highlighted the inadequate action of CEOs in
settlement of the objections (the details are in Appendix 1.3).

1.10 Conclusion

The State Government had transferred 31 per cent of NLNORR as against
32 per cent as recommended by third State Finance Commission. Inspector
General of Registration and Commissioner of Stamps had not transferred
additional stamp duty of ¥30.96 crore and ¥15.05 crore to TPs for the years
2012-13 and 2013-14 respectively (November 2014). The State Government
had not devised activity map for the functions of ‘Welfare of the weaker
sections’, ‘Public Distribution System’ and ‘Maintenance of community
assets’.
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CHAPTER 11

RURAL DEVELOPMENT AND PANCHAYAT RAJ
DEPARTMENT

FINANCIAL REPORTING IN PANCHAYAT RAJ
INSTITUTIONS

2.1 Framework

2.1.1 Financial reporting in the Panchayat Raj Institutions (PRIs) is a key
element of accountability. The matters relating to drawal of funds, incurring
of expenditure, maintenance of accounts, rendering of accounts by the Zilla
Panchayats (ZPs) and Taluk Panchayats (TPs) are governed by the provisions
of the Karnataka Panchayat Raj Act, 1993 (KPR Act, 1993), Karnataka ZPs
(Finance & Accounts) [KZP (F&A)] Rules, 1996, KPR TP (F&A) Rules,
1996, Karnataka Treasury Code, Karnataka Financial Code, Manual of
Contingent Expenditure, Karnataka Public Works Accounts Code, Karnataka
Public Works Departmental Code, Stores Manual, Budget Manual, other
Departmental Manuals, standing orders and instructions.

2.1.2 Annual accounts of ZPs and TPs are prepared in five statements for
Revenue, Capital and Debt, Deposit and Remittance (DDR) heads as
prescribed in Rule 37(4) and 30(4) of KZP (F&A) Rules, 1996 and KPR TP
(F&A) Rules, 1996. Gram Panchayat (GP) accounts are prepared on accrual
basis by adopting Double Entry Accounting System (DEAS) as prescribed
under KPR GPs (Budgeting and Accounting) Rules, 2006 [KPR (GP B&A)
Rules]. As per the recommendations of the Thirteenth Finance Commission,
the PRIs have to prepare the accounts in the Model Panchayat Accounting
System (MPAS) from 2011-12 as prescribed by the Government of India
(Gol). The ZPs and TPs prepared the accounts in MPAS formats from 2011-
12 but the GPs were yet to adopt the MPAS formats.

2.2 Financial reporting issues

2.2.1 Maintenance of accounts in Zilla Panchayats and Taluk Panchayats

The KPR Act, 1993 stipulates that annual accounts were to be prepared and
got approved by the General body of the PRIs within three months from the
closure of the financial year and were to be forwarded to the Accountant
General/Controller of State Accounts for audit. Audit test-checked the records
of four ZPs, eight TPs and 40 GPs for the period 2009-10 to 2013-14 to
ascertain the proper maintenance of accounts and reporting thereon, as
detailed in Appendix 2.1.

Audit observed that there were delays in preparation of accounts and its
approval in all the three tiers of PRIs. The delay in approval of accounts was
to the extent of 90 days in test-checked ZPs, 48 days in test-checked TPs and
up to 130 days in test-checked GPs.
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2.2.1.1 Deficiencies in ZP and TP accounts

The deficiencies noticed in accounts of ZPs and TPs during 2013-14 are
detailed below:

» The State Government withdrew (October 2006 and June 2007) the Letter
of Credit (LOC) system in Forest Divisions and Panchayat Raj
Engineering Divisions (PREDs). Consequently, both the divisions stopped
issuing cheques. However, annual accounts of 21 ZPs for the year
2013-14 reflected huge balances relating to earlier period as detailed in
Appendix 2.2.  This indicated that the ZPs had not reconciled the
encashed cheques with treasuries, resulting in incorrect reporting of
expenditure.

» The State Government dispensed with (September 2004) the operation of
TP and GP suspense accounts by the ZPs. However, 16 ZPs had not taken
any action to clear the suspense accounts. The balances outstanding are
detailed in Appendix 2.3.

2.2.1.2 Maintenance of Accounts by GPs

The State Government enacted the KPR (GP B&A) Rules, which provided for
mandatory preparation of accounts based on DEAS in GPs on accrual basis
with effect from April 2007. The State Government decided (July 2007) to
avail of the services of Chartered Accountant (CA) firms to introduce DEAS
in GPs.

» None of the test-checked GPs maintained General Ledger and Journal
Books as envisaged in the KPR (GP B&A) Rules. Audit could therefore
not ascertain the complete financial position of the GPs.

» As per KPR (GP B&A) Rules, annual accounts of the GPs shall be placed
before the elected bodies for consideration and approval before 30 June of
every year. However, the 13 test-checked GPs had not placed the annual
accounts in DEAS before the elected bodies.

» The CAs were to train the GP staff in the software developed and ensure
preparation of the accounts in DEAS for the year 2008-09 with the
assistance of CAs and independently from 2009-10 onwards. However,
staff of the selected GPs had not been trained and accounts were prepared
with the assistance of CAs up to the year 2013-14.

2.3 Irregular utilisation of cess amount

GPs were required to collect various cess such as Health, Education, Library
and Beggary at 15 per cent, 10 per cent, six per cent and three per cent
respectively, on the amount of tax collected on land and buildings and were to
remit them to the authorities* concerned within the time prescribed by the

*  Education Cess - Education Department, Health Cess - Health Department,

Beggary Cess- Directorate of Beggary and Library Cess - Department of Libraries
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State Government after retaining 10 per cent of the cess collected as collection
charges.

In the 40 test-checked GPs, %9.15 crore collected towards health (34.16 crore),
education (32.76 crore), library (Z1.65 crore) and beggary (30.58 crore) cess
during the period 2009-14 was utilised by the GPs without transferring the
same to the authorities concerned, resulting in irregular utilisation.

2.4 Thirteenth Finance Commission grants

2.4.1 Delayed release of Thirteenth Finance Commission grants to PRIs

The Thirteenth Finance Commission guidelines stipulated that the grants
received from Gol were to be transferred to PRIs within five days of their
receipt by the State Government, failing which interest at Reserve Bank of
India rate was to be paid for the delayed period. Audit observed that there
were delays ranging from 1 to 48 days in crediting funds to individual bank
accounts of PRIs. The interest of I5.03 crore for the delay in release of funds
was not paid to PRIs by the State Government.

2.4.2 Incorrect reporting of expenditure

It was noticed during audit that ZPs had treated the amount released to
implementing officers as expenditure in the Utilisation Certificates (UCs)
furnished to Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (RDPR) Department for
the year 2013-14. However, it was seen in the annual accounts of test-checked
ZP, Bengaluru (Urban) that 32.78 crore was still lying (March 2014) with
implementing officers. This had resulted in incorrect reporting of expenditure
figures in the UCs.

2.5 Other issues

2.5.1 Non-withdrawal of unspent amount

The State Government vide Order dated 8 September 2004 split the ZP and TP
funds into three categories viz., Fund I (Funds related to Centrally Sponsored
Schemes (CSS) and State share of CSS), Fund II (State grants) and Fund III
(Own funds), and directed treasuries to write back the unspent amount
available at the end of the financial year in Fund II account to Government
account after reconciliation. However, the treasuries did not write back the
unspent balance of %1,552.94 crore outstanding under Fund II accounts of ZP
and TP for the year 2013-14.

2.5.2 Locking up of funds

An unspent amount aggregating J68.14 crore was lying in inoperative bank
accounts of 28 ZPs as on 31 March 2014 pertaining to various closed/inactive
schemes for the last one to five years and no action was taken by the ZPs to
refund such unspent amounts to Government. This had resulted in locking up
of Government funds to the extent of I68.14 crore.
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2.6 Conclusion

The annual accounts of ZPs, TPs and GPs were submitted after due dates.
Unspent amounts of scheme funds were locked up in inoperative bank
accounts. Balances under suspense heads of accounts were not reconciled.
The State Government had not written back unspent balances under ZP and TP
funds. There was delay in release of Thirteenth Finance Commission grants to
PRIs. GPs had irregularly utilised the cess amount collected without remitting
it to authorities concerned.
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CHAPTER III - RESULTS OF AUDIT

SECTION ‘A’-PERFORMANCE AUDIT

RURAL DEVELOPMENT AND PANCHAYAT RAJ
DEPARTMENT

3.1 Suvarna Gramodaya Yojana

Executive summary

The State Government launched Suvarna Gramodaya Yojana in
February 2007 to develop vibrant village communities by adopting an
intensive and integrated approach to rural development. The objective of the
Scheme was to develop 1,000 villages every year through the concerted efforts
of the Government, Non-Governmental Organisations, private sector partners
and the village communities. The State Government was to provide Jone
crore to meet the village specific needs under the Scheme and 32.29 crore
through convergence with other schemes was to be provided for each village.
The Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department allocated Scheme
funds in pre-determined percentages for 10 different components. Major
focus was given to works related to four components namely Construction of
cement concrete roads and asphalted roads with one side drains, Construction
of Anganwadis and Samudaya Bhavans and Training. The achievements in
the other six components namely Solid Waste Management, Electrification,
Information Education and Communication, Graveyard Development,
Computer Centre and Solar Lighting were virtually ‘nil’.

The village development plans were not comprehensive in terms of
information contained in them. The allocation of more than 80 per cent only
on roads, drains, Samudaya Bhavans and Anganwadis showed that the
planning was inadequate for achieving the goal of overall upgradation of the
physical environment of selected villages and improvement of the quality of
life in the village. Solid Waste Management activities were not given priority
and no concrete steps were taken for this in the test-checked villages. There
was no convergence of other sector programmes for overall development of
the village. There were no parameters and benchmarks of desirable levels to
determine when a village would be regarded as a developed village. The
Scheme was a failure as the overall development of each village was not
achieved. There were irregularities in execution of training activities and
payments made to Karnataka Rural Infrastructure Development Limited. The
monitoring was deficient as High Level Committee had not met and there was
no district level cell.

3.1.1 Introduction

3.1.1.1 Objective and salient features

In order to improve the quality of life in the villages and increase the
productive capacity of rural communities, Suvarna Gramodaya Yojana
(henceforth referred to as the Scheme) was initiated at the commencement of
the Golden Jubilee Celebrations of the formation of the State of Karnataka.

11
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The Scheme was launched in February 2007 and envisaged to cover, every
year, 1,000 villages of medium size each consisting about 700 to 750 families.

3.1.1.2 Salient features of the Scheme

The estimated outlay was ¥3.29 crore for developmental works in a village of
which Jone crore was to be released directly under the Scheme and the
balance 32.29 crore from the ongoing sector programmes.

>

The Scheme was to be implemented on the basis of a detailed Village
Development Plan (VDP) prepared for each selected village.

Concrete roads, development of new village extension with basic
infrastructure and sites to meet future requirements, electrification of
villages, development of community sites for disposal of solid waste and
individual plots for forming manure pits, community facilities with water
supply in community halls, schools and Anganwadis were the components
to be met out of the Scheme funds provided by the Rural Development and
Panchayat Raj (RDPR) Department.

Other areas such as water supply schemes, development of land based
activities like Agriculture, Horticulture, Agro Forestry, Animal Husbandry
and Sericulture with priority on land and water conservation efc., were to
be funded from other sectors through convergence.

The State Government was to release amount based on the allocation in the
budget to Zilla Panchayat (ZP). ZP, in turn, was to release the amount to
the implementing agencies viz., Panchayat Raj Engineering Division
(PRED), Karnataka Rural Infrastructure Development Limited (KRIDL)
and Taluk Panchayats (TPs).

The organisational chart for implementation of the Scheme is depicted in
Chart 3.1.

Chart 3.1: Organisational chart

State High Level Committee
Provides policy directions and reviews the progress of implementation

M
v
Rural Development and Panchayat Raj
Approves selected villages, releases funds and supervises overall implementation

.
.

Zilla Panchayat
Coordinates the implementation including various sector programmes of other line
departments, approves VDPs, releases grants to implementing agencies and reports the
progress of implementation to Government

1
- g

PRED, KRIDL and Nirmithi Taluk Panchayat
Kendras Implements the components other than civil
Implementing Agencies for civil works and reports the progress of implementation
works to ZPs
S
b

|
o

Gram Panchayat
Assists in the preparation of VDPs and selects trainees for various training programmes
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3.1.2 Audit scope, sample and methodology

The performance audit of the Scheme for the period 2009-14 was conducted
through test-check of records (March-September 2014) at RDPR, eight ZPs,
16 TPs and 116 villages as detailed in Appendix 3.1.

We conducted joint physical verification (JPV) along with departmental
officials of 32 villages where more than 50 per cent works stood completed to
check the quality of execution of work.

The audit objectives and methodology of the audit were discussed with the
Additional Chief Secretary, RDPR during an Entry Conference held in
February 2014. The Exit Conference was held on 29 January 2015 to discuss
the audit findings.

3.1.3 Audit objectives

The main objectives of the performance audit were to ascertain whether:

» design and planning of the Scheme at various levels was effective in
ensuring overall development of selected villages.

» funds were adequate, provided in time and utilised economically,
efficiently and effectively.

» implementation of the Scheme to achieve the intended objectives was
effective and implemented economically, efficiently and effectively.

3.1.4 Audit criteria

The sources of the audit criteria in evaluating the performance of the Scheme
were:

Scheme guidelines

Circulars issued from time to time by the State Government

Karnataka Transparency in Public Procurements (KTPP) Act and Rules
Karnataka Panchayat Raj Act and allied Rules

Karnataka Public Works Code

YV VvV V YV V V

Karnataka Financial Code

Acknowledgement
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conducting the performance audit.
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Audit findings

The audit findings arising out of the performance audit are discussed in
succeeding paragraphs.

3.1.5 Planning

The Scheme was meant to supplement the resources, personnel and processes
of the existing development programmes. The Scheme envisaged taking up of
additional schemes to meet the village specific development needs and to fill
any gaps in development.

Out of 30,896 villages in Karnataka, 5,555 villages had been selected for
implementation of the Scheme during 2007-14 in five phases and an amount

0f33,434.94 crore was allocated as detailed in Table 3.1.

Table 3.1: Details of phase-wise selection of villages

Phase/Year Phase I/ Phase II/ | Phase III/ | Phase IV/ | Phase V/ Total
2007 2009 2009 2011 2012

Number of villages 1,204 222 1,574 381 2,174 5,555
Number of districts 30 06 30 06 30 30
Total allocation 1,000.60 | 20820 | 1,012.05 214.09 | 1,000.00 | 3,434.94
(R in crore)

Average allocation

per village 0.83 0.94 0.64 0.56 0.46 0.62
( in crore)

Source: As furnished by RDPR Department
3.1.5.1 Selection of villages

As per the Scheme guidelines, each year 1,000 villages were to be selected for
overall development. However, instead of selecting villages annually, villages
were selected in five phases during seven year period from 2007-14 as detailed
in Table 3.1.

The guidelines and circulars issued from time to time had laid down certain
conditions for the selection of villages like large population (2,500-8,000) and
households of 700-750 based on 2001 Census, proximity to market centres,
general accessibility through a good network of roads, potential for
development into a growth centre, efc. The Scheme required the District in-
charge Minister to select villages on recommendation of the local Member of
Legislative Assembly (MLA).

Audit, however, found that the selection process was ad hoc as the laid down
conditions for selection of villages had not been complied with, indicating lack
of sanctity in the selection process. Further, the conditions were being revised
from time to time, therefore there was no consistency in the selection process.
Audit also came across cases where these conditions had not been complied
with. These cases are as under:

i. Population and household criteria: The population criterion for selection
of villages was 2,500 to 8,000 which was applicable till 19 January 2009.
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The upper limit for population was withdrawn vide Government Order
dated 21 January 2009.

Out of the 967 villages selected in test-checked districts during 2009-14,
there were 927 villages where the population was less than 2,500 and
hence did not fall within the selection criterion.

ii. Selection of villages on ad hoc basis: Audit observed that ZPs had not
provided list of parameters viz.; population, household, connectivity etc.,
to the local MLA to carry out selection of villages as envisaged under the
Scheme. There was no data available regarding accessibility to market
place and connectivity of the villages available with the test-checked ZPs.
Thus, the selection of villages by MLAs was done without the required
inputs. Audit came across 140 villages in three’ ZPs where the villages
selected were not well connected.

The State Government stated (October 2014) that villages were selected on the
basis of local requests and assessment of needs. The reply was not acceptable
as it was not in accordance with the criteria laid down by the State
Government for selection of villages.

3.1.5.2 Strategy to develop villages

The district official in-charge of the programme was to engage non-
governmental organisations (NGOs) to prepare socio-economic profile of the
village based on which funds were required to be allocated for various
components. Instead the RDPR allocated (March 2009-October 2013)
Scheme funds in pre-determined percentages for 10° different components and
did not provide any guidance to NGOs and village communities to ensure
convergence with schemes being implemented by other departments viz.,
Agriculture, Animal Husbandry, Horticulture, Housing, Watershed, etc.

The Director, Suvarna Gramodaya Yojana accepted (March 2014 and
February 2015) that there was no convergence of the Scheme with those
implemented by other departments and the Scheme would be replaced by
Gram Vikasa Yojana in which guidelines would be modified.

Recommendation 1: The State Government should select villages for overall
development by drawing up a convergence plan of other sector programmes.

3.1.5.3 Excessive focus on infrastructure works

RDPR had prescribed more than 80 per cent of the total allocation for Roads
and Drains, Samudaya Bhavans and Anganwadis which were also covered
under XIII Finance Commission Grants, Integrated Child Development
Services, efc., as detailed in Table 3.2.

> Dharwad (11), Kalaburagi (34) and Kolar (95)
6 Anganwadi, Computer Centres, Electrification, Graveyard Development, IEC, Public Utility
Buildings, Roads and drains, Samudaya Bhavans, Solid Waste Management and Training.

15
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Table 3.2: Component-wise allocation

Percentage Percentage Percentage Percentage
SI as per as per as per as per
N(; Item of work Government | Government | Government | Government
) Order Order Order Order
02.03.2009 29.06.2012 12.07.2013 30.10.2013
1. Roads and Drains 60 70 70 67
2. Samudaya Bhavans 15 15 07 07
3. Anganwadis 10 10 10 10
4. Training 06 00 00 00
5. Solid Waste Management (SWM) 07 03 03 03
Information Education and
6. Communication (IEC) o1 00 00 00
7. Electrification 01 00 00 00
8. Solar Street Lights 00 02 02 02
9. Computer Training Centres 00 00 00 03
10. | Graveyard Development 00 00 08 08
Total 100 100 100 100
Source: Government orders
The expenditure in the selected districts showed that the expenditure on Roads
and Drains, Samudaya Bhavans and Anganwadis was in fact more than
90 per cent of the Scheme funds, as detailed in Table 3.3 below:
Table 3.3: Component-wise expenditure in respect of test-checked
districts for the period 2006-14
 in lakh)
District Roads. and | Samudaya Angal.l- Training SWM IEC Elecfriﬁca- Total
drains Bhavan wadi tion
Bidar 14,126.82 1,305.75 186.63 473.43 85.25 37.19 60.98 16,276.05
gf;;laraja' 3,621.75 383.73 314.77 221.30 0.00 | 43.71 49.44 4,634.70
Dakshina 447787 | 72994 | 50801 | 11527 | 264.80 | 3453 | 53.00 | 6,183.42
Kannada
Dharwad 2,910.94 443.19 125.84 350.35 | 151.28 43.95 37.84 4,063.39
Kalaburagi 11,674.82 | 2,353.97 | 1,078.00 459.81 0.00 | 30.93 0.00 15,597.53
Kolar 4,707.51 464.14 129.25 202.73 | 136.97 48.33 22.54 5,711.47
Tumakuru 11,004.00 | 1,083.11 | 42857 18330 | 0.00 | 34.16 0.00 12,733.14
Vijayapura 9,010.96 1,435.58 489.48 399.26 90.57 | 161.62 227.15 11,814.62
Total 61,534.67 8,199.41 | 3,260.55 | 2,405.45 | 728.87 | 434.42 450.95 77,014.32
Percentage 80 11 4 3 1 0.56 0.58

Source: Information furnished by RDPR Department

The allocation of funds did not match the objective to achieve the
development of a village in other areas.

Recommendation 2: The allocation of funds for various components may be
reviewed and funds provided for all components required for overall
development.

3.1.5.4 Village development plan

Paragraph 10 of the Scheme guidelines states that the Scheme should be
implemented on the basis of detailed VDPs to be prepared for each village
after discussing with the village community. The VDP is the basic document
of a village which should exhibit the existing infrastructure, socio-economic
profile of the village and the requirements of the village.
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The State Government had prescribed the format for preparation of VDP
which was to contain the following details of the village:

» area, population, houses, distance from taluk and district, ezc.

» internal roads, street lights, SWM and individual and community toilets.
» activities related to agriculture, horticulture, forest, etc.
>

educational institutions such as Anganwadis, primary schools, high
schools and colleges.

» training requirements.
» health facilities, community development, efc.
i) Village Development Plan based on incomplete data

Audit test-checked 116 villages covering eight districts and found that VDP
was prepared in all the test-checked villages. However, none of the selected
villages in the test-checked ZPs except in Dakshina Kannada prepared the
VDPs in the prescribed format. The deficiencies noticed in preparation of
VDPs are detailed below:

» Ninety per cent of VDPs had data about population, households, roads and
drains efc. and 50 to 75 per cent about agricultural family, IEC activities
and toilets. However, data about other components such as library,
schools, graveyards and computer centres were not captured.

» VDPs were finalised in 91 villages out of 116 villages without discussing
with village community.

» There were delays ranging from one to eight months in approval of VDPs
in eight villages of two test-checked ZPs (Chamarajanagara and
Tumakuru) during Phases I and V.

» None of the test-checked ZPs had adhered to ‘Council for Advancement of
People’s Action and Rural Technology’ (CAPART) guidelines while
selecting NGOs.

The State Government stated (February 2015) that action would be taken
to have a list of competent NGOs to assist GPs in preparation of VDPs.

Recommendation 3: The Government should empanel the NGOs as per the
CAPART guidelines and fix timeline for preparation and approval of VDPs.

ii) Village Development Plan based on incorrect data

The VDPs were to be prepared based on the existing infrastructure, socio-
economic profile of the village and the requirements of the villages. On
comparison of VDPs with the village data maintained in respective GPs, it was
observed that the statistics of village infrastructure and socio-economic profile
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exhibited in the VDPs were not matching in five’ out of 32 test-checked
villages wherein JPV was conducted.

3.1.6 Financial Management

3.1.6.1 Financial position of the Scheme

Since the Scheme’s inception in 2006-07, 2,574.46 crore had been released,
of which %2,544.75 crore had been incurred. The financial position under the
Scheme for the period 2006-14 is given in Table 3.4.

Table 3.4: Year-wise budget allocation, releases and expenditure incurred
in the State during the period 2006-14

(R in crore)
Budget Openin Available Expenditure

ML Allocftion BEl)lanciI RS Fund (Percentagepto available fund)
2006-09 850.00 0.00 638.00 638.00 577.74 (91)
2009-10 302.00 60.26 299.64 359.90 251.41 (70)
2010-11 402.79 108.49 401.59 510.08 431.07 (85)
2011-12 700.00 79.01 695.36 774.37 445.31 (58)
2012-13 449.14 329.06 331.34 660.40 462.35 (70)
2013-14 209.67 198.05 208.53 406.58 376.87 (93)

Total 2,913.60 2,574.46 2,544.75

Source: Administrative Report 2013-14
3.1.6.2 Funds provided to test-checked districts

As per the Scheme guidelines, each village was to be allocated Jone crore. It
was, however, observed that the releases made in the test-checked villages
were not uniform. The releases ranged from ¥3.51 lakh to ¥306.76 lakh and
1,136 villages received less than the required one crore and 230 villages
received more than Jone crore. The district-wise details are given in
Table 3.5 below:

Table 3.5: Details of funding for villages for all five phases in the test-
checked districts

(Number of villages)
Funding (¥ in lakh
District Total £ : More than
villages | 0-20 | 20-50 | 50-100 | 100-200 200
Bidar 267 4 111 125 27 -
Chamarajanagara 81 2 11 37 31 -
Dakshina Kannada 65 - 6 34 25 -
Dharwad 49 - 5 18 26 -
Kalaburagi 356 9 166 132 45 4
Kolar 222 27 160 29 6 -
Tumakuru 272 42 125 70 35

Vijayapura 54 - 5 18 26 5
Total 1,366 84 589 463 221 9

Source: Records of selected ZPs

7 Amruthur, Changavara, Thavarekere and Ujjani (ZP, Tumakuru) and Kudlur village
(ZP, Chamarajanagara)
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The State Government stated (March 2014) that the allocation for the village
was 2,500 per capita and was thus dependent on the population (Census
2001) of the village and also stated (February 2015) that ZPs had been
directed to submit the relevant information on all applicable parameters. The
reply is not acceptable as the funds required for overall development of the
village were dependent not on population, but availability of the existing
facilities.

3.1.6.3 Delay in release of funds by ZPs

The Scheme guidelines had not prescribed any time limit within which ZPs
were to release funds to implementing agencies such as PRED, KRIDL and
the TPs. It was observed that two® ZPs released ¥37.49 crore after one month
of receipt of grant from Government in 33 cases.

The State Government stated (October 2014) that action would be taken to
ensure timely release of funds.

3.1.6.4 Non-utilisation of funds

The ZP, Dakshina Kannada released (2009) funds for IEC activities and SWM
activities to TPs and GPs respectively. All the five’ TPs and 52 GPs retained
%3.16 crore for more than five years (March 2014). Chief Executive Officer
(CEO), ZP, Dakshina Kannada directed the TPs and GPs to return the unspent
amount available with them to ZP account only in April 2014.

The State Government stated (January 2015) that the action would be taken to
ensure utilisation of these funds. But no action was taken (September 2014)
against the officials for not returning the funds for more than five years.

3.1.6.5 Diversion of funds

Audit observed that in three'® out of the eight test-checked ZPs, ¥1.20 crore
related to Anganwadi and Samudaya Bhavan building works was diverted to
roads and drains.

3.1.7 Programme implementation

The execution of works should be in accordance with Scheme guidelines and
applicable rules and regulations. Audit examined the programme
implementation with reference to the guidelines. The details of audit
observations on the above issues are given in succeeding paragraphs.

¥  Dharwad (27 cases-321.87 crore) and Kolar (six cases-315.62 crore)
Bantwal, Belthangady, Mangaluru, Puttur and Sullia
1% Dakshina Kannada, Kolar and Vijayapura
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3.1.8 Roads and Drains

3.1.8.1 Selection of roads and drains for execution

A mention of roads and drains was made in 116 VDPs. However, none of the
VDPs had either the details of the existing roads or the basis on how roads
proposed were selected, prioritising them over other roads.

The State Government stated (February 2015) that GPs would be instructed to
maintain assets register as prescribed in Karnataka Panchayat Raj
(GP Budgeting and Accounting) Rules, 2006.

Recommendation 4: All road works with details such as name of the road,
date of construction, agency, etc., taken up in the last 10 years should be
maintained as a road history register to enable proper selection of roads.

3.1.8.2 Execution of asphalted roads

The handbook for

implementation of the
Scheme stipulated  that
cement concrete (CC) roads
should be provided as these
roads are maintenance-free
and have a longer life. In
Dakshina Kannada district
eight villages executed 59
asphalt roads of 11.39 km at
an  estimated cost of
Z1.88 crore, instead of CC
roads during 2009-11. This

needs to be viewed in light of
the fact that this district construction in Aivathoklu village (Dakshina

receives heavy rainfall and Kannada) (16.07.2014)

asphalted roads would deteriorate fast.

3.1.8.3 Works executed by Karnataka Rural Infrastructure Development
Limited

The ZPs were executing road and drain works through PREDs and KRIDL.
Out of the 116 test-checked villages, in 80 villages, the works were executed
by PRED and in 36 villages, the works were executed by KRIDL.

On a comparison of the cost of works implemented by the two agencies, we
found that KRIDL works were costing more. The observations in this regard
are as under:
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i) Excess claim of Value Added Tax charges and labour cess by KRIDL

The Schedule of Rates (SR) is inclusive of all taxes and duties. KRIDL had
prepared the estimates for the Scheme works based on SR of the respective
zones. However, test-check of estimates of 80 villages revealed that KRIDL
had charged one per cent labour cess and 10 per cent administrative charges,
inclusive of five per cent value added tax (VAT). Thus, adding VAT again in
the estimate amounted to double claim of VAT. This had resulted in excess
payment of X1.36 crore towards VAT during the period 2012-14.

As per Building and Other Construction Workers Welfare Cess Act, 1996 and
directions of the State Government (February 2007), labour cess at one
per cent of the estimated amount of contract was to be collected from the
contractor. KRIDL, the contractor of the work, however, charged I93 lakh
separately instead of paying from their own funds. This resulted in additional
payment of 93 lakh during the period 2012-14 to KRIDL.

The Director, Suvarna Gramodaya Yojana stated (October 2014) that the
Government had allowed (March 1992) KRIDL to recover the taxes under the
Karnataka Sales Tax Act including VAT. Hence, there was no excess
provision on VAT in the estimate. The reply was not acceptable as component
of VAT was already included in the SR.

The State Government stated (February 2015) that KRIDL would be asked to
return the additional tax and cess claimed.

Recommendation 5: While making payments to KRIDL, duplication of tax
and cess may be avoided and previous cases may be reviewed.

ii) Vacuum dewatering

The KRIDL had included an item “Vacuum dewatering with vacuum pump”
for CC road works, in Kolar and Tumakuru districts and claimed Z12.81 lakh
during 2012-14. As dewatering was not required for CC road works, inclusion
of dewatering item in the estimate was not correct and led to extra expenditure
of%12.81 lakh.

iii) Excess expenditure for roads and drains

A scrutiny of the estimates revealed that KRIDL had included ‘Box type
drains’ and ‘U-type reinforced drains’ instead of ‘U-type non-reinforced
drains’ as envisaged in the Scheme guidelines. The estimates provided for
both Grades II and III metal for the sub-base which was contrary to Indian
Road Congress guidelines for rural roads. We also observed that CC
pavements for interior roads in six villages were provided in excess of the
prescribed specifications. These deviations from the prescribed norms
resulted in excess payment of I3.65 crore in 105 works executed in 54 test-
checked villages (detailed in Appendix 3.2).
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3.1.8.4 Excess payments

During JPV (May-June 2014), we noticed that in three'" selected villages, the
payment for road works was made for 1,070.84 cum of CC pavements,
whereas actual quantity executed was only 845.25 cum. This had resulted in
excess payment of ¥10.90 lakh.

3.1.8.5 Drains

JPV showed that drain works were not given the required importance resulting
in the following:

» Box type drains were built instead of economical ‘U’ type drains leading
to extra cost and less coverage of drains.

» Some of the roads were constructed with drains only on one side.

» Drains were in patches and hence there was no continuous flow of waste
water.

» Small drains were built in middle of the roads in seven'” villages for all
kinds of wastes.

> Interlinking of drains was not done in 11" villages resulting in blockages
and spreading of waste water in villages.

This showed that the execution had not been done properly and not monitored
by the executive authorities. This had resulted in unhygienic conditions in the
villages besides accumulation of solid and liquid waste in public places.

The State Government stated (October 2014) that the State Quality Monitoring
Cell had been requested to inspect such civil works and submit a report.
Action would be initiated on receipt of the report.

3.1.9 Anganwadis

Human resources development under the Scheme included the entire range of
institutional facilities from the Anganwadis to Higher Secondary schools. The
Scheme guidelines envisaged construction of one Anganwadi centre for every
1,000 population.

" Honganur (%5.98 lakh), Harave (%2.15 lakh) and Kudlur (32.77 lakh) in TP,
Chamarajanagara

2 Devarahippargi, Mulasavalagi and Wandal (Vijayapura); Harwal (Kolar); Hireharakuni and
Saunshi (Dharwad); Varavatti (Bidar)

" Benchincholi, Changlera and Saigon (Bidar); Gaonwar and Harwal (Kalaburagi); Harave,
Kudlur and Yeriyur (Chamarajanagara); Aivathoklu and Munnuru (Dakshina Kannada);
Yaldur (Kolar)
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During JPV of 32 villages, it was

observed that Anganwadis were
proposed in 24 villages in VDPs, but
construction of seven'* buildings was
yet to commence and three °
buildings were incomplete. Three'®
Anganwadi buildings were found to
be inferior in quality with leakages
and cracks on walls. In six
villages, six Anganwadis were
without toilets while five'® did not
have water supply facilities. In five'

il fun meant for Angan i Poor quality construction of Anganwadi in Haraval
:veraég(_eﬁs\’/ell’ltegs for i:} her ZlVl ) éirl\;ad village, Kalaburagi district (27.08.2014)

This shows that due importance was not given for the construction of
Anganwadis by the executive authorities.

The State Government stated (October 2014) that the discrepancies pointed
out would be examined and rectified. The reply was, however, silent about
poor conditions and lack of essential facilities in the Anganwadis.

3.1.10 Community development

As part of community development activities, the Scheme aimed at creating
facilities like Samudaya Bhavans (community halls), playgrounds, libraries
and reading rooms which would enable the organisation of various social and
cultural activities of the village communities. It was, however, observed that
construction of only Samudaya Bhavan was undertaken instead of creating
community hall along with other facilities.

A total of 36 Samudaya Bhavans were proposed to be built in 32 villages
visited as per VDPs but construction of 12 of them were yet to start, while six
were lying incomplete at various stages.

Two buildings were found unnecessary as those were built where already
unused Samudaya Bhavans existed. In Bhatambra of Bhalki taluk in Bidar
district, four such buildings were found in the same compound, one built under
the Scheme. In Amaramudnuru village of Sullia taluk in Dakshina Kannada
district, the completed building was used as godown.

Ambesangyvi, Saigon and Varavatti (Bidar); Chabbi, Hebsur, Hireharakuni and Saunshi
(Dharwad)

Gaonwar (one) in Kalaburagi and Mulasavalagi (two) in Vijayapura

' Benchincholi and Changlera (Bidar); Harwal (Kalaburagi)

Benchincholi and Changlera (Bidar); Channasandra and Muduvathi (Kolar); Kolambe
(Dakshina Kannada); Mulasavalagi (Vijayapura)

Benchincholi and Changlera (Bidar); Channasandra (Kolar); Mahagaon (Kalaburagi);
Mulasavalagi (Vijayapura)

Ambesangvi and Saigon (Bidar); Gaonwar (Kalaburagi); Hebsur and Hireharakuni
(Dharwad)
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In Aivathoklu village of Dakshina Kannada, Samudaya Bhavan constructed
(October 2010) after incurring an expenditure of ¥13.33 lakh was being used
as library though the library room constructed under another scheme was lying
unused.

In two™ villages, pillared extensions to temples were built instead of a closed
building for the use of all the communities. It was also found that excess
allocations were made for Samudaya Bhavans in two villages (Harave and
Honganur of TP, Chamarajanagara) whereas the entire fund was diverted for
other civil works in another two villages (Hebsur in ZP, Dharwad and
Muduvathi in ZP, Kolar).

While admitting the audit findings, the State Government replied (October
2014) that villages did not prefer facilities other than community halls and
instructions would be given to executive authorities to complete the work and
put them to use. The reply was insufficient as no action was proposed for the
violations and construction of buildings that were not necessary.

Samudaya Bhavan built on temple extension in Samudaya Bhavan lying incomplete for four years in
Thavarekere village-Tumakuru district (05.09.2014) Mahagaon village-Kalaburagi district (02.09.2014)

Recommendation 6: Community development as a whole may be focused
upon and only buildings that are required be constructed.

3.1.11 Solid Waste Management

The guidelines, while recognising that one of the most striking features of a
typical village in Karnataka was the unhygienic environment within the village
site consisting of most of its dwelling houses and other buildings, required that
a separate community site be developed for disposal of solid waste away from
the dwelling houses. Individual plots may be allotted to households for
forming manure pits.

During the review period, RDPR reduced the fund to be earmarked for SWM
activities from seven per cent in 2009 to three per cent in 2012.

3.1.11.1 Non-prioritisation of Solid Waste Management works

The Scheme guidelines provided for development of roads and drains to be
taken up only after completion of total sanitation and shifting of manure pits

% Ttagi and Mulasavalagi (Vijayapura)
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outside the village. However, it was observed that in 116 test-checked
villages, road and drain works costing ¥615.35 crore were executed without
attending to total sanitation and shifting of manure pits.

Scrutiny also revealed that out of ¥770.14 crore of total expenditure during
Phases I to V in 116 villages, only ¥7.29 crore was spent on SWM activities.
This was only one per cent of the expenditure against the seven per cent
required to be earmarked (353.91 crore) for SWM activities. The remaining
funds were diverted for other components. This indicated lack of appreciation
of the importance of the said activity.

The State Government stated (October 2014) that shifting of manure pits in all
the villages could not be done due to non-availability of land in some villages
and higher cost of available land in other villages. It was further stated that
construction of toilets had been taken up under other schemes.

3.1.11.2 Impractical guidelines on Solid Waste Management

Under SWM, the only provision was for
purchase of sites. In the 116 test-checked
VDPs, 81 VDPs mentioned purchase of
land for manure pits and 59 VDPs
mentioned shifting of individual manure
pits. It was observed in test-checked
villages that land for disposal of waste
had not been purchased even in a single
village due to non-availability of land.

Hand pump in the middle of heap of waste

. . . . (Udanoor village, Kalaburagi district)
During JPV in 32 villages, Audit came 20.03.2014

across only three *' cases, where the
surroundings of the villages were clean and environment was hygienic. In the
remaining villages, heaps of waste was found lying around.

SWM activities require collection, segregation, storage, recycling and reuse
with due regard to non-biodegradable waste, plastic waste, electronic waste,
construction waste, biomedical waste, efc. However, the VDPs did not
contain a practical strategy for the villages to manage solid waste. In the test-
checked villages, the only SWM activity undertaken was to procure articles
related to SWM activities. It is unlikely that a village could get rid of the
unhygienic atmosphere, as procurement of land was the only proposed
solution and even that could not be organised.

Recommendation 7: The Government may expand the list of activities
beyond purchase of sites for manure pits to manage solid waste in villages.

3.1.11.3 Procurement of articles under Solid Waste Management

Audit observed that expenditure of ¥7.29 crore had been incurred on items
such as vehicles, dustbins, wheelbarrows and small cleaning implements

! Kinnisadak in Kalaburagi taluk, Aivathoklu and Amaramudnuru in Sullia taluk

25




Report No.2 of the year 2015

though not envisaged in the guidelines. Further, tenders were not invited for
procurement of goods worth more than Ifive lakh as stipulated in KTPP Act.

The CEO, ZP stated (August 2014) that TPs were directed to follow the KTPP
Act before purchase of materials. The reply is not acceptable as the ZP did not
ensure purchase of materials as per the KTPP Act.

During JPV, Audit observed that

» GPs had neither maintained stock registers nor any records to show that
the articles procured were received and put to use.

» Dustbins and wheelbarrows were not put to use in any of the villages.

» These equipment costing ¥15.39 lakh were lying idle in five test-checked
villages of ZP, Dharwad.

» TPs had neither ensured supply of items nor exercised quality checks.

The State Government stated (February 2015) that GPs would be directed to
utilise the materials procured under SWM.

3.1.11.4 Excess payment on purchases

The TP, Kolar had procured (November 2013) identical dustbins at the rate of
%975 per bin. It was, however, observed that four TPs had purchased the same
size of cement bins at exorbitant rates ranging from 4,250 to 10,000 during
2011-13. This had resulted in excess payment of ¥56.31 lakh as detailed in
Table 3.6.

Table 3.6: Details of excess payment towards dustbins

Quantity Rate Expenditure In excess qf
Taluk (Number) 3 per & in lakh) %975 per bin Date of payment
unit ( in lakh)
Hubballi 189 4,814 9.10 7.26 March 2012
68 4,250 2.89 2.23 March 2012
Kundgol 373 4,814 17.96 14.32 March 2012
90 4,250 3.83 2.95 March 2012
80 4,585 3.67 2.89 March 2012
Dharwad 405 4,814 19.50 15.55 March 2012
218 4,250 9.27 7.14 March 2012
Srinivasapura 44 10,000 4.40 3.97 February-March 2014
Total 70.62 56.31

Source: Records of selected TPs

The State Government stated (February 2015) that excess payment noticed in
audit would be recovered from the officials concerned besides initiating
disciplinary proceedings.

3.1.12 Training and creation of employment

The guidelines, while identifying human resources as one of the most
neglected aspects of rural development, stated that training for occupational
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skills would be a major activity of the Scheme. It further stated that training in
the use of computers and skills required for manufacturing and service sectors
should be imparted to the rural youth.

Guidelines also mentioned that unemployment and under-employment are
widespread among the rural youth as the land-based activities are unable to
employ many of them with adequate remuneration. The audit observations on
these issues are given in succeeding paragraphs.

3.1.12.1 Non-allocation of fund for all the training programmes

RDPR initially earmarked six per cent of the Scheme fund for training
programmes in identified three sectors (computers, production and service),
with two per cent for each sector. The allocation was, however, totally
withdrawn vide Government Order dated 29 June 2012, resulting in no
allocation for villages of Phase V.

The total expenditure incurred (2009-14) for training in the test-checked
districts was 324.05 crore. However, all the three sectors were not given equal
weightage as the expenditure incurred on service (0.89 crore) and production
(35.35 crore) sectors was less than the expenditure incurred on computer
training (X17.81 crore).

3.1.12.2 Non-establishment of computer training centres

The State Government had allocated three per cent for establishment of
computer training centre in Phase V of the Scheme (October 2013), but there
was no allocation for computer training programmes.

It was, however, observed from the records of the eight test-checked districts
that the computer training centres were not included in the VDP and also no
initiative was taken to establish computer training centres.

3.1.12.3 Irregularities in training

The following irregularities were noticed in respect of training imparted by
various ZPs:

» ZP, Dharwad had entrusted (March 2012) the work of imparting training in
Fashion Technology to selected beneficiaries of 16 villages in Phase I at an
amount of 2.10 crore to SIM Institute, Dharwad (Institute) without following
KTPP Act. The Institute had imparted training to 4,839 youths of five taluks
in a span of 45 days from 17 March 2012 to 30 April 2012. Since the Institute
had only six trainers and 25 sewing/designing machines, it was impractical
and unrealistic to cover training of 4,839 youths within the said period. The
details of trainees and place of training were not furnished by the ZP to Audit.
The list of beneficiaries selected and those who attended the training was also
not provided to Audit by the test-checked GPs.

» 7P, Kalaburagi had paid 1.64 crore to Deputy Director, Khadi
Gramodyog, Village and Cottage Industries, to conduct computer and 11 other
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vocational trainings during April 2008 to July 2010. Audit observed that
Khadi Gramodyog Industries did not have the required infrastructure and
faculty to do so. ZP, Kalaburagi did not produce to Audit, the details of
trainings conducted for 2,497 beneficiaries with the funds given and the details
were also not available at test-checked GPs. In the absence of details, the
genuineness of the expenditure of ¥1.64 crore could not be verified in Audit.

» The Scheme guidelines did not envisage issue of equipment to
beneficiaries. However, Audit noticed that the Khadi Village Industries
Commission, Chamarajanagar procured (December 2009) 90 sewing machines
amounting to ¥3.59 lakh for distribution to beneficiaries. This was irregular.

» The details for ¥10 lakh paid to Government Tool Room and Training
Centre (GTTC), Kalaburagi for conducting training programmes during 2010-
11 were not available at ZP, Kalaburagi.

» ZP, Bidar had paid <1.88 crore to GTTC, Bidar during January 2012 and
March 2013 for imparting training. However, Audit noticed that GTTC had
entrusted this to other private firms for which details were not available with
the ZP. Further, in the test-checked villages of Saigon and Varavatti, Audit
could not establish the identity of the trainees claimed to have attended the
programmes. Thus, Audit could not get assurance about the genuineness of
%1.88 crore spent for training programmes conducted through GTTC.

» ZP, Tumakuru released (March 2013) Z1.13 crore to M/s. KEONICS* to
conduct computer training to youths of selected villages. KEONICS was to
pay stipend of ¥250 to trainees for undergoing training in DTP and TALLY
and %500 for hardware training respectively out of this fund. However, ZP did
not furnish the details of stipend paid to 864 beneficiaries trained in the DTP
and TALLY and 1,349 beneficiaries in computer hardware. In the absence of

details, Audit could not verify the correctness of payment of stipend to
beneficiaries by KEONICS.

The State Government stated (October 2014) that ZPs had been instructed to
take up inspection and special audits in such cases and to take disciplinary
action against erring officials.

3.1.12.4 Misappropriation of training fund

The Executive Officer (EO), TP, Kunigal had pointed out that second division
clerk of the TP had misappropriated the training fund of ¥1.11 crore during the
period 2009-12. Similarly, it was noticed that EO, TP, Srinivasapura had
misappropriated ¥19.91 lakh during 2008-10. The cases were still not finalised
(February 2015).

The State Government stated (February 2015) that ZPs were asked to take
disciplinary action against those involved in irregularities and that the State
Quality Monitors and Karnataka Institute of Public Auditors would be
entrusted with the enquiries.

22 Karnataka State Electronics Development Corporation Limited
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3.1.13 Information, Education and Communication activities

The IEC component is very significant in the implementation of the Scheme.
Through IEC, villagers get comprehensive information on the importance of
village infrastructure for better connectivity, the benefits from proper
sanitation for healthy environment, the employment opportunities through
various training programmes, the avenues for higher income by improving
agricultural practices, the possibilities for other income generating activities,
the benefits from assured minimum education up to higher secondary level,
the importance of recreational activities, etc.

The State Government had allocated one per cent of the total allocation for
IEC activities. It was noticed that the IEC activities taken up by the five ZPs
out of eight test-checked ZPs were limited to street plays, wall paintings and
hoardings for which they had spent ¥4.34 crore during 2009-14. However, it
was noticed during JPV that none of the villages had wall paintings and
hoardings.

The State Government stated (October 2014) that the Department had taken
steps for IEC activities with respect to different developmental schemes and a
separate IEC cell had been set up. It also stated (February 2015) that GPs
would be instructed to improve the awareness activities and more such
programmes would be taken up after the approval of High Level Committee.

Recommendation 8: The Government may undertake the assessment of
effectiveness of the IEC activities undertaken that are specific to the
Scheme.

3.1.14 Monitoring and Evaluation

The implementation of the Scheme was not expected to succeed without
efficient coordination and multi-level monitoring as the involvement of
several departments is necessary for converting selected village to ‘Suvarna
Grama’. Deficiencies noticed in monitoring and evaluation of the Scheme are
discussed in succeeding paragraphs.

3.1.14.1 Constitution of High Level Committee

At the State level, a High Level Committee headed by the Chief Minister was
to give policy direction, approve overall outlays and review the progress of the
programme. It was observed that the Committee had not conducted any
meeting during the review period (2009-14), resulting in non-review of the
progress in programme implementation during this period.

The State Government accepted (March 2014) the audit observation.

3.1.14.2 Monitoring by the Rural Development and Panchayat Raj
Department

The RDPR did not devise any mechanism for periodical reporting by the ZP
on implementation of the Scheme.
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Due to lack of monitoring there were irregularities in the area of training,
diversion of funds, excess expenditure, selection of villages and non-
convergence.

Scheme guidelines also envisaged evaluation of the Scheme by external
agencies which were not carried out in any of the test-checked districts.

3.1.14.3 District level cell

A district level cell with sufficient staff was to be formed to assist CEO, ZP
for coordinating and monitoring the implementation of the programme. It
was, however, observed that in the eight test-checked districts, district level
cell was not formed and CEO, ZP did not coordinate the implementation of the
programme with other sector departments.

Though envisaged in the guidelines, the usage of information and
communication technologies to monitor the implementation of the Scheme,
was completely absent.

The State Government stated (January 2015) that steps would be taken to
ensure regular meetings of the officers of the ZPs.

3.1.15 Conclusion

The Scheme did not achieve its stated objectives to improve the quality of life
in the villages and increase the productive capacity. As per the guidelines
Zone crore from the Scheme and %2.29 crore through convergence with other
schemes was to be provided for each village for overall development within
one year which had not been done. There were no specific plans to determine
when a village would be regarded as a developed village. There was
allocation of more than 80 per cent of funds towards civil works of roads,
drains, Samudaya Bhavans and Anganwadis and inadequate allocation to other
components needed to address other required areas for improving the quality
of life of the village. Although areas like SWM were mentioned in the
Scheme, no concrete steps were taken towards the same in any of the test-
checked villages.

There were delays in funding, non-convergence of works of other departments
and non-utilisation of available funds by the implementing agencies. The
quantum of funding for the Scheme was not uniform across villages. There
were no coordinated efforts by the ZPs to develop the villages with the help of
NGOs, Private Sector Partners and Village Communities. Instead
implementation of the Scheme was entrusted to KRIDL and PRED, which
focused mainly on civil works.

There were also irregularities in the execution of road and drain works and
training activities due to ineffective system of monitoring and periodical
reporting.
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3.2 Implementation of Total Sanitation Campaign/Nirmal
Bharat Abhiyan

Executive summary

Government of India launched the Total Sanitation Campaign (renamed as
Nirmal Bharat Abhiyan in 2012) to accelerate sanitation coverage in rural
areas and achieve the vision of Nirmal Bharat by 2022 with all Gram
Panchayats in the Country attaining ‘Nirmal’ status.

The performance audit of the Scheme covering the period 2009-14 showed
that the Scheme was deprived of the institutional support critical for planning
its implementation. The envisaged bottom-up approach in planning was
missing as no inputs were taken from the Gram Panchayats while preparing
the Annual Implementation Plans. The Scheme was implemented in all Gram
Panchayats of the State, instead of following the guidelines laid down for
progressively covering the units for saturation.

The key component of the Scheme-Information, Education and
Communication was not implemented effectively and there was shortfall in
utilisation of funds under this component. The achievements of targets for
construction of individual household latrines were inconsistent with the data of
two surveys (2004-05 and 2012-13) and hence did not present a true picture.
During joint physical verification, Audit observed cases of irregular/excess
payment of incentives to beneficiaries, low priority to community sanitary
complexes, substandard quality in construction of institutional toilets, efc.
Financial management was not adequate as instances of delays in transfer of
funds, deficiencies in maintenance of accounts, inadmissible expenditure,
diversion of funds and other financial irregularities were observed.

The objective of strengthening transparency, accountability and grievance
redressal was defeated as the Gram Panchayats had failed to ensure public
participation, consultation and consent in the implementation of the Scheme.

3.2.1 Introduction

Government of India (Gol) launched the Total Sanitation Campaign (TSC) in
1999 for sustainable reforms in the rural sanitation sector. TSC was renamed
as “Nirmal Bharat Abhiyan” (NBA) in 2012 with emphasis on accelerating
sanitation coverage in rural areas through renewed strategies and saturation
approach.

The main objectives of TSC/NBA are:

» Coverage of all rural Below Poverty Line (BPL)/Above Poverty Line
(APL?) households by 2012 (extended to 2022 in 2011) by incentivising
construction of toilets;

3 NBA guidelines (2012) provided for coverage of SCs/STs, small and marginal farmers,
landless labourers with homestead, physically handicapped and women-headed households
belonging to APL.
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» Motivating the communities and Panchayat Raj Institutions (PRIs) to
promote sustainable sanitation facilities through awareness creation and
health education;

» Provision of toilets in schools not covered under Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan
(March 2008) and Anganwadis (March 2009) (extended to 2013 in 2011);

» Encouraging cost effective and ecologically safe and sustainable sanitation
by setting up Rural Sanitary Marts (RSMs)/Production Centres (PCs);

» Developing community managed environmental sanitation systems
focussing on Solid and Liquid Waste Management (SLWM).

3.2.2 Organisational structure

Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (RDPR) Department at the State level
is the nodal department for implementation of the TSC/NBA (henceforth
referred to as the Scheme). State Water and Sanitation Mission (SWSM) is
the nodal agency for implementation of the Scheme. Additional Chief
Secretary to Government, RDPR Department, is the Chairman of SWSM and
is responsible for providing policy guidance and overall supervision.
Analogous to the SWSM at the State level, District Water and Sanitation
Mission (DWSM) headed by the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) of the Zilla
Panchayat (ZP) is responsible for focussing on this mandate for the district in
particular. Block Resource Centre (BRC) and Village Water and Sanitation
Committee (VWSC) are responsible for providing support in terms of
motivation, mobilisation, implementation and supervision of the Scheme at the
taluk and village levels respectively.

3.2.3 Audit approach

3.2.3.1 Audit objectives
The objectives of the performance audit were to assess whether:

» The planning and monitoring of the implementation of the Scheme at
different levels was adequate and effective and was aimed towards
achievement of objectives of the Scheme;

» The system of selection of beneficiary for payment of incentive was
transparent;

» The construction and upgradation of infrastructure under various
components of the Scheme was in compliance with the financial and
quality parameters set out in the Scheme guidelines; and

» The Information, Education and Communication (IEC) strategy under the
Scheme was effective in generation of demand for services through
community mobilisation.
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3.2.3.2 Audit criteria
The sources of audit criteria adopted for the performance audit were as under:

» TSC guidelines (2007, 2010 and 2011) and NBA guidelines (2012) issued
by Gol; notifications and circulars issued by Ministry of Drinking Water
and Sanitation;

» Guidelines for engagement of Swachchhata Doot/Prerak (Motivator) and
IEC activities;

» State Government orders relating to implementation of the Scheme and
» Provisions of Karnataka Financial Code (KFC).
3.2.3.3 Audit scope and methodology

The performance audit was conducted during June-September 2014 covering
the period 2009-14. Audit test-checked the records at SWSM, eight out of 30
ZPs, 16 Taluk Panchayats (TPs) out of 61 TPs under selected ZPs and 129
Gram Panchayats (GPs) (25 per cent of total GPs in selected taluks as detailed
in Appendix 3.3). Further, Audit interviewed 1,224 beneficiaries in 126 GPs
along with joint inspection of Individual Household latrines (IHHLs) for their
feedback about the implementation of the Scheme and awareness of the
hygiene and sanitation practices. Audit also conducted joint physical
verification of five school toilets, eight Anganwadi toilets and two Community
Sanitary Complexes (CSCs) constructed during 2009-14 under the Scheme.

Entry Conference was held on 29 May 2014 with the Additional Chief
Secretary, RDPR Department to discuss the objectives and methodology of the
performance audit. Exit Conference on the draft audit report was held on
29 January 2015 with the Additional Chief Secretary, RDPR Department. The
views of the State Government emanating from the Exit Conference and
replies have been duly incorporated in the report.

Acknowledgement
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3.2.4 Funding pattern

The Scheme is a centrally sponsored scheme with cost sharing pattern between
the Central and the State Governments and a portion coming in through
beneficiary/community contribution. Key components of the Scheme along
with their percentage share of total allocation and funding pattern for each
sub-component are given in Table 3.7.

33




Report No.2 of the year 2015

Table 3.7: Component-wise funding pattern under the Scheme

Funding pattern (in percentage)
Percentage allocation of the total
Component . 3
project outlay Central State Beneficiary
contribution
IEC and start-up activity including
motivational awareness and educative | Up to 15% 80 20 0
campaigns, advocacy, efc.
Alternative  Delivery Mechanism | Up to 5% (subject to a maximum 80 20 0
(PCs/ RSMs) of %35 lakh per district for
PCs/RSMs and additional ¥50 lakh
as revolving fund for group lending
activity) (2011)
Revolving Fund Up to 5% (2012) 80 20 0
2010 60 28 12
Actual amount
IHHLs required for full | 2011 63 28 9
coverage
2012 33200 | %1400* 900
CSCs Actual amount required for full 60 30 10
coverage
Institutional toilets including school | Actual amount required for
L 70 30 0
and Anganwadi sanitation full coverage
Administrative charges, including | Less than 5% (2011) 80 20 0
training, staff, support services,
monitoring and evaluation, etc. Up to 4% (2012) 80 20 0
Up to 10% (2011) 60 20 20
SLWM (Capital cost) Actual amount as per
SLWM project cost within
limits permitted (2012) 70 30 0

Source: TSC guidelines (2010 and 2011) and NBA guidelines (2012)

Gol releases funds to SWSM in two instalments on the basis of proposed
annual plans. SWSM releases central grants along with matching grant to
DWSMs within 15 days of receipt and the latter in turn release funds to GPs,
which are the primary units for implementation of the Scheme.

Audit findings

The audit findings are discussed in the succeeding paragraphs.

3.2.5 Financial and physical performance

3.2.5.1 Financial performance

Details of funds received and expenditure incurred during the period 2009-14
in respect of all the districts are given in Table 3.8.

* As the State Governments are allowed the flexibility to provide higher incentive for a
household toilet from their own funds, the Government of Karnataka provided 1,500 under

NBA.
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Table 3.8: Details of consolidated receipt and expenditure for the State
during 2009-14

(X in crore)

Opening Receipts Total Expen- Closing

Year Balance | Central | State Interest | Other Total funds diture (%) Balance
(OB) share share receipts available (CB)
2009-10 33.65 21.82 12.04 1.15 3.19 38.20 71.85 39.97 (56) 31.88
2010-11 31.88 44.59 24.83 2.66 4.92 77.00 108.88 72.67 (67) 36.21
2011-12 36.21 65.83 17.50 4.32 1.30 88.95 125.16 63.31 (51) 61.85
2012-13 61.85 127.07 34.61 6.69 12.76 181.13 242.98 96.68 (40) | 146.30
2013-14 146.30 141.93 16.21 8.46 343 170.03 316.33 170.52 (54) | 145.81

Source: Figures as exhibited in the consolidated Utilisation Certificates
Note:  As there were discrepancies in exhibition of OB/CB figures during the years, Audit
worked out the OB/CB figures based on the receipts and expenditure figures.

It could be seen that the utilisation of funds during 2009-14 ranged from 40 to
67 per cent. Audit also observed that the figures exhibited in the consolidated
Utilisation Certificates (UCs) varied with the figures provided by SWSM. Gol
had instructed (May 2014) the State Government to reconcile the financial
transactions/statements. However, this was pending (February 2015) since
1999.

The financial details as exhibited in the respective Chartered Accountant’s
(CA) reports of the test-checked districts are indicated in Appendix 3.4.
Though the overall expenditure during 2009-14 in the test-checked ZPs ranged
between 44 and 70 per cent of the total available funds, there were a few
instances where ZPs could not utilise even 25 per cent of the available funds
during a year (e.g. Mandya in 2012-13, Tumakuru in 2009-10 and Uttara
Kannada in 2011-12 and 2012-13).

3.2.5.2 Physical performance

A survey (Sarva Kutumba Sameekshe) was conducted (2004-05) for
identifying the BPL families in the State. The next survey was conducted in
2012-13 (baseline survey). The status regarding total number of households
and the number of households having access to toilets is detailed in Table 3.9
below:

Table 3.9: Data from Sarva Kutumba Sameekshe and baseline survey

Number of households | Number of households
Total number of rural . . . . . .
Survey . with toilets in lakh without toilets in lakh
households in lakh
(Percentage) (Percentage)
Sarva Kutumba Sameekshe
(2004-05) 71.23 16.38 (23) 54.85 (77)
Baseline survey (2012-13) 85.14 30.15 (35) 54.99 (65)

Source: Sarva Kutumba Sameekshe and baseline survey

As per the information furnished by SWSM, 17.92 lakh IHHLs were
constructed during the period 2005-09. The targets vis-a-vis achievements
under the Scheme during the review period (2009-14) in the State, as
furnished by SWSM, are given in Table 3.10 below:
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Table 3.10: Component-wise targets and achievements under the Scheme in
the State (2009-14)

2009-10 | 2010-11 | 2011-12 | 2012-13 | 2013-14
. Target 6.01 8.31 6.44 2.85 3.05
THHLs for BPL (in lakh) /=00, ront | 4.85 | 4.35 1.91 203 | 3.64
. Target 8.78 9.89 6.40 2.72 1.82
THHLs for APL (in lakh) =00, ment | 6.02 | 3.75 2.24 0.93 1.42
. Target 14.79 18.20 12.84 5.57 4.87
Total IHHLs (in lakh) =00 rent | 10.87 | 8.10 415 296 | 5.06
. Target 112 0 0 251 533
CSCs (in number) Achievement | 112 126 121 131 88
School toilets Target 740 2,102 4,890 3,573 2,453
(in number) Achievement 740 4,719 1,062 1,758 1,483
Anganwadi toilets Target 616 154 4,331 3,658 3,495
(in number) Achievement 616 3,025 1,046 687 1,416
SLWM Target 8 0 0 1,428 393
(in number) Achievement 8 86 195 75 100
RSMs/PCs Target 0 0 0 69 0
(in number) Achievement 1 0 0 2 0

Source: As furnished by SWSM

The above table indicates that 26.08 lakh THHLs were constructed during the
period 2009-13. Considering the construction of 17.92 lakh IHHLs during
2005-09, a total of 44.00 lakh IHHLs were thus reportedly constructed in the
two survey periods (2005-13). However, this figure of achievement furnished
by SWSM is questionable as the data of two surveys indicated an increase of
only 13.77 lakh in the number of households having toilets during the same
period (Table 3.9). Thus, the achievement of targets did not represent a
correct picture and indicated an inflated claim.

The achievements of coverage of school and Anganwadi toilets also could not
be relied upon as there were inconsistencies in the data furnished by the test-
checked ZPs.

While accepting the discrepancies in reporting, the State Government stated
(January 2015) that concurrent social audit was being conducted from 2013-14
onwards to tackle the problem of incorrect reporting. The reply was not
appropriate as there was no internal control mechanism in place to ensure
correctness of reporting.

Recommendation 1: The SWSM may expedite the reconciliation of financial
statements and establish an accurate reporting mechanism for its financial
and physical achievements.

3.2.6 Planning

3.2.6.1 Institutional mechanism

The Scheme guidelines envisaged establishment of a four-tier implementation
mechanism to plan, implement and monitor the Scheme at State, ZP, TP and
GP levels. However, it was seen that the Scheme was deprived of the
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envisaged institutional support at all levels, which was critical for effective
implementation and supervision of the Scheme as detailed below:

> State level

As per the Scheme guidelines, the SWSM should supervise the
implementation of the Scheme and include Secretaries in-charge of Public
Health Engineering Department (PHED), RDPR Department, Finance, Health,
Education, Women and Child Development, efc., as members to ensure
convergence mechanism.

It was observed that the SWSM constituted (September 2009) for
implementation of the National Rural Drinking Water Programme (NRDWP)
was assigned with the responsibility of implementing TSC but it did not
include the Principal Secretary/Secretary of the Departments of Education,
Women and Child Development as members.

» ZP, TP and GP level

The DWSM was required to plan and implement the Scheme with appropriate
IEC strategies and convergence mechanism with other line departments. BRC
was to serve as an extended delivery arm of the DWSM in terms of software
support and act as a link between DWSM and GPs/VWSCs. The VWSCs
were to play a crucial role in the comprehensive and saturation approach to
Nirmal Grams.

It was, however, observed that DWSM was not constituted in seven® out of
the eight test-checked districts. Even in ZP, Belagavi, DWSM was constituted
only during 2013-14 and it did not meet till the end of 2013-14. BRCs were
not constituted in any of the test-checked 16 taluks and VWSCs were
constituted only in 15°° out of 129 test-checked GPs. Even in these 15 GPs,
their functioning was not effective as they had met only once/thrice during
2009-14.

None of the test-checked ZPs/GPs made efforts to implement other
components like Anganwadi toilets/school toilets’'SLWM works through
convergence and dovetailing of funds from other resources either for
construction or maintenance of facilities created under the Scheme.

Thus, the institutional mechanism in place was not adequate and the State
Government failed to devise suitable convergence mechanism for
implementation of the Scheme.

The State Government stated (February 2015) that action had been taken to
create a separate Rural Department of Drinking Water and Sanitation to

» Chikkaballapur, Chitradurga, Davanagere, Mandya, Raichur, Tumakuru and
Uttara Kannada

Avaradi, Devalapur, Kenganur, Naganur, Neginhal, Nichanaki and Vakkund
(TP, Bailhongal); Akkatanagerahal, Gujanal, Madaval and Hunashyala P.G (TP, Gokak);
Arur and Doddamarali (TP, Chikkaballapur); Mukthenhalli (TP, Honnali) and
Rajanahalli (TP, Harihara)

26
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exclusively monitor and implement NBA and involve line departments
concerned in implementation of the Scheme. It was also stated that action had
been taken to constitute DWSMs and VWSCs. It was further stated that BRCs
were established and were engaged through service providers that were trained
to look after water quality issues and motivate households to construct and use
toilets. The reply regarding constitution of BRCs was not acceptable as all the
test-checked TPs had stated that no BRCs were constituted.

Recommendation 2: DWSMs, BRCs and VWSCs should be made to provide
institutional support in terms of motivation, mobilisation, implementation
and supervision of the Scheme.

3.2.6.2 Annual Implementation Plan

According to the Scheme guidelines, the implementing units were required to
prepare an Annual Implementation Plan (AIP) each year. The main objective
of the AIPs was to provide a definite direction to the programme for creation of
Nirmal Grams. The AIPs were to be prepared at the GP level following the
saturation approach highlighting comprehensive sanitation and water coverage
on the basis of identification of GPs that can be made ‘Nirmal’ during the
year/in the coming years. These GP plans were to be consolidated into block,
district and State AIP. The finalised State AIPs were to be forwarded to the
Central Government within a fortnight of the discussions in the Plan Approval
Committee.

However, it was noticed that none of the 129 test-checked GPs in eight districts
had prepared the AIPs in any of the four years from 2010-11 to 2013-14.
Consequently, the envisaged bottom-up approach was not adopted.

Further, instead of identification of GPs that can be made ‘Nirmal’ during the
year/coming years, the Scheme was implemented in all the GPs without
prioritising them based on their sanitation status.

The SWSM admitted (November 2014) that the Scheme was implemented in
all GPs in the State and a separate list of GPs for saturation had not been
prepared. It was also accepted that the State AIP did not include inputs from
GPs/blocks. Thus, the Scheme was implemented in the State in a routine
manner without regard to stipulations of the Scheme guidelines and AIPs were
ineffective in creating Nirmal Grams.

Recommendation 3: The SWSM may prioritise GPs and follow the
saturation and bottom-up approach while drawing the AIPs.

3.2.7 Programme implementation

3.2.7.1 Information, Education and Communication (IEC)

IEC activities are important components of the Scheme aimed at creating
demand for sanitary facilities in rural areas for households, schools,
Anganwadis and CSCs through behavioural change. These activities are to be
carried out continuously and should encompass all tiers of governance (State,
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ZP, TP and GP). Each project district is required to prepare a detailed IEC
Annual Action Plan by February of the preceding financial year, with defined
strategies to reach all sections of the community.

Audit findings on IEC are as below:
» Allocation and utilisation of funds for IEC

ZPs could utilise up to 15 per cent of the total project cost on IEC campaign.
Audit observed that five®’ test-checked ZPs had either failed to undertake IEC
activities on a yearly basis or spent very less amount on IEC campaign,
exception being ZP, Raichur which had incurred 37 per cent (2012-13) and
56 per cent (2013-14) of the total funds received on IEC activities. It was
observed that none of the test-checked ZPs had prepared a detailed Annual
Action Plan for IEC activities.

» Non-appointment of Swachchhata Doots/Messengers

Recognising the significance of interpersonal communication through door to
door contact for attaining the programme goals and to strengthen
communication machinery at the village level with participatory social
mobilisation, the guidelines provided for engagement of village level
motivators called ‘Swachchhata Doots’ (Sanitation Messengers) under IEC
activities. It was observed in audit that Swachchhata Doots were not
appointed in any of the 129 test-checked GPs.

In addition, field functionaries like Bharat Nirman volunteers, Anganwadi
workers (AWWs), school teachers, efc., were also to be engaged/involved at
the village level for demand creation and taking up behaviour change
communication. None of the test-checked GPs engaged these volunteers at the
village level.

The State Government while accepting the fact, stated (January 2015) that GP
functionaries would be motivated to work as Swachchhatha Doots to
encourage villagers in implementation of the Scheme.

» IEC training

The Scheme envisaged imparting training in hygiene education to at least one
teacher in each school and to AWWSs so as to train the children through
interesting activities and community projects.

No training was imparted to school teacherssAWWs in ZPs, Belagavi
Chikkaballapur and Tumakuru. Though five®® other ZPs replied that they had
imparted training to school teachers’/AWWs during 2009-14, documentary
evidence in support of the claims were not furnished to Audit. As such, Audit
could not ensure genuineness of the training programmes arranged by these

27 Belagavi, Chikkaballapur, Davanagere, Raichur and Uttara Kannada. Three ZPs
(Chitradurga, Mandya and Tumakuru) did not furnish the records related to IEC activities.

2 Chitradurga, Davanagere, Mandya, Raichur and Uttara Kannada
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ZPs on hygiene education. Training programmes for school teachers/ AWWs
were not conducted in any of the 129 test-checked GPs.

Thus, IEC activities were not given adequate attention which was reflected in
the beneficiary survey wherein 82 per cent of the beneficiaries informed that
safe sanitation practices and their positive impact on health, efc., were not
explained to them. Twenty six per cent of the beneficiaries stated that
sufficient information about the Scheme was not given to them.

Recommendation 4: The ZPs may ensure that IEC activities are carried out
continuously on safe sanitation practices and the details of the Scheme.

3.2.7.2 Construction of Individual Household Latrines

As per Scheme guidelines, construction of household toilet is to be undertaken
by the beneficiary household itself and on its completion and use, cash
incentive is provided under the Scheme. The amount of incentive was revised
from 32,200 (August 2008) to I4,700 (April 2012). In addition, NBA
guidelines envisaged an amount of ¥4,500 to each beneficiary under Mahatma
Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (MGNREGS).

Audit findings pertaining to IHHLs in test-checked units are discussed below:
» Construction of toilets by contractors

Since the identified beneficiaries were to arrange for construction of toilets
themselves, the Scheme guidelines prohibited engagement of contractors.
However, three GPs (Ranganathapura and Yeraballi of ZP, Chitradurga and
Chikadadakatte of ZP, Davanagere) flouted the norms and paid (2009-13)
%27.75 lakh to contractors for construction of IHHLs.

Further, in GP, Yeraballi, a committee constituted (March 2014) by the State
Government reported misappropriation of Scheme funds reflected in non-
construction of toilets by contractor, sub-standard work, efc.

The State Government stated (February 2015) that action would be taken
against those officials of GPs, Ranganathapura and Yeraballi
(ZP, Chitradurga) who had flouted the norms. The reply was silent about GP,
Chikadadakatte (ZP, Davanagere). Regarding misappropriation in GP,
Yeraballi, it was stated that criminal case had been lodged against the
Panchayat Development Officer (PDO) and the President of the GP and
decision was awaited (February 2015).

» Purchase of materials

The Scheme guidelines did not provide for purchase of materials by
implementing authorities as the identified beneficiaries were to arrange for
construction of toilets themselves. However, 101 GPs in ZP, Tumakuru had
procured (2009-10) materials, required for construction of toilets, at a total
cost of ¥4.02 crore. Based on the complaint from the elected representatives
of the district regarding alleged misappropriation of funds/stock, an enquiry
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was conducted (March 2012) by CEO, ZP, Tumakuru and materials worth
336.40 lakh were found short/missing in the GPs.

The State Government stated (February 2015) that materials were procured
through District Supply and Marketing Society (DSMS) to expedite the
progress. The reply was not tenable as the procurement even from DSMS was
not permissible under the Scheme. The reply was silent about the action
initiated on the basis of the outcome of the enquiry.

» Payment on morphed/fictitious photographs

As per the State Government’s instructions, the beneficiaries were required to
bring on record a photograph of the duly completed toilet. In two test-checked
GPs (Kunkova in ZP, Davanagere and Swandenahalli in ZP, Tumakuru),
payment of ¥70,200” was made to 17 beneficiaries bringing on record
photographs which were fake/morphed and fictitious. Photographs given
below clearly suggest this infraction.

Payment of incentives to different beneficiaries showing the same photographs (GP,
Kunkova of ZP, Davanagere

The State Government stated (February 2015) that show cause notices were
issued to the officials concerned and action would be taken after investigation.

» Payment made for incomplete toilets

Joint physical inspection with GP authorities showed that 27 beneficiaries in
18 GPs of four™ test-checked ZPs were paid (2009-14) incentive (aggregating
Z1.10 lakh) even though the toilets were not constructed/ completed by the
beneficiaries.

% GP, Kunkova of ZP, Davanagere (eight cases%¥37,600) and GP, Swandenahalli of
ZP, Tumakuru (nine cases-332,600)

% Belagavi (nine GPs-15 beneficiaries), Chitradurga (six GPs-nine beneficiaries),
Davanagere (one GP-one beneficiary) and Tumakuru (two GPs-two beneficiaries)
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The State Government stated (February 2015) that CEOs of the districts
concerned would be directed to investigate and take action to recover the
money.

» Payments made for existing toilets

As per norms, payment of incentive was to be made only for the sanitary
latrines newly constructed by the beneficiaries. However, it was noticed
during beneficiary survey that 56 beneficiaries in 22 GPs of six’' test-checked
ZPs were paid (2009-14) incentive of I1.81 lakh for existing toilets.

The State Government stated (February 2015) that CEOs of the districts
concerned would be directed to conduct social audit and take action to recover
the money.

» Doubtful and ineligible payments

In respect of 11 beneficiaries in eight’” test-checked GPs, it was observed that
a total incentive of ¥45,600 was paid to households whose claim of BPL status
was doubtful, as observed during joint physical verification. This is evident
from the fact that the GPs did not maintain the required documentary evidence
(ration card, caste certificate, efc.) in support of these claims.

Photographs showing the houses where BPL status was doubtful (GPs, Annehal-
07.08.2014 and Alagawadi-04.04.2014 of ZP, Chitradurga)

It was also seen that six beneficiaries in six> test-checked GPs were paid
(2009-14) a sum 0f ¥29,132 for the second IHHL and hence were not eligible.

The State Government stated (February 2015) that CEOs were directed to
verify the survey list, ascertain the eligibility and recover the incentive, if
beneficiaries were found ineligible.

3! Chikkaballapur (seven GPs), Chitradurga (four GPs), Davanagere (two GPs), Mandya
(three GPs), Raichur (two GPs) and Uttara Kannada (four GPs)

Alagavadi, Annehal and Kalagere (Chitradurga); Gopagondanahalli, Kumbalur,

K Bevanahalli, Nandigavi and Palavanahalli (Davanagere)

Kenganur (Belagavi); Doddamarali and Manchanabele (Chikkaballapur); Honnali and
Thimmarajanahalli (Tumakuru); Mavinkurve (Uttara Kannada)

32

33
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» Non-utilisation of toilets

During beneficiary survey, 42 beneficiaries in 26 test-checked GPs of five™
ZPs stated that constructed toilets were not being used by them for the reasons
that space was being used for stacking the household stores or due to
unwillingness of the members of the family to use toilets.

L i 4 i "

Toilet being used for stacking materials in GP, K R Halli of ZP, Chitradurga (21.08.2014) and GP,
Kumbalur of ZP, Davanagere (28.06.2014)

The State Government stated (February 2015) that action would be taken to
create awareness through IEC activities to use toilets.

Evidently, the objective of the Scheme was defeated and open defecation
continued even after incurring expenditure under the Scheme. Even Census
2011 data had pointed out that 68 per cent of the rural households in the State
were resorting to open defecation.

> Release of Scheme funds to Rajiv Gandhi Rural Housing Corporation
Limited

As per the guidelines, all houses constructed under Indira Awas Yojana and
other State rural housing schemes were also eligible for incentive under the
Scheme. In Karnataka, Rajiv Gandhi Rural Housing Corporation Limited
(RGRHCL) is the nodal agency for implementation of housing schemes.

During verification of records at test-checked ZPs, it was noticed that three®
ZPs had released a total amount of ¥2.55 crore to RGRHCL during 2013-14
for providing incentive to housing beneficiaries to construct IHHLs.
However, the RGRHCL did not render any account for the details of houses
targeted, completed and assistance provided to beneficiaries. Besides, UCs for
the funds utilised and remaining with the RGRHCL were not obtained and
placed on record in any of the ZPs.

The State Government stated (February 2015) that information had been
sought from RGRHCL regarding utilisation of funds.

** Belagavi (nine GPs-11 beneficiaries), Chitradurga (six GPs-nine beneficiaries),
Davanagere (two GPs-two beneficiaries), Tumakuru (eight GPs-18 beneficiaries) and
Uttara Kannada (one GP-two beneficiaries)

> Chikkaballapur (%0.89 crore), Davanagere (Z1.12 crore) and Mandya (%0.54 crore)
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Recommendation 5: The GPs may ensure thorough verification for
construction and usage of IHHLs before releasing incentives to prevent
instances of ineligible/excess payments.

3.2.7.3 Construction of Community Sanitary Complexes

Construction of CSC was an integral component of the Scheme, which was to
be provided when there was lack of space for construction of IHHLs in the
village and the community took up the responsibility of their operation and
maintenance. The CSCs were to be set up in a place acceptable and accessible
to all. The maximum unit cost prescribed was I2.00 lakh per CSC which was
to be shared among Gol, State Government and local community in the ratio
0f 60:30:10.

» Proposal and achievement

The demand for construction of CSCs in a particular GP was required to be
assessed as per guidelines. However, the test-checked GPs neither conducted
proper surveys nor collected information regarding the availability of space for
construction of IHHLs and thus, failed to consider the demand for CSCs.

It was seen that though the test-checked ZPs proposed 1,023 CSCs during the
period 2009-14, only 233 CSCs (23 per cent) were constructed.

It was also seen that none of the test-checked GPs had made provision for
maintenance of CSCs or convergence/utilisation of funds from other schemes
for maintenance as per the Scheme Guidelines. The GPs did not collect any
user charges to bear the cleaning and maintenance cost of CSCs.

The State Government stated (February 2015) that CEOs would be directed to
identify the space to construct CSCs.

» Non-provision of CSCs

A survey was conducted in Gundlugurki village under GP, Manchanabele
(having 226 families) and in 12 villages under GP, Posettihalli (having
454 families) of ZP, Chikkaballapur. It was reported that individual toilets
could not be constructed due to difficulty in digging of pits as the area was
covered by rocks and sufficient space was not available for constructing
toilets. Audit, however, observed that the GP authorities did not report the
matter to the ZP. As a result, no CSC was constructed in these villages and all
the families in these localities resorted to open defecation.

The State Government accepted the observation and stated (February 2015)
the terrain of Gundlugurki village was rocky and three places had been
identified for construction of CSCs. It was further stated that efforts would be
made to construct IHHLs in Gungirlahalli village of GP, Posettihalli as it is
located in the mountain.
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» Joint physical verification of CSCs

Joint physical verification of CSCs constructed in two test-checked ZPs
(Belagavi and Tumakuru) showed the following:

Construction of a CSC was taken up at Hanumagiri village under GP,
Beladara of ZP, Tumakuru, for which a payment of ¥1.98 lakh was made to
the contractor (March 2013). Joint verification (23 May 2014) of the CSC
disclosed that the construction was substandard and it was in dilapidated
condition. The contractor abandoned the work in October 2012. Even after
20 months (June 2014), no action has been taken by the GP against the
contractor and to resume/complete the work. This had resulted in wasteful
expenditure of T1.98 lakh.

GP, Balobal in TP, Gokak of ZP, Belagavi incurred (2012-13) an expenditure
of X1.75 lakh on CSC. However, the CSC was abandoned (January 2013)
without commissioning. Joint verification (26 August 2014) disclosed that the
CSC constructed was not approachable by public as it was surrounded by thick
shrubs. Thus, the expenditure incurred was rendered wasteful.

CSC in dilapidated condition in GP, Beladara Abandoned CSC in GP, Balobal (ZP,
(ZP, Tumakuru) (23.05.2014) Belagavi) (26.08.2014)

The State Government stated (February 2015) that CEO, Tumakuru would be
directed to ensure completion of CSC for public use. The reply was silent
about the action initiated against the contractor for substandard and incomplete

work. The reply was also silent about wasteful expenditure incurred in
GP, Balobal.

3.2.7.4 School toilets

The Scheme envisaged construction of toilets in all types of schools, i.e.
primary, higher primary, secondary and higher secondary schools. More
emphasis was on construction of toilets for girls in schools and separate toilets
were to be constructed for boys and girls in all co-educational schools. The
details of schools, either Government or private, were to be collected
periodically under the baseline survey.
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» Irregularities in construction of school toilets

Audit observed from the bank pass sheets of the following four test-checked
GPs under ZP, Davanagere that funds were released for construction of school
toilets during 2011-12. The findings of physical verification (June 2014) of
these units are given in Table 3.11.

Table 3.11: Findings of physical verifications of school toilets

School/Year/Amount/GP

Remarks

Government Primary School,
M Thanda/2011-12/335,000/
GP, Hanumasagara

No records/UCs were available with GP. The toilet construction was
substandard and doors were not fitted. The toilet was clogged/shabby and was
in unusable condition. The school students were resorting to open
urination/defecation, as admitted by school authorities.

Government Primary School,
Mussenal/2011-12/Z35,000/
GP, Palavanahalli

No records/UCs were available with GP. The toilet constructed under the
Scheme was substandard. The toilet was shabby and was in unusable
condition. There was no water and electricity connection for the toilet. The
granite partition slabs fixed in urinals were broken into several pieces. The
sanitary and pipe fittings were broken. The school students were resorting to
open urination/ defecation, as admitted by school authorities. Though the
construction was done under grants released by GP under NBA, the name
board indicated construction through grants released by ZP, Davanagere.

Government Primary School,
Chikahalivana/2011-12/
335,000/ GP, Yakkanahalli

No records/UCs were available with GP. The toilet shown to joint inspection
team appeared to be an old construction and part of existing toilet constructed
carlier during 2004-05 under Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan. Hence, the new
construction was doubtful.

Government Primary School,
Nelahonne/2011-12/R35,000/
GP, Kumbalur

No records/UCs were available with GP. The toilet was clogged and was in a
very unhygienic condition. There were no signs of digging soak pits for both
the toilets and the outlet pipes were left open to road side drain, where there
was water logging for a long period, exposing the school children to health
hazards. Scheme logo was not painted on either of the toilets.

Source: Audit memos and reply thereon

Ilustrative photographs taken during inspection are depicted below:

Aol |
i

Status of school toilets in GP, Hanumasagara (05.06.2014) and

GP, Kumbalur
(28.06.2014) in ZP, Davanagere

Thus, sanctioning toilets to these schools without proper investigation of
existing infrastructure and non-monitoring by authorities resulted in wasteful
expenditure of ¥1.40 lakh, besides defeating the objective of providing
improved hygiene facilities to school children.
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The State Government stated (February 2015) that instructions had been
issued to Block Education Officers (BEOs) to maintain cleanliness in school
toilets and show cause notice were issued to officials concerned.

3.2.7.5 Anganwadi toilets

In order to inculcate the habit of using toilets in children from the very early
age, Anganwadis were envisaged as a platform for behavioural change in
children. For this purpose, each Anganwadi was to be provided with a baby
friendly toilet. The unit cost for each Anganwadi toilet, which was 5,000
during 2009, was enhanced with every revision in guidelines and since
April 2012 unit cost was fixed at ¥8,000. Additional expenses would be met
by the State Government/Panchayats through convergence from other scheme
funds. The district and panchayat implementing agencies were to ensure
proper coordination with Department of Education and Health and other
partners in order to fulfil the objective of providing a safe, healthy learning
environment to all children.

» Irregularities in construction of Anganwadi toilets

Physical verification of three Anganwadi toilets constructed (2009-14) in
ZP, Davanagere are given in Table 3.12.

Table 3.12: Findings of physical verifications of Anganwadi toilets

District Village Remarks

Palavanahalli - 1 The toilet constructed was not fitted with door and window.

Toilet was already in existence as an integral part of the Anganwadi

. Kendra constructed during 2010-11 and was thus inadmissible under TSC.
Palavanahalli - 11

Davanagere There was no water and electricity facility for the toilet. The logo/name

of the Scheme was not painted on the toilet.

Toilet was already in existence since 2005-06. The construction was

Mussenal substandard and toilet was not in usable condition.

Source: Physical verification

Thus, an amount of ¥11,000 was claimed fraudulently against the two existing
Anganwadi toilets in Palavanahalli IT and Mussenal as listed above. Failure to
ascertain the status prior to sanctioning/release of funds and non-monitoring
the implementation of the Scheme facilitated these fraudulent claims.

The State Government stated (February 2015) that directions would be issued
to Child Development Project Officer to take suitable action to rectify the
irregularities.

3.2.7.6 Rural Sanitary Marts (RSMs) and Production Centres (PCs)

The Scheme guidelines envisaged setting up RSMs/PCs to deal in materials,
hardware and designs required for construction of sanitary latrines, soakage
and compost pits, vermi composting, washing platforms, certified domestic
water filters and other hygiene accessories required. The RSMs/PCs could be
opened and operated by Self Help Groups (SHGs)/women
organisations/Panchayats/Non-Governmental ~Organisations (NGOs), efc.
Support of private entrepreneurs would also be taken for ensuring an effective
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supply chain. DWSM should have a Memorandum of Understanding (MoU)
with the RSMs/PCs along with a system of joint monitoring evolved to ensure
that the RSMs and PCs are on track.

» Financial assistance towards establishment of RSMs

Audit observed that 11 agencies/SHGs/NGOs in two test-checked ZPs were
given loan amounting to ¥11.38 lakh®® towards establishment of RSMs during
2010-13 but none of those agencies/SHGs/NGOs (except three in Mandya)
established the units. Besides, in disregard of the guidelines, the ZPs did not
enter into MoU with any of these agencies/SHGs/NGOs prior to extension of
assistance.

The Scheme guidelines also prescribed that the financial assistance provided
for establishment of RSM was to be recovered in 12-18 months. However, an
amount of I11.38 lakh was outstanding with the agencies/SHGs/NGOs
without being recovered. Audit also noticed that an amount aggregating
%10.75 lakh advanced prior to 2009-10 was also not recovered (March 2014).

In ZP, Chitradurga, Audit observed that funds amounting to ¥21.00 lakh were
advanced to Nirmithi Kendra, Chitradurga during December 2005 for
establishment of RSM/PC. The Nirmithi Kendra, instead of refunding the
amount to ZP on its failure to utilise the amount, submitted (June 2006) UC
for 12.00 lakh but did not furnish the details of expenditure or documentary
evidence for opening/ functioning of RSM/PCs. ZP, Chitradurga did not
initiate action to recover the entire amount even after eight years, extending
undue benefit to the Nirmithi Kendra. Moreover, the objective of
establishment of RSMs could not be achieved.

The State Government stated (February 2015) that the CEO had been directed
to recover the money and Nirmithi Kendra had been instructed to furnish the
details of expenditure. It was further stated that RSMs established by three
agencies in Mandya were working regularly and one agency refunded the
amount. The reply was silent about remaining five cases in Mandya and two
in Davanagere.

3.2.7.7 Solid and Liquid Waste Management (SLWM)

Under this component, activities like compost pits, vermi composting,
common and individual biogas plants, low cost drainage, soakage
channels/pits, reuse of waste water and system for collection, segregation and
disposal of household garbage, efc., were to be taken up. Projects were to be
approved by State Scheme Sanctioning Committee (SSSC). The initial
sharing pattern of 60:20:20 between Central, State and Community was
revised under NBA to 70:30 between Central and State Governments.

Out of the eight test-checked districts, while five’” ZPs did not attempt to take
up SLWM activities in a project mode during the period 2009-14, the other

3% Davanagere (two agencies-31.75 lakh) and Mandya (nine agencies-%9.63 lakh)
37" Chikkaballapur, Chitradurga, Davanagere, Mandya and Tumakuru
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three ZPs (Belagavi, Raichur and Uttara Kannada) released an aggregated
amount of ¥2.00 crore during 2012-14 towards SLWM activities.

However, SLWM activities were not taken up under the jurisdiction of any of
the GPs. While GP, Gokarmma under ZP, Uttara Kannada refunded
(January 2014) a sum of Z11.73 lakh to ZP (out of %20 lakh), the balance
released to GPs/Panchayat Raj Engineering Divisions was lying idle without
being utilised even as of August 2014.

As such, SLWM activities were not implemented in any of the eight test-
checked ZPs. Further, even the details of approval obtained by SSSC for
taking up SLWM activities under these GPs were not available on record.

In the absence of SLWM units, it was observed during the beneficiary survey
that 10 beneficiaries in eight’® test-checked GPs resorted to manual
scavenging of their soak pits. At the State level, 2,052 cases were reported in
the Census 2011 where night soil was being removed by human beings in
various rural areas of the State. The Government did not offer any remarks on
these issues (February 2015).

Recommendation 6: The ZPs may put in place strategies for operation and
maintenance of institutional/community toilets and the solid and liquid
waste management facilities created.

3.2.8 Financial management

3.2.8.1 Delay in release of funds

As prescribed in the Scheme guidelines, the SWSM was required to release
the Central grants with the matching State share to the district implementing
agencies within 15 days of receipt of Central grants.

Audit, however, observed that:

» The SWSM had released (2009-14) the Central grants to test-checked ZPs
without its matching share or released it with delays ranging between 21
and 61 days. In one year (2010-11), the SWSM had released
(February 2011) the first instalment of Central share after a delay of
162 days. The matching share of the second instalment received during
March 2011 was released (January 2013) to ZP, Belagavi after a delay of
612 days.

» During the period 2010-14, the second instalments of the Central share
were received at the fag end of the year and corresponding release of the
State share was extended to the subsequent year. In the year 2009-10,
SWSM had not released its matching share against the second instalment
of Central share.

3 Kondanahalli (one), Manchanabele (one), Mastenahalli (one) and Upparpet (one) GPs in
Chikkaballapur; Aralukuppe (one) and K. Honnalagere (three) GPs in Mandya;
Doddamarali (one), Kasarakod (one) GP in Uttara Kannada
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The district implementing agencies were required to transfer the funds in
instalments to the lower levels. It was seen that the ZPs did not comply with
the stipulation of guidelines for release funds on instalment basis.

The State Government accepted the audit observation and stated
(February 2015) that action would be taken to release funds in time.

3.2.8.2 Maintenance of cash book

Article 329 of the KFC prescribes the procedures for maintenance of cash
book. Audit noticed the following deficiencies at the test-checked GPs:

» Non/partial maintenance of cash books for the period under review (seven
GPs).

» Instead of writing the cash book as and when the transaction occurs, cash
books were written based on the transactions appearing in bank pass
books/sheets (17 GPs).

» Instances of booking expenditure without recording the reasons/name of
the beneficiaries on the payment side (four GPs).

» Cash books were not maintained in the prescribed format and were not
attested by the competent authorities (76 GPs).

» Non-reconciliation of accounts with bank figures (76 GPs).

The State Government stated (February 2015) that instructions would be
issued to all PRIs to maintain the cash book in the prescribed format and enter
the transactions as and when they occur. It was also stated that PRIs would be
instructed to do monthly reconciliation properly.

3.2.8.3 Utilisation Certificate at the State level

Audit observed that the SWSM was resorting to two sets of certification of
accounts by CA, one for the consolidated accounts of all the project districts
and another for the transactions of the SWSM separately.

It was seen that the SWSM had not included State level expenditure of
%2.23 crore in the UCs (2009-13) submitted to the Gol, which resulted in
incorrect reporting of expenditure.

The State Government accepted the audit observation and stated
(February 2015) that the omission had been rectified at the instance of Audit
and UC for the year 2013-14 included the expenditure incurred at the State
level.

3.2.8.4 Administrative charges

As per the Scheme guidelines, the implementing agencies could utilise up to
five per cent (reduced to four per cent from 2012 onwards) of the total outlay
on the Scheme towards administrative expenses. The administrative charges
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include expenditure on salary of temporary staff deployed for the execution of
the Scheme, support services, fuel charges, vehicle hire charges, stationery,
monitoring and evaluation of the Scheme. It prohibits purchase of vehicles,
office equipment, cell phones and expenses for gift and donations, efc.

Audit, however, noticed that SWSM and four test-checked ZPs/TPs had
incurred (2009-14) an expenditure of ¥13.21 lakh* towards prohibited items
such as, purchase of furniture, television, laptops, gift articles, efc.

The State Government stated (February 2015) that action would be taken to
recover the expenditure incurred by the districts on inadmissible items.
Regarding administrative charges incurred by SWSM, it was stated that Gol
had not released money under support activity of NRDWP. Hence, the
interest accrued on TSC grants was utilised to pay phone bills, remunerations,
etc., and care would be taken to avoid such instances. The reply was not
acceptable as the interest accrued on TSC grants formed part of the Scheme
funds and its utilisation for NRDWP was contrary to the Scheme guidelines.

3.2.8.5 Diversion of funds

Audit observed instances of diversion of Scheme funds for other purposes
during the years 2010-13 amounting to I11.85 lakh. These are detailed in
Table 3.13 below:

Table 3.13: Details of instances of diversion of funds

Name of the

Amount

Purpose for which amount

ZP/GP ® in lakh) Period was diverted Government reply (February 2015)
1EC funds for printing of
ZP, Tumakuru 5.25 2012-13 estimates/ measurement (No reply)
books, etc.
Amount was transferred to MGNREGS
ZP, Uttara 400 2011-12 MGNREGS works account which had been expended and
Kannada ' (GP, Banknal) hence, could not be refunded to NBA
account.
GP,
Chikadadakatte 1.50 2011-12 To GP Fund account (No reply)
(ZP, Davanagere)
ZP, Uttara To GP Fund account Amount was transferred to Nidhi 1
Kannada 0.49 2011-12 (GP, Belambur) account which had been expended and
’ could not be refunded to NBA account.
ZP, Uttara 036 2010-11 To GP Fund account Expenditure incurred for staff salary and
Kannada ) (GP, Joida) would be refunded to NBA account.
To GP Fund for payment of Amount refunded to NBA account in
ZP, Uttara 2014-15.
0.25 2011-12 staff salary .
Kannada (GP, Chigalli) (However, no documentary.evu.lence
i was enclosed to substantiate it.)
Total 11.85

Source: Information collected from the above units

The reply is not acceptable as accountability needs to be fixed in cases where
the amounts could not be refunded to the NBA account. Also diversion of
funds itself is irregular.

3 SWSM (%7.87 lakh); TP, Chitradurga (30.93 lakh); ZP, Raichur (20.75 lakh);
ZP, Tumakuru (2.90 lakh) and ZP, Uttara Kannada (%0.76 lakh)
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3.2.8.6 Drawal of funds without any recorded reasons

In six*" test-checked GPs, Audit observed that funds aggregating ¥11.60 lakh
were drawn (2009-14) without any specific/recorded reasons or authority.
However, no action had been taken against the PDO/Secretary of the GPs
concerned for financial irregularity.

The State Government stated (February 2015) that action would be taken after
conducting investigation.

3.2.8.7 Excess payment

On verification of bank pass sheet of GP, Janukonda (ZP, Chitradurga), it was
observed that against admissible amount of ¥4,700 for construction of IHHLs,
14,500 each was given to 10 beneficiaries and 324,500 was paid to one
beneficiary during 2012-13. Thus, against the admissible payment of ¥51,700,
in these 11 cases, the GP made a payment of Z1,69,500, resulting in excess
payment of 1,17,800.

The State Government stated (February 2015) that CEO would be directed to
ascertain the reasons for excess payment and initiate action against officials
concerned.

3.2.8.8 Drawal of funds on self cheques

As per the provisions of KFC, drawal of funds on self cheque was not
permitted. However, on verification of bank pass sheet pertaining to Scheme
accounts in the GPs, Audit observed the following cases (detailed in
Table 3.14) of drawal of funds on self cheques, which were fraught with the
risk of misuse of funds.

Table 3.14: Details of instance of drawal of funds on self cheques

Name of the Taluk Period No.-of amﬁﬁfﬁl (in Government reply (February
GP occasions 2015)
Rupees)
Kokkanur 2010-12 43 1,29,000 CEO would be directed to conduct
Rajanahalli Harihara 2011-12 4 12,000 investigation and recover the
Yelehole 2013-14 1 4,700 amounts drawn on self cheques.
K Bevanahalli 2011-13 7 21,000
Aralakuppe Pandavanura | 2010-13 3 1,02,267 | Enquiry initiated by the ZP and
Narayanapura P 2010-11 1 15.000 concerned PDO was suspended.
Show cause notice issued to the
Janukonda Chitradurga 2012-13 1 4,500 official concerned and action
would be taken after investigation.
Total 2,88,467

Source: Bank pass sheets of GPs
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Chikadadakatte (30.08 lakh), Kunkova (33.94 lakh), Palavanahalli (30.26 lakh) and
T Gopagondanahalli (32.40 lakh) of ZP, Davanagere; Gowdanahalli (32.50 lakh) and
Kunikere (32.42 lakh) of ZP, Chitradurga
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3.2.8.9 Payment of incentive through cheques instead of direct transfer

All the beneficiaries were required to have accounts in any bank/post office
and the incentive under the Scheme was to be transferred directly into the
beneficiaries’ accounts. However, Audit observed in 50 test-checked GPs of
four*' selected ZPs that payments were made to beneficiaries through bearer
cheques instead of direct transfer of funds to bank accounts. In the absence of
any safeguards, Audit could not ensure that resources reached the end user

properly.

The State Government stated (February 2015) that strict instructions had been
issued to all the PDOs to remit incentive to the bank account of the respective
beneficiary through Real Time Gross Settlement (RTGS)/account payee
cheque.

3.2.8.10 Investment in fixed deposits

Audit observed that the SWSM had irregularly invested (March 2012) an
amount of I2.11 crore, meant for onward release to implementing agencies, in
fixed deposits with a nationalised bank for 90 days. The funds along with the
interest of I5.53 lakh were credited back (July 2012) to the Scheme account.

3.2.8.11 Non-establishment of revolving fund

The Scheme guidelines envisaged creation of a revolving fund** through 80:20
sharing between Gol and State Government for release of funds to cooperative
societies or SHGs whose credit worthiness is established. This fund could be
accessed by APL households which are not eligible for incentives under the
Scheme. However, none of the test-checked ZPs had established the
envisaged revolving fund.

The State Government stated (February 2015) that action would be taken as
per the guidelines of Swachh Bharat Mission (SBM).

3.2.9 Monitoring

3.2.9.1 Inspection

The Scheme guidelines envisaged regular inspections by senior State and
District level officers to verify progress of implementation at grassroots level
and ensure that the execution of works was in accordance with the prescribed
procedures and specifications.

None of the ZPs had put in place a mechanism for periodical inspection of
progress of implementation at grassroots level. As such, the implementing
authorities failed to analyse and mitigate the reasons for shortfall in achieving
the objectives of the Scheme.

I Belagavi (19 GPs), Chitradurga (seven GPs), Davanagere (seven GPs) and Tumakuru
(17 GPs)
* five per cent of the district project outlay subject to a sum of up to 50 lakh
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The State Government stated (January 2015) that though inspections were
conducted and implementation reviewed at block, district and State levels, the
proceedings were not recorded. In the absence of documentary evidence of
inspection/monitoring, Audit could not ensure the correctness of the reply
furnished.

3.2.9.2 Constitution of Review Mission and Panel of Experts

The Scheme guidelines stipulated constitution of a State Review Mission
headed by a Joint Secretary level officer and comprising at least three
members from other linked departments like Rural Development, Women and
Child Development, Panchayat Raj, Human Resource Development, efc., and
independent representatives from reputed organisations in the field of
sanitation. Similarly, it was required to put in place a Panel of Experts at the
State/district level for conducting reviews periodically to enable mitigating the
deficiencies pointed out by the panel or to share the best practices with other
States/districts.

The State Government, however, had not constituted either the envisaged State
Review Mission or a Panel of Experts. None of the test-checked ZPs had also
constituted such team of experts. Thus, the implementation of the Scheme
was not monitored/reviewed during the period 2009-14.

The State Government stated (February 2015) that action would be taken to
constitute State Review Mission and Panel of Experts.

3.2.9.3 Swachchhata Diwas and Gram Swachchhata Sabha

The Scheme guidelines provided a central role to social audits as a means of
continuous and comprehensive public vigilance. For this, each GP was
required to have Swachchhata Diwas (Sanitation Day) every month and
convene periodic assemblies of Gram Swachchhata Sabha (Village Sanitation
Assembly) once in every six month.

However, none of the 129 test-checked GPs had either observed the
Swachchhata Diwas or convened Gram Swachchhata Sabha during the period
2009-14. Further, no complaints had been registered during the period 2009-
14 as the envisaged grievance redressal mechanism did not exist either at the
State level or PRI levels. As a result, the GPs failed to ensure public
participation, consultation and consent, thereby defeating the objective of
strengthening transparency, accountability and grievance redressal in the
implementation of the Scheme.

Recommendation 7: The GPs may employ social audit as an effective means
to ensure public participation and strengthen transparency and
accountability in the implementation of the Scheme.

3.2.10 Conclusion

The Scheme was deprived of the envisaged institutional support at all levels
and the State Government had failed to devise suitable convergence
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mechanism for the implementation of the Scheme. The envisaged bottom-up
approach in planning was not followed and the Scheme was implemented in
all the Gram Panchayats without adopting the saturation approach.

Shortfall in utilisation of funds for Information, Education and
Communication activities, non-appointment of Swachchhata Doots, non-
involvement of volunteers and deficiencies in training programmes pointed to
inadequate implementation of the awareness campaign.

The achievements of targets for individual household latrines were inflated
and did not present the true picture as these were inconsistent with the data of
two surveys (2004-05 and 2012-13). During joint physical verification, Audit
observed cases of irregular/excess payment of incentives to beneficiaries, low
priority to community sanitary complexes, substandard quality in construction
of institutional toilets, etc.

Financial management was not adequate as instances of delays in transfer of
funds, deficiencies in maintenance of accounts, inadmissible expenditure,
diversion of funds and other financial irregularities were observed. Review
Missions and Panel of Experts had not been constituted in the State or
Districts. This adversely impacted the monitoring of the Scheme.

The Gram Panchayats neither observed Swachchhata Diwas nor convened
Gram Swachchhata Sabha during the period 2009-14. Consequently, they
failed to ensure public participation, consultation and consent which defeated
the objective of strengthening transparency, accountability and grievance
redressal in the implementation of the Scheme.
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SECTION ‘B’ — COMPLIANCE AUDIT

RURAL DEVELOPMENT AND PANCHAYAT RAJ
DEPARTMENT

3.3 Own revenue of Gram Panchayats

3.3.1 Introduction

In the State of Karnataka, the Gram Panchayats (GPs) function as institutions
of self government. They are responsible for the preparation of plans and
implementation of schemes for economic development and social justice.

The powers to levy and collect various kinds of taxes/duties in rural areas are
delegated to GPs under Section 199 of Karnataka Panchayat Raj Act, 1993
(Act), Karnataka Panchayat Raj (Gram Panchayats Taxes and Fees) Rules,
1994 (KPR Rules, 1994) and Karnataka Panchayat Raj (Gram Panchayats
Budgeting and Accounting) Rules, 2006 (KPR Rules, 2006).

The audit was conducted by test-checking the records of 80 GPs for the period
2009-10 to 2013-14 with the objective of checking compliance with the
procedure on levy and collection of property tax and receipt of share of royalty
from sand mining. The names of selected GPs are given in Appendix 3.5.

The audit findings arising out of the compliance audit are discussed in
succeeding paragraphs.

3.3.2 Levy and collection of property tax

As per Section 199 of the Act, every GP shall, in such manner and subject to
such exemptions as may be prescribed and not exceeding the maximum rate
specified in Schedule-IV, levy tax upon buildings and lands which are not
subject to agricultural assessment within the limits of the Panchayat area. The
details of demand, collection and balance of 80 test-checked GPs during the
period 2009-14 are given in Table 3.15.

Table 3.15: Details of year-wise Demand, Collection and Balance of
property tax in test-checked GPs for the period 2009-14

® in crore)
Particulars 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14
Opening Balance 5.09 6.07 6.63 6.75 11.23
Demand 5.96 6.49 7.68 12.53 13.14
Total due 11.05 12.56 14.31 19.28 24.37
Collection 4.98 5.93 7.56 8.05 8.92
Closing Balance 6.07 6.63 6.75 11.23 15.45

Source: Records of test-checked GPs

Note:

The balance includes arrears in collection of previous years.
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3.3.2.1 Properties not assessed to tax

Under Rule 7 of the KPR Rules, 1994, the Secretary of the GP, after
publication of resolution for levy of tax, has to prepare an assessment list
relating to the buildings and lands in the Panchayat area with the details of
serial number, name of the owner, Annual Letting Value and amount of tax
assessed. On the basis of assessment lists prepared, the assessments shall be
entered in the Demand, Collection and Balance (DCB) register in Form 11
(Rule 30 of KPR Rules, 2006).

i) Scrutiny of DCB registers for the period 2009-14 in the test-checked GPs
revealed that the demand was not commensurate with the number of
properties in these GPs. This was evident from the following:

» In respect of eight GPs, the demand raised for the years 2012-13 and
2013-14 remained constant in spite of increase in the number of
properties during those years and even though there was no reduction in
the rates of property tax.

» In respect of eight GPs, the tax demanded during 2012-13 was less than
the demand of 2011-12, though the number of properties increased
during 2012-13 and there was no reduction in the rates of property tax.

Details are given in Appendix 3.6.

ii) During test-check of records relating to levy and assessment of property tax
in three GPs, Audit observed that in respect of 1,764 properties, tax was
not collected even though these properties have been included in the
assessment list of building and lands (Form 9) of the concerned GPs. This
resulted in non-collection of property tax to the tune of ¥3.30* crore.

iii) As per Rule 6(b) of KPR Rules, 1994, buildings/lands belonging to
Central/State Government used for residential and commercial purposes
were not exempted from levy of tax.

Audit observed that in GP, Shirwad, the properties of Central/State owned
companies had not been assessed, resulting in loss of revenue to the tune
0f %0.05 crore.

In reply, the GPs agreed to take suitable action to assess and collect property
tax. During the Exit Conference (February 2015), the Secretary, Rural
Development and Panchayat Raj (RDPR) Department replied that this would
be looked into.

3.3.2.2 Loss of revenue due to incorrect agreement

Section 202 of the Act stipulates that if any owner of industry or factory
established in any Panchayat area provides sanitary and other amenities for the
buildings and the land used for the industry, or for staff quarters or for any
other purposes, the GP shall receive an amount annually as may be agreed

* GP, Jigani (Z1.74 crore); GP, Ballur (31.22 crore) and GP, Shirwad (%0.34 crore)
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upon between the GP and the owner of such industry/factory in lieu of the
taxes, rates or fees so payable under the Act in respect of such buildings or
lands.

Scrutiny of records in GP, Jigani of Anekal taluk, revealed that the GP
President had entered into a Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) with the
President of Jigani Industrialists Association. As per the MoU, the industries
enlisted with the Jigani Industrialists Association were liable to pay the tax on
buildings and land at rates lesser than the rates approved by the General Body
(GB) of the GP in respect of other similar properties under the jurisdiction of
the GP as detailed in Table 3.16 below:

Table 3.16: Details of rates of property tax in GP, Jigani

(R per sq ft)
Period Rates as per agreement Rates approved by GB
Building Land Building Land
2009-2011 0.50 0.05 0.80 0.50
2011-2014 0.65 0.10 1.00 0.80

Source: Records of test-checked GPs

As civic amenities in the Jigani industrial area were provided by the Karnataka
Industrial Area Development Board, Bengaluru, the MoU entered with the
Jigani Industrialists Association was not correct. Also, the MoU was violative
of the provisions, as an agreement can be entered into only with the owner of
an industry/factory after ensuring its eligibility and not with an association of
industries/factories en masse.

Audit observed that the tax rate agreed upon was much lesser than the tax rate
fixed from time to time for even residential properties in the GP. This
discriminated the status of assessee (industries/factories) for payment of tax
into two categories under the jurisdiction of the GP, which resulted in loss of
revenue of I3.06 crore as given below:

(Amount in )
Amount of tax including cess as per GB approved rates 3,88,24,952
Amount of tax collected as per the agreement 82,01,727
Difference 3,06,23,225

During the Exit Conference (February 2015), the Secretary, RDPR
Department stated that this would be reviewed as, prima facie, this was in
contravention of the provisions of the Act.

3.3.3 Other issues

3.3.3.1 Loss of revenue due to non-revision of rent

As per Rule 16 of GP (Budgeting and Accounting) Rules, 2006, the revenue of
a GP shall also consist of income through land/building owned by the GP.

Scrutiny of records pertaining to 45 rental agreements, in GP, Attibele of ZP,
Bengaluru (Urban), revealed that as per the agreement entered into between

58




Chapter 111

the GP and individuals, the monthly rent shall be increased by five per cent
over the existing rent once in every three years and also the agreements shall
be valid for a period of five years. Audit noticed that action was not taken
either to renew the agreements or to revise the rent periodically, which had
resulted in loss of revenue to the tune of ¥7.42 lakh as of March 2014.

During the Exit Conference (February 2015), the Secretary, RDPR
Department informed that this issue would be looked into.

3.3.3.2 Non-issue of demand notice and non-levy of penalty in respect of
defaulters

As per Section 200 of the Act, when any tax, cess, fee, etc., becomes due, the
GPs shall issue a bill for the due amount to the assessee indicating the date on
or before which the amount shall be paid. If the assessee fails to pay the
amount due by the specified date, the GP has to issue a notice of demand to the
defaulter. Further, if the defaulted assessee fails to pay tax/fee within 30 days
of serving the notice of demand, a penalty of 10 per cent of the amount due
and the notice issuing fee shall be levied on the defaulters.

Audit noticed that the test-checked GPs failed to issue the demand notices due
to which property tax amounting to I15.45 crore could not be collected. Also,
the penalty for failure to pay property tax had not been levied.

During the Exit Conference (February 2015), the Secretary, RDPR
Department accepted that GPs do not issue demand notice and collect
penalties as pointed out by Audit. However, the State Government should
have taken necessary action to ensure that the GPs collected the due amount of
property tax along with penalty. As such, Government needs to devise ways
and means so as to ensure realisation of property tax in a timely manner.

3.3.4 Share of royalty

3.3.4.1 Short transfer of revenue share collected towards sand mining to
concerned GPs

As per Rule 21 (e) of Karnataka Minor Minerals Concession Rules, 1994, the
State Government was required to transfer 50 per cent (25 per cent from 2011
onwards vide Government Order dated 02 July 2011) of royalty collected
towards sand mining to the concerned GPs in which the sand quarry was
located. The royalty was collected by the Mines and Geology Department up
to 2010-11 and thereafter by the Public Works Department (PWD).

Audit verified the sharing of such revenue in the eight test-checked districts
with the PWD and Department of Mines and Geology and found that in four**
test-checked districts complete share of royalty had not been transferred to the
GPs, resulting in short transfer of royalty to the extent of ¥16.34 crore during

* Davanagere (Z4.82 crore), Gadag (%9.65 crore), Kodagu (Z0.87 crore) and Koppal
(%1.00 crore)
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the period 2011-14. The reason for short transfer of royalty amount was not
furnished to Audit.

During the Exit Conference (February 2015), the Secretary, RDPR
Department accepted that this issue was not pursued and will be done shortly
based on audit observations.

3.3.5 Conclusion

The collection of property tax by the GPs was ineffective as the arrears were
mounting year after year. Property assessment list was not reliable as there
were discrepancies in the number of properties and corresponding demand
raised. Levy of non-tax revenue in test-checked GPs was found to be poor,
depriving the GPs of their legitimate revenue.
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3.4 Information Technology audit of “Pancha Tantra”

3.4.1 Introduction

The Government of Karnataka (GoK) introduced an ‘accrual basis, double
entry accounting system’ in Gram Panchayats (GPs) in accordance with the
Karnataka Panchayat Raj (Gram Panchayats Budgeting and Accounting)
Rules, 2006* (henceforth referred to as B&A Rules). National Informatics
Centre (NIC), on the request of the Rural Development and Panchayat Raj
(RDPR) Department, developed a web-based application with 3-tier
architecture called “Pancha Tantra” for implementing the double entry
accounting system in GPs as well as for meeting the basic requirements of the
GPs. Pancha Tantra had been developed during the year 2009-10 and entry of
data started from 2010-11. Pancha Tantra was implemented in all 5,629 GPs,
176 Taluk Panchayats (TPs) and 30 Zilla Panchayats (ZPs) since 2012-13.

TPs and ZPs were given access to Pancha Tantra to monitor the activities of
the GP by viewing various reports such as Demand, Collection and Balance
(DCB) reports, financial statements, asset reports and beneficiary reports on
the system. Pancha Tantra also contained a fund releasing module which was
to be used by the ZP to enter the details of fund released to GPs.

The officials and the public could access various reports through the “Pancha
Mitra” link in Pancha Tantra.

The database of the application is hosted on a central server available in the
NIC office at Koramangala, Bengaluru. The software has been developed
using Microsoft SQL Server 2008 as back-end and Microsoft Dot Net
technology as front-end tool.

3.4.1.1 Features of Pancha Tantra

The Pancha Tantra was developed as a comprehensive application to meet the
basic requirements of the GPs. It facilitated maintaining the double entry
accounting system while carrying out the regular functionalities/activities such
as, maintaining individual’s details of properties, water connections, etc. This
system was stated to be developed, keeping in mind the understanding and
knowledge of the Panchayat staff in performing the operations on the
computer system. The rules and regulations defined in the Panchayat Act
were incorporated while designing the Pancha Tantra application. Pancha
Tantra has 10* modules and under each module various functionalities are
provided.

The details of hardware, software and internet availability in the GPs were
captured in Pancha Tantra. It was found that all GPs had implemented Pancha

* The Rules came into effect from 01.04.2007.

4 Modules are: 1. Masters, 2. Demands, 3. Services, 4. Receipts, 5. Payments, 6. Reports,
7. Works, 8. Samanya Mabhithi (General information), 9. Others (includes details such as
Gram Sabha proceedings, change of user account password, etc.) and 10. Monthly or
Annual statements
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Tantra and had internet connectivity and power backup. The database has
provisions to enter data either in Kannada or in English.

Pancha Tantra was also linked with certain other Information Technology (IT)
applications such as “E-Swattu” and “Work soft”. E-Swattu was designed by
the RDPR Department for issuing Form-9*" and Form-11* which were
essential instruments for property tax collection. All conversions of land,
additions of properties were to be carried out through E-Swattu. Work soft
was an application to enable the GP, ZP, TP, Karnataka Rural Road
Development Agency (KRRDA) and Karnataka Rural Infrastructure
Development Limited (KRIDL) to enter details of all the works undertaken in
the GP’s jurisdiction. On completion, the work would get assetised.

3.4.2 Audit objective

The Audit objective was to ascertain the following:

» whether adequate application controls existed to ensure integrity,
availability and completeness of data.

» whether the application facilitated maintaining double entry accounting
system and necessary business rules were incorporated.

» whether the application enabled GPs to carry out the regular
functionalities/activities in an effective manner.

3.4.3 Audit scope and methodology

The IT audit of Pancha Tantra was conducted by examining the application in
the 80 test-checked GPs out of 5,629 GPs, 16 TPs out of 176 TPs and eight
ZPs out of 30 ZPs (Appendix 3.7) for the period 2010 to 2014. Audit also
analysed the database® to examine the system design and deficiencies, if any,
with emphasis on integrity, availability and completeness of the data. The
master data and data captured on the income side of the accounts relating to
property tax and water charges were examined in detail.

Audit findings

The audit findings are discussed in the succeeding paragraphs.

*7 Form-9 is the list of non-agricultural properties in the jurisdiction of GP (Rule 28 of B&A

Rules).

Form-11 is the register of demand, collection and balance in respect of non-agricultural
properties maintained by GP as per Rule 30 of B&A Rules.

* The database contained data of all GPs as on 15.10.2014.
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3.4.4 Application controls

3.4.4.1 Input Controls and Audit trail

Audit observed that there was a single user identification number (ID) for
entering/updating and revising the data in each GP. Thus, after data had been
entered or updated by the Data Entry Operator, there was no system whereby
it could be ensured that the Panchayat Development Officer (PDO) of the GP
certified the correctness of the data entered. It was observed that there were
deficiencies in the quality of data entered, which have been brought out in
succeeding paragraphs.

The State Government replied (March 2015) that entries into Pancha Tantra
were being made by the operator under the directions of the PDO who
subsequently verified it manually through printouts and critical entries were
verified and approved with fingerprint authentication and that wherever
required, input controls and audit trails were built in. The State Government,
however, agreed to re-examine the process to build in PDO approval for data
uploading and to strengthen the input controls and record the audit trails.

The fact remains that in an IT environment it is imperative that all users
accessing the system have unique passwords and rights for knowing as to who
entered the data and made changes thereon, thereby also ensuring an effective
audit trail. Thus, the State Government, while re-examining the existing
process, needs to ensure that each user accessing the system has a separate ID
so that the data entered/updated/revised may be linked to the user who has
done the same. Also, the user ID of PDO/Secretary should be kept confidential
as the final authorisation has to come from him/her.

3.4.4.2 Data entry in Master Tables

Audit examined the following masters in detail i.e. Property, Water
connection, GP assets and Beneficiary details. The audit findings are as under:

e Property Master

The property master essentially enabled a GP to enter all details relating to
various properties under its jurisdiction. Audit analysed the property master
which had 6,05,31,461 records containing 30 fields including “Name of the

9 ¢ 9% ¢¢

owner”, “property number”, “address”, etc.
The following observations were made.

» All 5,629 GPs had entries in the property master. During test-check for
the year 2013-14, Audit observed that the number of properties entered in

30 fields are: Auto generated Fields: gp code, village code, property id,
property unique id, assessment year Non-Mandatory Fields: owner name, address,
property no, survey no, house no, area, m unit, dimension, ward no, mobile no,
circle code, rr_no, toilet fac, north dir, south dir, east dir, west dir, ins dt, upd dt,
location_code, uniq_old, trn_date, trn_type, trn_status, ip_no
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Pancha Tantra did not match with the manual records maintained by GPs
for the year 2013-14. For example, in GP, Menasagi of Gadag district,
the number of properties as per manual records was 1,501 while as per
Pancha Tantra the number of properties was 395.

» Important fields of owner name and property number were not
mandatory. The owner name and property number was blank (in
1,596 cases) and contained invalid data like 0°, ¢, efc., (in
4,27,368 cases) in eight test-checked districts. Incomplete data entry

would lead to generation of unrealistic reports.

The State Government stated (March 2015) that action has been initiated to
correct and update all the properties in the Pancha Tantra. Further the State
Government also stated that action will be initiated to make property number
and owner’s name mandatory.

e Water Connection Master

The details of water connections were being entered in Pancha Tantra under
two heads i.e. monthly and annually. The water connection master captured
details of property ID, GP code, village code, ward number, financial year,
owner name, meter number, tap number and usage type all of which were
mandatory.

Audit noticed that out of 5,629 GPs, only 2,018 GPs (36 per cent) had entered
the details of water connections. Further, in 1,036 GPs, there were less than
10 number of water connections entered in the water connection master. Out
of 80 test-checked GPs, 17 GPs were falling in the above list of 1,036 and it
was found from the available records that the number of individual
connections was much higher, averaging at 697 water connections per GP.
The details are in Appendix 3.8.

The State Government stated (March 2015) that they are closely monitoring
the collection of taxes of the GPs during this year using Pancha Tantra and
accordingly GPs have been instructed to update collection and demand under
water connection tax.

e GP Assets Master

As per Rule 69 of B&A Rules, every GP shall maintain asset register for both
movable and immovable properties in the prescribed formats.

Pancha Tantra, being an accounting software, necessitates the capturing of all
the assets of the GPs so that the balance sheet of the GP is correct.

Audit analysed the assets master table pertaining to movable and immovable
assets owned by the GP. The table had fields for the GPs to enter the details
of its assets such as scheme ID, asset class, asset name, asset address, asset
description, completion date, value on completion, current value, etc.
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The following observations were made:

» It was noticed that 5,379 GPs (96 per cent) had updated/entered the data
for assets. The remaining 250 GPs had not entered any details in the table.

» Audit also observed that assets created under MGNREGS were not being
captured in the GP assets.

» The assets master did not contain fields to capture the type of asset i.e.
movable or immovable and acquisition value.

The non-entry of assets would lead to understatement of the assets in the
balance sheet of these GPs. The State Government stated (March 2015) that
the instructions had been issued to the GPs to update the assets data into
Pancha Tantra. It was also stated that the assets created under MGNREGS
will be pulled and linked into Pancha Tantra system shortly and that
provisions will be made to capture the type of assets and acquisition value in
Pancha Tantra.

¢ Beneficiary Details Master

Audit examined the master table of beneficiaries which captured their
details’ 1, inter alia, name, address, bank account number, scheme name, efc.
There was provision to capture unique identification through Aadhaar number
and Ration card number. The following observations were made:

> Fields such as Aadhaar number and Ration card number were blank.

» There were 11,19,581 number of records for the bank account number. It
was not unique in 9,82,467 records and blank in 1,62,076 records and
contained invalid data such as 0, *, #, ?, / in 8,20,391 records. The
absence of validation controls resulted in entry of invalid data. It was also
noticed that the bank account number field had not been made mandatory.

» There was no common beneficiary database having details of different
schemes which an individual has benefitted from.

The State Government informed (March 2015) that the process of beneficiary
identification and finalisation is being improved and the system is being
implemented for bio-gas and Nirmal Bharat Abhiyan Schemes. It was also
stated that in the new beneficiary management system, account numbers are
being captured.

> data captured is GP code, Village code, Beneficiary identification number, Beneficiary
name, Beneficiary’s father’s name, Beneficiary address, Beneficiary phone number,
Beneficiary bank, Beneficiary’s bank branch, Beneficiary’s bank account number, Caste
status, Mobile number, Ration card, Job card number, Circle code, Aadhaar code and
Property number
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3.4.5 Mapping of Business Rules

3.4.5.1 Provisions relating to Budget

One of the major functions of a GP is to prepare budget and get the approval
of the General Body (GB) before commencement of the financial year
(Rule 11 of (B&A) Rules. As per Rule 15 of (B&A) Rules, every GP shall
maintain a budget control register so that no expenditure is incurred without
budget provision and the expenditure so incurred does not exceed the budget
provision.

Audit noticed that there was no provision for capturing budget details in the
absence of which the GPs will not be in a position to exercise control over
expenditure as against budget provisions.

The State Government accepted the audit observation and stated (March 2015)
that provision is being made to enter and generate budget through
Pancha Tantra and also to capture the approved details of the same.

The provision to capture the budget details would bring greater financial
discipline and transparency.

3.4.5.2 Auto generation of demand notice and penalty notice in case of
non-payment of tax

The system of tax collection was such that the bill collector collected the taxes
from the assessee and issued a manual receipt. The details in the receipt were
entered in the day book and in Pancha Tantra. Pancha Tantra thus, reflected
the total current demand of property tax, water charges and all other taxes and
charges only based on the data entered by the GP. The following was
observed:

» Pancha Tantra neither captured the rate of tax nor provided for auto
calculation of the tax to be demanded from the assessees.

» In the test-checked 80 GPs, the current demand for property tax was zero
in 29,680 numbers of records, out of which in 10,597 numbers of records,
the opening balance was not equal to zero clearly indicating that these
were not exempted properties.

> Pancha Tantra did not have any provision to auto generate demand
notices and penalty notices and capture the date of issue of such notices
which might have helped the GPs in recovering the outstanding dues and
penalties and increasing their revenue.

32 Section 200 (4) of Karnataka Panchayat Raj Act, 1993 requires that if the tax, rate, fee for
which a notice of demand has been served is not paid within 30 days from the date of such
service, the GPs may recover the amount due along with a penalty in the prescribed
manner.
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Capturing rates of taxes and fees and auto calculation of the tax and non-tax
liability would bring about greater transparency and ease of work in the tax
and non-tax administration.

The State Government accepted (March 2015) the observations and stated that
provision for auto-calculation will be explored and issue of demand notices in
case of non-payment of tax will be made in the next version.

3.4.6 Generation of accrual accounts in double entry system

The rules for double entry are given in Chapter XI-Rules 101 to 111 of B&A
Rules. These rules are for Book keeping, Accounting on accrual basis, Books
of accounts (Cash book, Journal book and General ledger), Monthly accounts,
Half-yearly accounts, Annual accounts, preparation of Trial balance,
preparation and revision of Opening balance sheet, reports regarding
defalcations or losses and investigation, etc.

3.4.6.1 Omissions in certification of Accounts

It was observed that test-checked GPs had generated only Income and
Expenditure Statement and Balance Sheet through Pancha Tantra and had not
generated Receipt and Payment account though there was provision for the
same. Further, the Receipt and Payment account was not available for view
by the public.

The State Government accepted (March 2015) the audit observation and stated
that Receipt and Payment statement had not been provided in public domain as
it was felt that it was not an important statement. It was further stated that it
would be made available in the public portal. The reply, however, did not
address the issue of the GPs not generating the Receipts and Payment account
itself.

Out of the 80 test-checked GPs, in five™ GPs only, Pancha Tantra generated
accounts were approved by respective GB. Subsequently, these accounts were
certified by primary auditor. However, in these GPs, income from property
tax and water charges as per manual records did not agree with the figures in
the Pancha Tantra generated accounts (as detailed in Appendix 3.9).
Evidently, all entries have not been made in the computer system and the
primary auditors should not have relied on them for certification.

3.4.6.2 Balances in Income and Expenditure Statement not tallying with
collections in DCB

As per General Principles and Procedure of Double Entry Accounting System
Rules 101 and 102 of B&A Rules, income which is earned or when the right to
receive it is established, is to be taken as income on accrual basis and all
collections in respect of accrued income shall be credited to the ‘Receivables
account’, as and when they are received. The balance outstanding in the

3 Devapura, Doddagatta, G N Kere, Kanchipura and Kangavalli (ZP, Chitradurga)
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Receivables account shall be reflected in the Balance Sheet as Income-
Receivable. The following was observed:

Audit examined the collection of Street light charges, Tax on building, Tax on
land, Water rate — General and Water rate — Special for the year 2013-14 from
the DCB register in Pancha Tantra, in the 80 test-checked GPs and found that
the income shown in the Income and Expenditure Statement was not matching
with the collection shown in DCB Register in Pancha Tantra (Illustrative cases
are given in Appendix 3.10).

The State Government accepted the audit observation and stated (March 2015)
that the variations was mainly due to offline data entry work since the
department had not gone for online system because of connectivity and power
supply issues. However, it has taken measures to get the entries in
Pancha Tantra corrected and matched with the manual entries. It was also
stated that the mismatch in the DCB would be corrected during the current
year.

3.4.6.3 Closing balances of DCB not being carried forward properly

Audit examined the DCB registers in Pancha Tantra comparing the closing
balance of 2012-13 with the opening balance of 2013-14 from the DCB
register for Street light charges, Tax on building, Tax on land, Water rate —
General and Water rate — Special. In 65 GPs out of the 80 test-checked GPs,
the closing balance of 2012-13 did not match with the opening balance of
2013-14. For example, in the case of Attibele GP, the closing balance for
Street light charges as per DCB register of 2012-13 in Pancha Tantra was
34,90,080 whereas the opening balance for 2013-14 was only 1,86,890.
[lustrative cases are given in Appendix 3.11.

The State Government stated (March 2015) that provision for correction of
opening balance has been provided to the GPs to correct the mistakes made in
data entry. Hence, it might have been modified by the GPs. The reply is not
tenable as calculation of closing balance and the consequent carry forwarding
of the same as opening balance for the next year is purely a system issue. Any
manual interference in this may lead to serious negative implications on the
accounts generated through Pancha Tantra.

3.4.6.4 Outstanding cess liability not reflected properly in the Balance
Sheet

As per the instructions (May 2005) of the State Government, a cess towards
providing adequate health, education, improved library facilities and
rehabilitation of beggars aggregating 34 per cent on the property tax collected
by the GP had to be collected and remitted to the authorities concerned after
deducting10 per cent of the total cess collected towards collection charges.

The cess amount entered by the GPs was reflected in the liability side in the
Balance Sheet in Pancha Tantra. It was seen that liability did not include the
outstanding cess amount which had been retained by the GPs as seen in the 80
test-checked GPs. In fact, in 18 cases, the cess figure was even ‘nil’. For
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example, in GP Hitnal, Koppal district, the total outstanding cess was
38,81,584 while the figure in the balance sheet was only I39,428. These cess
figures also did not match with the day book collection registers. The details
are in Appendix 3.12.

As the cess figures had not been captured properly, the liabilities to this extent
were understated in the Balance Sheet.

The State Government stated (March 2015) that corrective measures would be
taken to reflect the outstanding cess liabilities in the balance sheet.

3.4.6.5 Depreciation

As per Rule 110 (3) of B&A Rules, depreciation shall be provided on all fixed
assets either on Written Down Value (WDV) or Straight Line Method (SLM)
and ZPs have the power to determine the method and rate of depreciation.
The Pancha Tantra software however, only enabled the WDV method. Hence
the system should have provided for the GPs to select either one of the
methods instead of hard coding only one method.

In a sample of the test-checked GPs for the year 2013-14, which had been
uploaded in Pancha Tantra, it was observed that depreciation had not been
charged in the Annual accounts in any of the test-checked GPs, even in those
cases where the assets should have been charged depreciation.

The State Government stated (March 2015) that this point was being cross-
checked by NIC with the concerned auditors of the test-checked GPs.

3.4.6.6 Fund releasing module not being used

The fund releasing module was available to the Chief Accounts
Officer/Accounts Officer of the ZP to enter the fund releasing details. The
fund releasing module was, however, not being used.

In reply, the State Government stated (March 2015) that there is a different
system which is being used to calculate and transfer the funds under XIII
Finance Commission Grants directly to the GPs through NEFT/RTGS which
will be extended to all the Schemes for fund transfers in the coming years.

It is necessary to provide complete details of funds released to a GP in
Pancha Tantra which is also available for public viewing so that expenditure
incurred there against can be monitored.

3.4.7 Conclusion

The Pancha Tantra application is a positive step towards enabling GPs to
capture various data and transactions and also to generate its accounts which
can also be viewed by the general public.

The IT audit of Pancha Tantra, however, showed that the system did not
provide for proper verification of data due to weak input controls as only a
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single user ID was provided for multiple users. There were design defects
resulting in discrepancies in the generated accounts making them unreliable.
In some cases business rules had not been mapped properly. Also, there was
no provision for capturing the budget of the GP in Pancha Tantra. Processes
such as auto calculation of tax and generation of demand notices to enhance
transparency in tax and non-tax administration and ease of work were not
provided in Pancha Tantra. There were deficiencies in the data entry
including capturing of legacy data such as outstanding cess, property and
water connection data, efc., being captured. Audit’s examination of the
Annual accounts particularly with respect to the incomes showed that the
accounts were not being generated properly in Pancha Tantra.

It is felt that if this system is periodically reviewed and need-based changes

are made, Pancha Tantra will go a long way in improving governance at the
GP level.

3.4.8 Recommendations

» Adequate input controls and validation checks may be introduced to ensure
completeness and correctness of data including legacy data entered into the
system.

» The discrepancies in double entry accounting system should be eliminated
to improve reliability of financial statements generated through it.

» Provisions may be incorporated to enhance its functions related to auto
calculation of tax and budget preparation.
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DEPARTMENT OF YOUTH EMPOWERMENT AND
SPORTS

3.5 Submission of false utilisation certificates

The Assistant Director submitted false utilisation certificates for
68.40 lakh released for constructing taluk sports stadium at Manvi,
Raichur district even though the stadium had not been constructed.

The provisions of General Financial Rules, 2005 stipulate that an institution or
organisation receiving grants should furnish a certificate of actual utilisation of
the grants received within 12 months of the closure of the financial year.

The Commissioner, Department of Youth Services and Sports (DYSS) had
instructed (November 2005) the Deputy Commissioner, Raichur to identify
eight acres of land in each taluk and submit proposals for constructing
400 metre track stadia. The expenditure was to be met out of Twelfth Finance
Commission grants. For this purpose, 5.4 acres of land belonging to Pre-
University College had been identified (January 2006) in Manvi taluk. The
Government accorded (December 2008) administrative approval for
construction of stadium at an estimated cost of I68.40 lakh. Joint Director,
Youth Services, DYSS, Bengaluru released (February and August 2009) funds
to the Assistant Director, DYSS, Raichur (AD) subject to, inter alia, the
following conditions:

» Utilisation Certificates (UCs) for having utilised the amount and progress
reports were to be furnished in the prescribed formats.

> If the amount was not utilised, the same was to be refunded to the
Government.

» AD was to submit monthly progress report along with photographs to the
Commissioner, DYSS.

» The work was to be executed as per the provisions of Karnataka
Transparency Act and Rules.

It was initially proposed to execute the work through Public Works
Department, Raichur (PWD). However, the work was withdrawn from PWD
on grounds of anticipated delay in tendering procedure and entrusted
(October 2009) to Nirmithi Kendra. The work was to be completed by
January 2010. Direct entrustment of work to Nirmithi Kendra without
competitive bidding contravened the conditions stipulated in release orders.

It was seen that 5.4 acres of land identified in January 2006 was not sufficient
for constructing 400 metre track stadium. The AD requested (February-
September 2013) Tahsildar, Manvi on several occasions to identify another
piece of land. The land was yet to be identified (June 2014).

As a result of non-availability of suitable land, the work did not commence.
The appropriate action, as per the release orders, would have been to intimate
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the competent authority of non-availability of land and remit the grant
amounting to I68.40 lakh back to the Government account. However, the AD
submitted (July 2009 and January 2010) false UCs stating that the grants of
%68.40 lakh had been utilised though it remained unutilised in a savings bank
account. The Commissioner, DYSS also did not insist upon the submission of
monthly progress reports and photographs to monitor completion of work and
failed to ensure the correctness of UCs submitted by the AD. This resulted in
incorrect reporting as well as parking of funds outside the Government
account for more than five years. As of June 2014, the funds kept in the bank
account with interest accrued thereon, amounted to <81.11 lakh.
Responsibility needs to be fixed on the officers concerned for submission of
false UCs.

The State Government accepted (October 2014) the audit observation and
stated that action would be taken to get the entire amount along with interest
remitted to the Government account and disciplinary action would be initiated
against the officers concerned.

RURAL DEVELOPMENT AND PANCHAYAT RAJ
DEPARTMENT

3.6 Unfruitful expenditure on incomplete road works

Two road works were undertaken without ensuring availability of land
due to which the objective of providing better rural inter-connectivity
could not be achieved despite incurring an expenditure of ¥46.73 lakh.

Codal provisions™ require taking up of projects after ensuring availability of
required land and conducting proper surveys so that the project could be
completed within the stipulated time to realise the intended benefits. Further,
the guidelines under Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 issued (October 1992)
by Ministry of Environment and Forests, Government of India mandate that in
case of a project involving forest and non-forest land, work should not be
commenced on non-forest land till approval of the Central Government for
release of forest land under the Act has been given.

With an objective of improving rural inter-connectivity, two” Executive
Engineers (EEs) took up (2010-11) improvements to road works under Rural
Infrastructure Development Fund financed by National Bank for Agriculture
and Rural Development (NABARD). However, the EEs did not ensure the
availability of land before commencing the works. As a result, the works
remained incomplete and the objective of providing better inter-connectivity
could not be achieved despite incurring an expenditure of ¥46.73 lakh as
detailed below:

The EE, Panchayat Raj Engineering Division (PRED), Bengaluru Rural took
up improvements to road from NH-4 to Agalakuppe Krishnapura cross via
Halenijagal, Veerabhadreshwara temple road (chainage 0.00 to 3.00 km) in
Nelamangala taluk. The Government approved (March 2010) the road project

>4 Paragraph 209 of Karnataka Public Works Departmental Code
> Executive Engineer, Panchayat Raj Engineering Division, Bengaluru Rural and Executive
Engineer, Project Division, Mandya
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at a cost of I69 lakh and the Chief Engineer, Panchayat Raj Engineering
Department accorded the technical sanction during April 2010. The work was
awarded (June 2010) to a contractor with the stipulation of completing it
within six months. The project road involved forest land from chainage 1.10
to 3.00 km. However, the EE did not initiate action to secure the release of
forest land required for the work and commenced the work on non-forest land.
The Forest Department objected (August 2010) to the execution of work on
forest land. The contractor completed (March 2012) the improvements to road
from chainage 0.00 to 1.10 km at a cost of 29.05 lakh and could not proceed
further. The work was abandoned (April 2012) on ‘as is where is’ basis.

Similarly, the EE, Project Division, Mandya took up the work of
improvements to road from Shivara colony to T-06 (chainage 0.00 to 2.17 km)
in Mandya taluk at an estimated cost of ¥I58.76 lakh. The work was
administratively approved and technically sanctioned during October 2010
and July 2011 respectively. The work was awarded (September 2011) to a
contractor with the stipulation to complete it by September 2012. After
asphalting the road from chainage 0.00 to 0.75 km, the work was stopped by
the farmers as the stretch of the road from chainage 0.76 to 2.17 km was
passing through their irrigated agricultural land. The work was abandoned at
that stage and the final bill ofZ17.68 lakh was paid during June 2013.

The State Government stated (August and September 2014) that the works
were abandoned due to non-availability of land and in respect of work in
PRED, Bengaluru Rural, it was known only at the time of execution that part
of the road belonged to forest department. It was, however, contended that the
expenditure incurred on these partly completed roads would not be unfruitful.

The fact, however, remains that the expenditure incurred on these partly
completed roads was not justifiable as the works were taken up without proper
surveys and the EEs had failed to identify the private agricultural/forest land
required for the works. As a result, improvements to roads could not be
completed for the entire length and better connectivity could not be provided,
as envisaged.

3.7 Unfruitful outlay on incomplete road works

Failure to ensure completion of two road works even after three years
from the stipulated dates of completion rendered the expenditure of
%24 lakh unfruitful. This included payment of ¥8.87 lakh to the contractor
for the work not done.

As per codal provisions®, the Executive Engineer (EE) is responsible for
watching the progress of expenditure under each sub-head of work. In case,
the contractor stops the work midway and fails to complete it despite repeated
reminders, the EE should enforce penal clauses of the contract agreement and
take prompt action to ensure completion of balance items of work.

%% Paragraphs 41 (vi), 167 and 186 of Karnataka Public Works Departmental Code
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The Panchayat Raj Engineering Division, Koppal (PRED) took up (2009-10)
the works to improve two’’ roads. The works were administratively approved
and technically sanctioned during March 2010 and May 2010 respectively.
These works with an estimated cost of ¥74 lakh were entrusted (October and
December 2010) to the lowest bidder (Shri B S Malipatil) for completion by
March 2011.

Audit scrutiny revealed (February 2013) that the contractor abandoned the
works after completing the metalling work partially. A sum of I24 lakh was
paid to him during March 2011. The reasons for stopping the works were not
forthcoming from the records made available to Audit. It was seen that except
issuing notices to the contractor, PRED did not initiate prompt action to ensure
completion of these works. As a result, these works remained incomplete
(August 2014) even after a lapse of three years after the stipulated dates of
completion.

At the instance of Audit, the Chief Engineer, Panchayat Raj Engineering
Department, Bangalore (CE) inspected (May 2014) these works. The CE held
the EE responsible for not ensuring completion of these works and failure to
enforce penal clauses against the contractor for abandoning the works
midway.

It was also noticed that the EE had informed (August 2014) the
Superintending Engineer, Ballari Circle that final measurements of these
works were taken during July 2014 and differences were found between the

amounts paid to the contractor and the work done (detailed in Table 3.17
below).

Table 3.17: Details of amounts paid to the contractor and work done as
per measurements taken during July 2014

(X in lakh)
Payment for work Amount paid
Name of the work Estimated done as per (March 201.1) Difference
cost measurements taken | as per Running
during July 2014 Account Bills

Improvement to road from
Matarangi to Shakhapur 34.00 6.53 7.86 1.33
(0.00-2.50 km)

Improvements to road from

Salabhavi to Hulegudda 40.00 8.60 16.14 7.54
(0.00-3.00 km)
Total 74.00 15.13 24.00 8.87

Source: Correspondence in works’ files and Running Account Bills

Thus, the failure of the EE in ensuring the completion of these works resulted
in unfruitful outlay of 324 lakh, besides non-achievement of the intended
objective of providing better connectivity to the identified villages. This
included a sum of ¥8.87 lakh paid in excess to the contractor.

7 (i) Improvement to road from Salabhavi to Hulegudda (0.00-3.00 km)
(i) Improvement to road from Matarangi to Shakhapur (0.00-2.50 km)
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The CE accepted (March 2015) the audit observation. However, the reply was
silent about the action initiated against the officers concerned.

The matter was referred to the State Government in May 2013, reply was
awaited (March 2015).
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CHAPTER 1V

URBAN DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

AN OVERVIEW OF URBAN LOCAL BODIES

4.1 Introduction

4.1.1 The 74™ Constitutional amendment enacted in 1992 envisioned
creation of local self-governments for the urban area population wherein
municipalities were provided with the constitutional status for governance.
The amendment empowered Urban Local Bodies (ULBs) to function
efficiently and effectively as autonomous entities to deliver services for
economic development and social justice with regard to 18 subjects listed in
the XII Schedule of the Constitution.

The category-wise ULBs in the State as of March 2014 are as shown in
Table 4.1 below:

Table 4.1: Category-wise ULBs in Karnataka State

Urban Local Bodies Number of ULBs
City Corporations (CCs) 11
City Municipal Councils (CMCs) 41
Town Municipal Councils (TMCs) 94
Town Panchayats (TPs) 68
Notified Area Committees (NACs) 5

Source: Administrative Report of UDD for the year 2013-14

The CCs are governed by Karnataka Municipal Corporations Act, 1976
(KMC Act) and other ULBs are governed by Karnataka Municipalities Act,
1964 (KM Act). Each Corporation/Municipal area is divided into a number of
wards, which are determined and notified by the State Government
considering the population, geographical features, economic status, etc., of the
respective area.

4.2 Organisational Structure

4.2.1 The Urban Development Department (UDD) is headed by Additional
Chief Secretary to Government of Karnataka and is the nodal department.

The Directorate of Municipal Administration (DMA), established in
December 1984, is the nodal agency to control and monitor the administrative,

developmental and financial activities of the ULBs except Bruhat Bengaluru
Mahanagara Palike (BBMP), which functions directly under the UDD.

4.2.2 Composition of ULBs

All the ULBs have a body comprising Corporators/Councillors elected by the
people under their jurisdiction. The Mayor/President who is elected by the
Corporators/Councillors presides over the meetings of the Council and is
responsible for governance of the body. While the ULBs other than BBMP

77




Report No.2 of the year 2015

have four Standing Committees, BBMP has 12 Standing Committees to deal
with their respective functions. The Commissioner/Chief Officer is the
executive head of ULBs. The officers of ULBs exercise such powers and
perform such functions as notified by the State Government from time to time.
Municipal Administration, Town Planning and Urban Land Transport are the
subordinate wings of UDD.

4.3 Financial profile

4.3.1 Resources of ULBs

The finances of ULBs comprise receipts from own sources, grants and
assistance from Government of India (Gol)/State Government and loans from
financial institutions or nationalised banks as the State Government may
approve. The ULBs do not have a large independent tax domain. The
property tax on land and buildings is the mainstay of ULB’s own revenue.
While power to collect certain taxes is vested with the ULBs, powers
pertaining to the rates and revision thereof, procedure of collection, method of
assessment, exemptions, concessions, efc., are vested with the State
Government. The own non-tax revenue of ULBs comprise fee for sanction of
plans/mutations, water charges, etc.

4.3.2 Release of grants to ULBs

The details of grants released by the State Government to ULBs during the
period 2009-14 are as shown in Table 4.2 below:

Table 4.2: Statement showing release of grants

® in crore)

2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14
U] measet | ensea | B2t | peteasea | U2t | retoasea | P2t | retoasea | U2 | pelensed
CCs 679 662 617 616 | 2,800 2,864 | 3,544 2,669 | 4,348 3,632
CMCs/TMCs 1,335 1372 | 1,789 1,936 | 1,252 1,126 | 1,513 1,126 | 1,629 1,139
TPs/NACs 351 438 474 423 285 258 290 214 344 248
Total 2,365 2472 | 2,880 2,975 | 4,337 4248 | 5347 4,009 | 6,321 5,019

Source: State Budget Estimates and Finance Accounts
4.3.3 Property Tax

The State Government introduced the Self Assessment Scheme (SAS) for
payment of property tax applicable to all Municipalities of the State with
effect from 1 April 2002. The position of property tax demanded, collected
and outstanding at the end of March 2014 in respect of 213 ULBs is shown in
Table 4.3 and target fixed and collection against target in respect of BBMP is
shown in Table 4.4 below:
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Table 4.3: Position of demand, collection and balance of Property Tax

R in crore)
. Current Percentage of
Year Opening year Total Collection | Balance collectioﬁ to
balance demand

demand total demand
2009-10 156.04 199.50 355.54 216.16 139.38 61
2010-11 139.38 258.66 398.04 290.03 108.01 73
2011-12 108.01 290.61 398.62 288.79 109.83 72
2012-13 109.83 342.00 451.83 284.18 167.65 63
2013-14 167.65 384.03 551.68 362.27 189.41 66

Source: Furnished by DMA

From the above table, it could be seen that arrears increased from
%139.38 crore in 2009-10 to X189.41 crore (36 per cent) in 2013-14. ULBs
need to make efforts to collect balance amount without further delays.

Table 4.4: Position of estimated target, collection and percentage of

Property Tax collected in BBMP

® in crore)

Year Target Collection Percil(;t;ié;;lo :'acr(:gll:ctlon
2009-10 1,100.00 797.00 72
2010-11 1,500.00 1,108.00 74
2011-12 1,600.00 1,210.00 76
2012-13 2,000.00 1,358.00 68
2013-14 2,500.00 1,323.18 53

Source: Furnished by BBMP

From the above table it is seen that the target was not achieved in any of the
years. The percentage of collection as against the target was only 68 per cent
in the year 2012-13 and further reduced to 53 per cent in the year 2013-14.

4.3.4 Realisation of water charges

It is the duty of every Municipality to provide supply of wholesome water for
the domestic use of inhabitants. The supply of water for domestic and non-
domestic users is charged at the prescribed rates.

The details of demand, collection and arrears for the five years ended 31
March 2014 in respect of seven test-checked ULBs are shown in the Table 4.5
below:

Table 4.5: Details of collection of water charges in selected ULBs for the

period 2009-14

(X in crore)
Name of ULB Opening Demand | Total demand | Collection Outstanding | Percentage of collection to
balance balance total demand

TMC, Aland 0.01 0.99 1.00 0.90 0.10 90
BBMP Water supply function is entrusted to Bengaluru Water Supply and Sewerage Board
TMC, Hunsur 048 | 218 | 266 | 226 | o040 | 85
CC, Kalaburagi Water supply function is entrusted to Karnataka Urban Water supply and Drainage Board
CC, Mysuru 61.60 | 15063 | 21223 | 12383 | 8840 | 58
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Name of ULB Opening Demand |Total demand| Collection Outstanding | Percentage of collection to
balance balance total demand
CMC, Shahabad 0.50 0.63 1.13 0.57 0.56 50
TMC, Wadi 0.07 0.56 0.63 0.61 0.02 97
Total 62.66 154.99 217.65 128.17 89.48 59

Source: Information furnished by ULBs

It may be seen from the above table that in five out of seven test-checked
ULBs, a sum of %128.17 crore (59 per cent) was collected during 2009-14
towards water charges against a total demand of I217.65 crore, leaving a
balance 0f¥89.48 crore. TMC, Nanjangud had not furnished any details.

4.3.5 Realisation of rent from commercial properties

As of March 2014, seven test-checked ULBs had raised a demand of
%12.46 crore towards rent from stalls, shops and market complexes for the
period 2009-14 against which a sum of 10.67 crore (86 per cent) was
collected. The arrears in realisation of rent at the end of 31 March 2014
amounted to I1.79 crore as detailed in Table 4.6 below:

Table 4.6: Position of demand, collection and balance of rent in selected
ULB:s for the period 2009-14

( in crore)

Namear UL [ ORTE] | P o Cotlon] Otindin | ercnigs o e
TMC, Aland 0 0.13 0.13 0.11 0.02 85
CC, Kalaburagi 1.10 1.50 2.60 2.17 0.43 83
TMC, Hunsur 0.33 0.56 0.89 0.77 0.12 87
CC, Mysuru 0.55 7.92 8.47 7.52 0.95 89
CMC, Shahabad 0.14 0.23 0.37 0.10 0.27 27
Total 2.12 10.34 12.46 10.67 1.79 86

Source: Information furnished by ULBs

TMC, Nanjangud had not furnished any details. In TMC, Wadi, though rental
income of ¥1.00 lakh was earned during the period 2010-11 to 2012-13, the
details of demand and collection were not furnished to audit.

4.3.6 Renewal of rent/lease agreements

The test-checked ULBs had been collecting rent without renewal of
agreements and revision of rates, during the period 2010-14 as detailed below:

e TMC, Hunsur had not renewed (August 2014) the agreements of 38 shops
though they had expired prior to May 2010. Also, no agreements were
executed in case of 50 vegetable shops.

e TMC, Nanjangud had not renewed (August 2014) agreements of 60 shops
though they had expired prior to 2010. Further, rent advance equivalent to
six month’s rent as stipulated in the agreement was not collected.

e Asreported by the Financial Statement Auditors in their Audit Reports, the
CC, Kalaburagi had not renewed, in most cases, the lease agreements

80




Chapter IV

though the lease period had expired. The CMC, Shahabad and TMC,
Aland had not made available the lease agreements for verification.

The shortfall in realisation of rent and non-revision of rent after the expiry of
the lease period stipulated in the agreement reduced the revenues of these
ULBs to that extent, thereby widening the resource gap and extending undue
benefits to the tenants. Audit did not come across any cases of interest/penalty
for delayed payment.

4.3.7 Remittance of cess amount

As of March 2014, the seven test-checked ULBs had not remitted an amount
of %72.14 crore collected towards Health, Library and Beggary cess to the
State Government as detailed in Appendix 4.1.

4.4 Devolution of Functions and Funds

The 74™ Constitutional amendment envisaged devolution of 18 functions
listed in the XII Schedule of the Constitution to ULBs. As of March 2014, the
State Government had transferred 14 functions to ULBs. Two™® functions
were being implemented by both ULBs and the State Government. The other
two functions namely, Urban Planning and Fire Services had not been
transferred to ULBs.

Devolution of funds to ULBs is a natural corollary to the implementation of
transferred functions. The State Government releases funds directly to the
ULBs to implement the devolved functions. In addition, grants are released to
implement State and Centrally Sponsored Schemes.

During audit, the functions of “Promotion of Cultural, Educational and
Aesthetic Aspects” and “Vital Statistics including Registration of Births and
Deaths” were test-checked to ascertain the extent of transfer of functions and
funds. It was seen that none of the seven test-checked ULBs had treated these
two functions as distinct functions in their budget documents and these were
being carried out under functional Head ‘Administration & Programmes’ and
‘Public Health’ respectively. Thus, Audit could not ascertain effective
implementation of these functions.

BBMP had a separate functional head for ‘Culture & Sports’, ‘Education’ and
‘Vital statistics including Registration of Births and Deaths’ but there was no
separate functional head for ‘Aesthetic Aspects’.

4.5 Accountability framework

4.5.1 Powers of the State Government

As per the Acts governing ULBs, the State Government has the following
powers for monitoring the proper functioning of the ULBs:

% (1) Urban forestry, protection of environment and ecology (ULBs and Forest Department)
(2) Slum improvement and up-gradation (ULBs and Slum Development Board)

81




Report No.2 of the year 2015

e to frame rules to carry out the purposes of KMC and KM Acts;

e to dissolve those ULBs which fail to perform or default in the performance
of any of the duties imposed on them;

e to cancel a resolution or decision taken by ULBs if the State Government
is of the opinion that it is not legally passed or is in excess of the powers
conferred by provisions of the Acts;

e to regulate the classification, method of recruitment, conditions of service,
pay and allowance, discipline and conduct of the staff and officers of
ULBs.

4.5.2 Vigilance mechanism

The Lokayukta appointed by the State Government has the power to
investigate and report on allegations or grievances relating to the conduct of
officers and employees of ULBs.

4.5.3 Audit mandate

The Controller, State Accounts Department (SAD) is the primary Auditor of
ULBs in terms of KMC and KM Acts. The State Government entrusted (May
2010) the audit of accounts of all ULBs except NACs to the Comptroller and
Auditor General of India (CAG) under Section 14 (2) of CAG’s Duties,
Powers and Conditions of Service (DPC) Act, 1971 from 2008-09 and under
Technical Guidance and Supervision from 2011-12 onwards by amending the
statutes (October 2011).

4.5.4 Arrears in Primary Audit

Against 214 ULBs and five NAC coming under the purview of audit, the audit
of accounts of 188 ULBs for the period up to 2012-13 was conducted by
Controller, SAD as of 31 March 2013.

The audit of accounts in the test-checked ULBs was in arrears (in CC,
Kalaburagi, audit was done up to 2009-10; in CC, Mysuru up to 2008-09; in
CMC, Shahabad and TMC, Hunsur up to 2012-13; in TMCs, Aland,
Nanjangud and Wadi up to 2012-13).

4.5.5 Response to audit observations

The Commissioners/Chief Officers are required to rectify the defects and
omissions contained in the Inspection Reports (IRs) and report their
compliance to SAD within three months from the date of issue of IRs. As of
March 2013, 1,88,011 audit paragraphs involving monetary value of
33,057.85 crore were brought out in IRs issued to the ULBs. Out of this, the
amount recoverable was I608.54 crore. The status of outstanding amount
proposed for recovery and kept under objection by the SAD in their report in
respect of test-checked ULBs as on 31 March 2014 is detailed in Table 4.7
below:
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Table 4.7: Outstanding amount as on 31 March 2014 in respect of test-

checked ULBs
R in crore)
Amount kept Amount kept
Name of the | Report for under under objection Period
ULBs the year objection for involving
want of details recovery
Mysuru 2008-09 210.18 19.93 1951 to 2008-09
Kalaburagi 2009-10 72.65 13.51 1957 to 2009-10
Shahabad 2011-12 3.81 0.24 1957 to 2012
Aland 2012-13 6.66 0.96 (“Put;’ 2012-13) Break
Hunsur 2011-12 6.74 1.55 1951 to 2012-13
Nanjangud 2012-13 4.67 0.86 1948 to 2013
Wadi 2012-13 0.60 0.10 NA
Total 305.31 37.15

Source: Local Audit (SAD) Report

NA: Not available

4.6 Conclusion

There was short collection of property tax and water charges.

There were

cases of shortfall in realisation of rent and non-renewal of lease agreements.
Out of 18 functions to be devolved to ULBs, the State Government devolved
only 14 functions. There was poor response to audit observations by ULBs.
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CHAPTER V

URBAN DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

FINANCIAL REPORTING IN URBAN LOCAL BODIES

5.1 Framework

5.1.1 Financial reporting in the public sector is a key element of
accountability. According to the Karnataka Municipalities Accounting and
Budgeting Rules, 2006 (KMABR), the Urban Local Bodies (ULBs) shall
prepare the financial statements consisting of Receipts and Payments Account,
Balance Sheet and Income and Expenditure Account along with Notes on
Accounts in the form and manner prescribed and submit them to the auditor
appointed by the State Government, within two months from the end of the
financial year.

5.1.2 Municipal reforms

The initiative of municipal reforms was started during 2006 through the
‘Nirmala Nagara’ programme whose components, among others, included
accounting reforms, computerisation of municipal functions, setting up public
grievance redressal system, efc. Only 57 ULBs, including eight™ City
Municipal Councils (CMCs) which merged with Bruhat Bengaluru
Mahanagara Palike (BBMP) were covered under this programme. These
reforms are now adopted by the remaining ULBs of the State under Karnataka
Municipal Reforms Project (KMRP).

The Municipal Reforms Cell (MRC) working under Directorate of Municipal
Administration (DMA) is responsible for computerisation and maintaining
accounts on Fund Based Accounting System (FBAS) in ULBs (except
BBMP). To bring in better governance and more efficient service delivery
through the use of technology and process re-engineering, the State
Government initiated (2005) the process of computerisation of municipal
functions in all the ULBs of the State in a phased manner.

5.1.3 Accounting reforms

On the recommendations of Eleventh Finance Commission, Government of
India (Gol) entrusted the responsibility of prescribing appropriate accounting
formats for the ULBs to the Comptroller and Auditor General of India (CAG).

The Ministry of Urban Development, Gol developed the National Municipal
Accounts Manual (NMAM) as recommended by the CAG’s Task Force. The
State Government brought out the KMABR based on the NMAM with effect
from 1 April 2006. KMABR was introduced in a phased manner in all the
ULBs except BBMP. As of 31 March 2014, all the ULBs were preparing the
fund-based accounts in double entry system. BBMP was maintaining FBAS
based on the Bangalore Mahanagara Palike (Accounts) Regulations, 2001.

59 Bommanahalli, Bommasandra, Bytarayanapura, Dasarahalli, Kengeri, Krishnarajpuram,

Rajarajeshwarinagar and Yelahanka
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5.1.4 Preparation and certification of accounts of ULBs

According to KMABR, the financial statements of ULBs should be audited by
the Chartered Accountants (CAs) appointed by the DMA. The
Commissioner/Chief Officer of ULBs concerned should submit the Annual
Financial Statements for each year within two months from the end of
financial year to the financial auditor and the auditor should complete the audit
within four months (July) from the date of closure of financial year. The CA,
after completion of audit, should submit a report along with the audited
accounts to the Municipal Council and the State Government. The Audited
Accounts should be adopted by the Council within five months from the end
of financial year. Table 5.1 below indicates the position of accounts prepared
by ULBs and certified by the CAs during 2009-14 (December 2014).

Table 5.1: Position of preparation and certification of accounts as on

December 2014
Number of
Total numper of ULBs which Number of ULBs Number of ULBs
Year ULBs required to 3 accounts yet to be
prepared the accounts certified 2
prepare accounts certified
accounts
2009-10 213 213 213 0
2010-11 213 213 213 0
2011-12 213 213 212 01
2012-13 213 213 202 11
2013-14 213 213 75 138
Total 1,065 1,065 915 150

Source: As furnished by DMA

It could be observed that, 150 Accounts prepared for the years 2011-14 were
yet to be certified.

5.1.5 Preparation and certification of accounts of BBMP

In terms of Provision 9 (2) of part II of Schedule IX to the KMC Act, the
Commissioner, BBMP is required to make ready the Annual Accounts for the
year 2013-14 and produce the same along with relevant records to the Chief
Auditor for scrutiny not later than the first day of October 2014. However,
BBMP has not prepared the Annual Financial Statements for the year 2013-14
for want of information from unit offices. The Controller, State Accounts
Department (SAD) is the Statutory Auditor for BBMP. BBMP had submitted
the Annual Accounts for the years 2008-13 to the SAD for scrutiny, which are
yet to be certified (February 2015).

BBMP in its reply, stated (January 2015) that a request was made to
Controller, SAD in November 2014 to certify the accounts early.

5.2 Comments on Accounts

5.2.1 Statement of expenditure for deposits with external agencies

As per Rule 73 of KMABR, the amount paid to Public Works
Department/other external agencies should be treated as advance and a
statement showing the outlay incurred during each month with up-to-date
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figures should be obtained and adjusted against the advances paid. Five® test-
checked ULBs had released ¥3.53 crore during 2012-13 as advances to
external agencies but did not take any action to obtain statement of
expenditure along with unspent amount, if any, and adjust it against the
advances.

5.2.2 Fixed Assets

None of the tests-checked ULBs had maintained the records showing full
particulars including quantitative details and location of fixed assets and
conducted the physical verification of fixed assets during the five years ended
31 March 2013. In the absence of this, the correctness of valuation of fixed
assets and impact on depreciation exhibited in the Annual Financial
Statements of test-checked ULBs could not be assessed.

5.2.3 Advances to Employees for exigencies

In six®' test-checked ULBs, an amount of ¥4.02 crore given to employees as
advance for incurring specific and urgent expenditure was outstanding for
recovery/adjustment over five years as on 31 March 2013. However, no
action was taken by the ULBs to obtain the details of expenditure and recover
the amount.

5.2.4 Investments

Audit observed that four® ULBs had invested Z18.14 crore in term/fixed
deposits and Government securities as on 31 March 2013 without Government
sanction/approval.

5.3 Borrowings

As per Section 154 (1) of the KMC Act, City Corporations (CCs) may, after
passing a resolution at a special general meeting of the Council, with previous
sanction of the State Government, borrow funds for asset creation and
repayment of loan.

In terms of section 86 of KM Act, the CMCs, Town Municipal Councils
(TMCs) and Town Panchayats (TPs) may borrow money required for
constructing any work of a permanent nature which it is required or
empowered to undertake under the provisions of this Act, or for acquisition of
land, from the Government, any bank, corporation or person, after passing a
resolution at a special General Meeting of the Council, with previous sanction
of the State Government. The amount so borrowed is subject to such
conditions as may be prescribed by the Government as to security, the rate of

0 CCs, Mysuru (Z2.80 crore) and Kalaburagi (30.05 crore); CMC, Shahabad (30.25 crore);
TMCs, Hunsur (0.41 crore) and Wadi (20.02 crore)

1 CC, Mysuru (Z3.07 crore); CMC, Shahabad (%0.36 crore); TMCs, Hunsur (%0.19 crore);
Nanjangud (%0.18 crore); Wadi (0.13 crore) and Aland (30.09 crore)

62 CCs, Kalaburagi (3.4 crore); Mysuru (Z7.26 crore); TMCs, Hunsur (Z3.16 crore) and
Wadi (%4.32 crore)
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interest and the repayment of principal and interest. The details of borrowings
in test-checked ULBs are given in Table 5.2.

Table 5.2: Details of Borrowing in the selected ULBs

(R in crore)

Year CC, CC, CMC, TMC, TMC, TMC, TMC,

Mysuru | Kalaburagi | Shahabad | Aland | Hunsur | Nanjangud | Wadi
2009-10 | 96.64 1.58° Nil Nil 0.43% 0.63% Nil
2010-11 | 111.01 1.53° Nil Nil 0.43% 0.54% Nil
2011-12 | 146.89 1.48° Nil Nil 0.43% 0.44% Nil
2012-13 | 146.89 1.46° Nil Nil 0.43¢ 0.35% Nil
2013-14 NF 1.46" Nil Nil NF NF NF

Source: Financial statements of ULBs NF: Not furnished
*  Audited and secured; # Secured and unaudited; & Unsecured and audited; © Unsecured and
unaudited

On a review of financial statements of above ULBs with reference to records
maintained by them during the years 2009-14, the following observations are
made:

5.3.1 Borrowings in Kalaburagi City Corporation

CC, Kalaburagi borrowed (October 2008) long term loan of ¥1.50 crore on
security of term deposit made in Indian Bank and utilised it for the wages of
contract labourers. However, it was not approved by the Council in General
Body meeting. Thus, ¥1.50 crore borrowed and utilised was irregular.

Karnataka Urban Water Supply & Drainage Board (KUWS&DB) on behalf of
CC, Kalaburagi raised a loan of ¥35.01 crore from Housing and Urban
Development Corporation Limited (HUDCO) and ¥4.21 crore from Life
Insurance Corporation of India (LIC) during 2001-04 for execution of
Improvement to Infrastructure works (underground drain) of Kalaburagi City.
Against this loan, the KUWS&DB repaid the loan principal of %36.35 crore up
to 31 March 2014 out of State Finance Commission grants. However, this
loan account had not been taken to the books of accounts of CC, Kalaburagi as
envisaged in rule 73 of KMABR for accounting of delegated loans.

5.3.2 Sinking fund in Mysuru City Corporation

In terms of Section 160 of the KMC Act, the corporation shall maintain
sinking funds for the repayment of moneys borrowed on debentures issued by
the corporation. The money paid into sinking funds should be invested in
Government securities. The CC, Mysuru created sinking fund to the extent of
%0.24 crore and exhibited the same in its Financial Statement of Accounts.
However, the purpose and period of sinking fund created and details of
investment made in Government securities out of sinking fund was not on
record.
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5.4 Thirteenth Finance Commission grants

The Thirteenth Finance Commission (TFC) was constituted to recommend the
measures needed to augment the consolidated funds of the States to
supplement the resources of the Panchayat Raj Institutions (PRIs) and ULBs.
The Commission recommended grant-in-aid to the local bodies as a
percentage of the previous year’s divisible pool of taxes, over and above the
share of the States.

The Gol released general basic grants of ¥304.68 crore and performance
grants 0f I208.05 crore for the year 2013-14 to ULBs in two instalments.

5.4.1 Delayed release of funds

The TFC guidelines stipulated that the funds should be transferred to the
accounts of ULBs within five days from the date of receipt of grant from Gol,
failing which the State Government would be liable to release the instalment
with interest at the Reserve Bank of India (RBI) rate for the delayed period.
The Gol released the instalments during February 2014, March 2014 and July
2014. Audit observed that there were delays ranging from 10 to 27 days in
transfer of funds to ULBs. The interest of I1.92 crore for the delay in
transfering of funds was not released to ULBs by State Government.

5.4.2 Poor utilisation of TFC grants by the test-checked ULBs

Out of X101.16 crore received by the test-checked ULBs during the period
2010-14, only ¥34.81 crore (ranging from 11 to 41 per cent) as detailed in
Table 5.3, was utilised.

Table 5.3: Details of TFC grants in test-checked ULBs

R in crore)
Nevite aff(ie Grants released Amount Percentage
ULB utilised || CRAnCe U
2010-11 | 2011-12 | 2012-13 | 2013-14 | Total utilisation
TMC, Aland 0.51 0.97 1.32 1.18 3.98 0.43 3.55 11
CC, Kalaburagi 2.93 5.56 14.17 8.05 30.71 10.15 20.56 33
TMC, Hunsur 0.63 1.20 1.77 1.91 5.51 1.73 3.78 31
TMC’ 0.56 1.06 1.68 1.37 4.67 1.76 291 38
Nanjangud
CC, Mysuru 5.13 9.76 21.07 12.01 47.97 17.84 30.13 37
CMC,
Shahabad 0.56 1.07 1.44 091 3.98 1.65 2.33 41
TMC, Wadi 0.59 1.05 1.35 1.35 4.34 1.25 3.09 29
Total 10.91 20.67 42.80 26.78 101.16 34.81 66.35 34

Source: As furnished by ULBs
5.4.3 Non-maintenance of separate cash book and bank account

It was observed that test-checked ULBs (except BBMP) had not maintained
separate bank account as envisaged in the guidelines and no separate cash
book was maintained for TFC grants.
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BBMP had not maintained cash book or any other records/grant register for
recording the grant-wise receipt and component-wise expenditure of TFC
grants during the year 2013-14. BBMP had submitted the Ultilisation
Certificate (UC) to the State Government in March 2014 for the entire amount
of General Basic Grant of ¥34.69 crore received during the year 2013-14. In
the absence of basic records, cash book and grant register, the correctness of
grant receipts and component-wise expenditure mentioned in the UC
submitted to the State Government could not be assessed.

These issues would not only impact the process of obtaining UCs but there
was also the risk of misappropriation of funds.

BBMP in its reply, stated (January 2015) that the cash book was maintained.
On verification, Audit noticed that cash book maintained was incomplete as
only payment details were recorded.

5.4.4 Diversion of grant

BBMP had diverted TFC grant of ¥44.20 crore for payment of salaries and
advances to works not covered under TFC grants. This was done by

irregularly transferring the funds from TFC grant to the General Fund bank
account of BBMP.

BBMP, in its reply, stated (January 2015) that the diversion was made to meet
the emergency requirement of finance and I25.00 crore out of ¥44.20 crore
diverted was recouped.

It was also observed in CC, Mysuru that TFC grant amounting to I11.86 crore
was utilised for payment of Jawaharlal Nehru National Urban Renewal
Mission (JNNURM) project contribution (I8.21 crore) and other works
(%3.65 crore) which were not included in the action plan approved for
utilisation of TFC grant.

5.4.5 Non-preparation of action plan by BBMP

As per guidelines issued (18 August 2010) by the State Government for
utilisation of TFC Grants, an Action Plan was required to be prepared and
approved by Council/Government before utilisation of grants. However, no
such Action Plan was prepared and got approved by the Council before
utilisation of grants.

BBMP in its reply, stated (January 2015) that the action plan was incorporated
in the regular budget of BBMP. However, the fact remains that BBMP had
not prepared the action plan work-wise and component-wise for utilisation of
fund.

5.5 Internal control

The State Government did not have Internal Audit Wing to oversee the
functions of ULBs. Further, it was observed that ULBs were not adhering to
financial rules as the statement of expenditure was not obtained and Annual
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Accounts were not prepared and certified within the stipulated dates. Non-
maintenance of cash books, bank books and mandatory registers indicated
inadequate internal control system in ULBs. Further, there was no system of
conducting physical verification of stores in the seven test-checked ULBs.

The Annual Accounts of BBMP were not prepared and certified within the
stipulated dates. The ledger accounts prepared under FBAS were not properly
balanced at the end of each financial year. The bank accounts were not
reconciled periodically. Cash books, grant registers and records envisaged in
fund based accounting manual for recording the transactions out of borrowings
were not maintained. Internal audit system was not in existence in BBMP.
These deficiencies in maintenance of books of accounts and absence of
internal audit system indicated that the internal control was not effective in
BBMP.

5.6 Conclusion

In spite of preparation of accounts by ULBs, there was shortfall in certification
of accounts by CAs during the years 2011-14. Annual Accounts of BBMP for
the years 2008-13 were not yet certified. Statement of expenditure was not
obtained from external agencies to which ULBs had paid advances. The
ULBs did not utilise the entire TFC grants during the period 2010-14. Internal
control mechanism was inadequate as there was no Internal Audit Wing and
there were instances of non-maintenance of cash books and bank books.

91







CHAPTER-VI

Results of Compliance
Audit of Urban Local
Bodies






Chapter VI

CHAPTER VI - COMPLIANCE AUDIT

URBAN DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

6.1 Development and maintenance of parks

6.1.1 Introduction

In order to provide space for recreation to residents of each locality, it was
necessary to preserve parks, play-fields and open spaces and to put an end to
the practice of diverting such spaces for other uses, the State Government had
brought out the Karnataka Parks, Play-fields and Open Spaces (Preservation
and Regulation) Act, 1985 (Act) and Rules thereunder.

The main objectives of the Act are:

e Preparation and submission of correct and complete list of all parks, play-
fields and open spaces with plans, maps and dimensions by the local
authority® to Government for approval.

e Inclusion of new lands in the lists of parks, play-fields and open spaces
either suo-moto or at the instance of the local authority.

e Prohibition of the use of parks, play-fields and open spaces for the
purposes of construction of buildings or any other structure which are
likely to affect the utility of the parks, play-fields or open spaces.

The Additional Chief Secretary, Urban Development Department (UDD) is
the administrative head in-charge of parks in urban areas. He is assisted by
the Director, Municipal Administration, Commissioner/Chief Officers of City
Corporations (CCs)/City Municipal Councils (CMCs).

Audit test-checked (April-August 2014) the records of two®* CCs, 12 CMCs
and three®® zones of Bruhat Bengaluru Mahanagara Palike (BBMP) with the
objective of checking compliance with the provisions of the Act and Rules
thereunder and other instructions issued by the State Government and Urban
Local Bodies (ULBs). Besides, 166 parks were jointly inspected with the
representatives of ULBs during audit. The audit findings are discussed in the
succeeding paragraphs.

63 As per the Act, local authority is defined to mean a municipal corporation, a municipal

council, the Bengaluru Development Authority, an improvement board, a sanitary board or
a notified area committee or a town board constituted or continued under any law for the
time being in force and such other authority as may be specified by the Government, by
notification, as a local authority.

6 CCs: Ballari and Mysuru

8 CMCs: Bagalkote, Bhadravathi, Chikkamagaluru, Chitradurga, Gangavathi, Ilkal, Karwar,
Kolar, Raichur, Robertsonpet, Udupi and Yadagir

% BBMP: Bengaluru (East), Bommanahalli and Dasarahalli zones
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6.1.2 Preparation and publication of list of parks

As per Section 3 of the Act, every local authority shall prepare and submit a
correct and complete list of all the parks, with plans and maps including
dimensions to State Government for approval. The State Government shall
publish the list to invite representations, if any, from the public before
approval. According to Rule 4 of the Karnataka Parks, Play-fields and Open
Spaces (Preservation and Regulation) Rules, 1985 (Rules), the authorities shall
display the approved list on the notice boards, reading rooms and such other
conspicuous places within the concerned local authority.

6.1.2.1 Non- publication of list of parks

It was observed that out of 14 test-checked ULBs, the State Government has
published the list of parks in respect of eight®” ULBs only. Even the published
lists were incomplete as details such as name, dimensions, plans, maps, etc., of
parks were missing.

Estate Division of BBMP had published zone-wise list of parks, play-fields
and open spaces during November 2012. However, the Horticulture Division
of BBMP could not provide the details of 79 parks out of the list of 381 parks
published, resulting in an incomplete list. The non-preparation of a
comprehensive list of parks hampered the enforcement of provisions of the
Act and Rules thereunder.

6.1.2.2 Non-submission of returns

As per Section 10 of the Act read with Rule 11, every local authority shall
submit to the Government, annual returns with all the particulars in respect of
the parks, play-fields and open spaces which are situated within the limits of
the local authorities concerned and which are specified in the list published.
The Rule, however, did not prescribe the date by which returns were to be
furnished.

It was seen in audit that none of the 14 test-checked ULBs and three divisions
of BBMP submitted the annual returns to the Government as stipulated. Audit
called for (September 2014) the details of the annual returns received by
UDD, to which reply was awaited. In the absence of details, Audit could not
ascertain the status of existing parks and also new parks that had come up in
the ULBs.

‘ 6.1.3 Use of parks for unauthorised purposes

As per Section 6 of the Act, no park specified in the list published under
Section 4 shall be used for any purpose other than the purpose for which it was
used on the date of commencement of the Act, and as per Section 8 of the Act,
no person shall construct any building or put up any structure likely to affect
the utility of the park, and also no park area shall be alienated by way of sale,

87 CMCs: Bagalkote, Bhadravathi, Chitradurga, Gangavathi, Ilkal and Karwar; CCs: Ballari
and Mysuru
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lease, gift, efc. However, the Act was silent about action to be taken on the
parks where unauthorised occupation or construction had taken place prior to
the enactment of the Act.

6.1.3.1 Construction of unauthorised structures affecting intended utility
of the parks

Even though Rule 6(2) of the Rules read with Section 8 of the Act prohibits
unauthorised use of parks and the executive authorities shall not permit any
construction inside the park except well, pump house and watchmen quarters,
the ULBs continued to allow unauthorised usage of parks. The ULB
authorities had neither identified such violations nor taken any action to
remove such unauthorised structures. None of the ULBs except CC, Mysuru
and CMC, Yadagir, had the details of parks which were being used for
unauthorised purposes.

During joint physical verification (JPV) of 166 parks (May-July 2014), Audit
found that 39 parks (23 per cent) were being used for unauthorised purposes
including places of worship, commercial spaces, residential buildings, efc., in
all the test-checked ULBs except Udupi. The details of these cases are given
in Appendix 6.1.

The executive authorities had not taken any action to remove the unauthorised
usage of the park as stipulated in Section 287 of the Karnataka Municipal
Corporations Act, 1976.

Park area encroached for residential building in
CMC, Gangavathi-Park near St. Paul’s School,
Jayanagar (01.07.2014)

Park encroached for construction of temple-Ravi
Kirloskar Park, Dasarahalli, BBMP (28.06.2014)

6.1.3.2 Construction of structures by ULBs and the State Government
affecting intended utility of the parks

In contravention to Rule 6 (2) of the Rules and Section 8 of the Act, ULBs and
the State Government had utilised the park area for construction of
HOPCOMS outlets, Samudaya Bhavans, milk booths, office buildings,
government schools, etc., in 18 parks (11 per cent) of the test-checked ULBs
as detailed in Appendix 6.2.

This indicated that the executive authorities had not taken proper action to
safeguard the assets of the ULBs. As a result, ULBs faced the risk of losing
valuable land due to encroachments.
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Nandini outlet in Taponandana Park, Mysuru HOPCOMS outlet in Club House Park, Indiranagar,
(19.06.2014) Bengaluru (East) (21.07.2014)

6.1.3.3 Transfer of park land to private institutions

As per Section 72(2) of the Karnataka Municipalities Act, 1964, prior
permission of Government is to be obtained before transfer of any immovable
property. It was seen from the records of CMC, Ilkal that in contravention of
Section 8(2) of the Act, the CMC had passed resolutions to transfer 28 sites
listed as parks to private agencies for educational/religious/social activities
during 1991 to 2010 as detailed in Appendix 6.3. The value of 15 parks
proposed to be transferred works out to I18.62 crore (based on the guidance
value of 2013-14). For another 13 parks, dimensions were not given and
hence, value could not be ascertained.

The above cases indicate that the authorities were not performing their duties
in safeguarding public properties and were conniving with private parties in
misuse of public parks instead of enforcing the provisions of the Act.

Comments of UDD in this regard are awaited (February 2015).

6.1.3.4 Inaction on the part of authorities to remove unauthorised
Structures

According to Section 11 of the Act, penalties should be levied on whoever
contravenes the provisions of Section 6 or Section 8 or throws rubbish into
any park. It was, however, noticed during audit that the quantum of penalties
were neither fixed nor imposed for contravening the provisions of the Act.
This indicated that the authorities were not taking effective action to safeguard
public properties.

6.1.4 Development and maintenance of parks

As per Section 7 of the Act, the local authorities concerned shall maintain all
parks, play-fields and open spaces in a clean and proper condition, under their
jurisdiction. The Commissioner, BBMP had issued comprehensive guidelines
during October 2006 (circular) for development and maintenance of parks in
Bengaluru.

ULBs and BBMP had spent an amount of ¥23.52 crore for the maintenance
and development of parks during 2011-14.
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The observations in respect of test-checked parks in ULBs are given in the
succeeding paragraphs.

6.1.4.1 Irregularities in development works
The irregularities noticed in the development works are detailed below:
a) Wasteful expenditure of 342.50 lakh

As per the circular, landscaping works in BBMP had to be taken up after
completing the work of fencing, pathways, efc.

On test-check of records of Horticulture Division of Bengaluru (East) Zone, it
was noticed that ¥42.50 lakh was spent on landscape development works in
Suvarna Mahothsava Park during December 2011. During JPV (June 2014) of
the park, it was noticed that the civil works like widening of pathways,
providing protective grills, gazebo, efc., were still under progress.
Landscaping of the park done earlier was non-existent in half of the area.
Thus, ¥42.50 lakh incurred on landscaping prior to completion of other civil
works proved wasteful.

b) Unfruitful expenditure on musical fountains

The development of Kuppanna Park was taken up (February 2009) by CC,
Mysuru at an estimated cost of ¥2.00 crore and an expenditure of 1.61 crore
was incurred for improvement of landscape works (396.41 lakh), water
cascade (12.61 lakh), computerised dancing musical fountain (351.79 lakh),
etc. During JPV (June 2014), it was noticed that water cascades and fountain
created in the park were not functioning. Water had stagnated in the pool
created for water cascade. Moss had grown in the stagnated water of the
computerised musical dancing fountain. Thus, I64.40 lakh incurred towards
musical fountain and water cascades in the park had proved unfruitful.

Growth of moss in the stagnated water of the ‘Waste material (dried grass, etc.) dumped in the
computerised musical dancing fountain at Kuppanna fountain pool at Kuppanna Park, Mysuru
Park, Mysuru (19.06.2014) (19.06.2014)

Similarly, during JPV, it was noticed that musical fountains at Rajkumar Park,
Jayamahal Park, Richardson Park, Coles Park and Chinnappa Garden Park in
Project Division, Bengaluru (East) Zone were also not functioning and were
filled with stagnant water and moss. The expenditure incurred on these
musical fountains was not provided to Audit.
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¢) Delay in completion of works

It was noticed that developmental works in two parks of CC, Ballari were
entrusted (February 2012) to a contractor for an amount of ¥12.90 lakh with
stipulated completion time of three months. However, the works had not been
completed (July 2014) even after lapse of 26 months from the due date of
completion. Thus, ¥8.31 lakh paid (July 2014) towards developmental works
remained unfruitful.

d) Irregular entrustment of works to Karnataka Rural Infrastructure
Development Limited

As per Section 4 (e) of the Karnataka Transparency in Public Procurements
Act, 1999 (KTPP Act), tenders were to be invited for all the works valuing
more than Jone lakh.

In BBMP and CMC, Bagalkote, development of parks such as providing
pathways, gazebo, rain water harvesting, play equipment, etc., were entrusted
to Karnataka Rural Infrastructure Development Limited (KRIDL) treating
these as emergency works without inviting tenders. However, there were no
specific exemptions for treating these works as emergency works. The
implementing agencies had paid an amount of ¥81.11% lakh to KRIDL as
administrative charges and also lost the opportunity of getting competitive
rates.

e) Incomplete development of vacant land at Siddhivinayaka Layout,
Bengaluru

The Project Division, Bengaluru (East) Zone had prepared 12 estimates for
development of vacant land at Siddhivinayaka Layout for I76.30 lakh
(March 2011) and the works were entrusted to KRIDL. Out of these, three
works i.e. providing protective grills, pathways (up to 100 mtrs) and
watchman’s shed were completed and I27.25 lakh was paid. Remaining
works could not be taken up due to litigation at the site (May 2012). The park
was kept locked, resulting in growth of weeds and shrubs and the expenditure
of ¥15.15 lakh incurred towards pathways and watchman’s shed proved
unfruitful.

Unused pathways at vacant land-Siddhivinayaka Overgrowth of plants. Park gates kept locked.
Layout, BBMP (07.08.2014) Siddhivinayaka Layout, BBMP (07.08.2014)

58 Project Division, Bengaluru (East) Zone (340.71 lakh), Project Division, Dasarahalli Zone
(%15.40 lakh) and CMC Bagalkote (325 lakh)
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During JPV (August 2014), it was noticed that the park was locked and was
not being used by the public. Thus, the expenditure of ¥15.15 lakh proved to
be unfruitful.

The Division stated (December 2014) that remaining works could not be taken
up as a portion of the park was under litigation.

f) Delay in completion of development works

Development works costing I2.50 crore for 10 parks in CMC, Bagalkote and
%1.25 crore for five parks in CC, Ballari were entrusted (2010-12) to KRIDL
and Nirmithi Kendra with stipulation to complete the works within 90 and 120
days respectively. The agencies were paid I2.50 crore (KRIDL, Bagalkote)
and I82.50 lakh during September 2010 and March 2014 respectively as
advance payment.

There were no records such as progress reports or completion reports of the
works available in the ULBs to ascertain the progress of the work achieved
and there was no follow-up of the works entrusted by the ULBs. Due to this,
the ULBs were not in a position to assess the physical and financial progress
of the works entrusted despite release of funds in advance to the agencies.

It was noticed during JPV (June 2014), that works had not been completed
even after the stipulated date. No action had been taken by the ULBs for delay
in completion of works and payments had been made without assessing the
progress of the work.

6.1.4.2 Irregularities in maintenance of parks

Audit observed that maintenance works had been left incomplete or were
being delayed beyond the contractual period leading to unfruitful and wasteful
expenditure. These observations are as under:

a) Non-maintenance of parks departmentally by BBMP

As per the circular, parks which have an area of less than half an acre
(2,024 square metre) were to be maintained by Horticulture Divisions of
BBMP.

In contravention of instructions, the Horticulture Division, Bengaluru (East)
Zone had outsourced the maintenance work of 36 parks measuring less than
half an acre. An expenditure of ¥81 lakh had been incurred during April 2011
to September 2014 by the Horticulture Division.

The Superintendent of Horticulture, BBMP (East) Zone has replied
(October 2014) that parks with less than half an acre area were maintained by
the department. The reply is not acceptable as BBMP has incurred an
expenditure of 81 lakh towards maintenance of 36 small parks.
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b) Irregularities in maintenance contracts

In test-checked Horticulture Divisions of Bengaluru (East), Bommanahalli,
and Dasarahalli BBMP, maintenance works of 199 parks were entrusted to
private contractors from 2009-10 onwards. As per the agreement, maintenance
operations included regular watering, weeding, manuring plant, protecting,
lawn moving, pruning of small and big hedges, garden cleaning and providing
round the clock security to parks. The contractors were to produce bills
relating to purchase of manure while submitting their monthly claims. During
test-check of records of above maintenance contracts, the following
deficiencies were noticed:

» The bills were paid on the basis of certificate by the Superintendent of
Horticulture. However, there were no bills indicating purchase of manure
along with the paid vouchers. Thus, Audit could not confirm correctness
of the payments made to contractors.

» Although providing security guards was one of the items of work in the
contract, none of the 39 parks physically verified (out of the 199 parks)
had security guards. It was the responsibility of the Superintendent of
Horticulture Division to ensure that the required work was done by the
contractor as per the terms and conditions of the contract. However, there
was no indication that this was done. Thus, in many cases, the contractors
were paid full amounts of the contract although they had not fulfilled all its
terms and conditions. This resulted in undue benefit to contractors.

» As per Section 4 (e) of the KTPP Act, tenders were to be invited for all the
works valuing more than Jone lakh. However, in contravention of the Act,
Project Division, Bengaluru (East) Zone extended 142 maintenance
contracts amounting to ¥2.80 crore beyond the initial contract period
(2009-10) without calling for fresh tenders.

6.1.5 Conclusion

The results of the audit on the development and maintenance of parks
indicated that development and maintenance of parks in ULBs was not carried
out in accordance with the Act. Six test-checked ULBs had not prepared and
published a reliable and complete list of all parks within their jurisdiction with
the required details such as dimensions, localities and amenities. Also, the
parks were not being maintained in a clean and proper condition and there
were cases of irregular and wasteful expenditure in the developmental and
maintenance works in the test-checked ULBs. There were several cases of
encroachment and diversions noticed in the test-checked ULBs, indicating that
the assets were not safeguarded effectively. Monitoring of the functioning of
the ULBs with respect to maintenance of parks was weak as the test-checked
ULBs had not even submitted the annual returns to the Government.
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\ 6.2 Short recovery of labour welfare cess

Failure of Bruhat Bengaluru Mahanagara Palike to recover labour
welfare cess at the prescribed rate of one per cent of the estimated cost of
construction resulted in short recovery of cess of 327.32 crore in 12 cases.

In terms of Section 3 of the Building and Other Construction Workers’
Welfare Cess Act, 1996 (Cess Act, 1996), a cess shall be levied and collected
at such rate not exceeding two per cent but not less than one per cent, of the
cost of construction incurred by an employer. The State Government, while
enforcing the provisions of the Cess Act, 1996, directed (January and
February 2007) all local authorities to obtain estimated cost of construction
along with building plans submitted for approval and collect upfront an
amount of one per cent of the estimated cost towards labour welfare cess
(cess). The employer has to submit clearance certificate obtained from State
Level Environment Impact Assessment Authority, Karnataka (SLEIAA) along
with the application for plan approval.

Scrutiny of records (March and November 2014) in the office of the Joint
Director (JD), Town Planning (South), Bruhat Bengaluru Mahanagara Palike
(BBMP) showed that BBMP had recovered (April 2011 to September 2014)
cess amounting to 39.36 crore from 12 employers. The labour cess was
collected at the time of approving the building plan sanctions.

Instead of obtaining the cost of construction from these persons, the JD had
adopted® T680/2900/Z1,000 per square feet (sq ft) as the cost of construction
and charged 6.80/%9.00/Z10.00 per sq ft (one per cent) of built up area as
cess. The basis for adopting these rates was not on record.

Audit obtained the estimated cost of construction (project cost) as stated in the
environmental clearance certificates issued by the SLEIAA. It was observed
that had this estimated cost of construction been adopted, the cess recoverable
would have been I36.68 crore.

Thus, by incorrectly adopting a lower estimated cost, there was a short
recovery of cess to the extent of I27.32 crore in 12 test-checked cases as
detailed in Table 6.1.

Table 6.1: Details of short recovery of cess

( in crore)
Project cost as Cess recoverable Short recovery
Name of the developer/Licence recorded in the (@ o s o Cess of cess
Plan (LP) No. cf:;ggi . Column 2) collected (CC(;)ll::nn: 3)-
@ 2 (€)) (C) 6))
Krishna Magnum (M/s. Mohan
Enterprises), IDTP(S)/ 99.56 1.00 0.52 0.48
LP-50/10-11
Vaishnavi Terrace, LP No.
BBMP/AddI Dir/JD(S)/ 99.00 0.99 0.43 0.56
0106/ 10-11

69

in six cases-<680 was adopted; in five case-I900 and in one case-X680 and ¥1,000
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Project cost as C bl Short recovery
Name of the developer/Licence recorded in the ( @e isﬂzecz:zz t :f Cess of cess
Plan (LP) No. SLEIAA Cohfl’mn 2 collected |  (Column 3-
certificates Column 4)
@ () 3 “@ )
Kalyani Vista, (M/s. Mohan
Enterprises), LP No.45/10-11 9749 0.97 0.46 0.51
M/s. Dynasti Developers Pvt.
Ltd., Bengaluru/31/2010-11 638.76 6.39 1.24 315
M/s. Massey Investment Pvt.
Ltd/ 0176/12-13 55.00 0.55 0.21 0.34
Sri. G.R. Nataraja,
0497/12-13 99.45 0.99 0.48 0.51
Smt. Sharadamma & Others
199/12-13 48.73 0.49 0.41 0.08
Purvankara project Ltd., Magadi
Road 93.74 0.94 0.54 0.40
/151/12-13
M/s. S.N. Builders
134/2010-11 45.00 0.45 0.39 0.06
M/s. Nitesh Estate/012/10-11 116.00 1.16 0.62 0.54
Sri. Y. Shivananda Reddy/
226/11-12 75.00 0.75 0.43 0.32
Palladium Construction Pvt.
Ltd./20/2012-13 2,200.72 22.00 3.63 18.37
Total 3,668.45 36.68 9.36 27.32

Source: Plan approvals and certificates issued by SLEIAA

The Commissioner, BBMP accepted (September 2014) the audit observation
and stated that a circular had been issued on 22 August 2014 making it
mandatory to obtain the estimated cost of construction along with the building
plans submitted for approval and collect cess at one per cent of the estimated
cost. In three® cases, notices had been issued to builders concerned to pay the
differential amounts.

The reply needs to be seen in the light of the fact that the SLEIAA gives
environment clearance before the building plans are sanctioned by the BBMP.
Therefore, BBMP should insist that the builders provide the same estimated
cost of construction submitted to SLEIAA and accordingly calculate the
labour cess recoverable.

In a subsequent reply, BBMP stated (November 2014) that since labour cess
was collected by way of an advance payment, there will not be any short
payment as it is subject to final assessment by the Labour Department. The
reply is not acceptable as final assessments had not been done in any of the
cases mentioned above (as per the information furnished (March 2015) by the
Labour Department). As a result of short recovery of cess, undue advantage
had been given to the employers.

The matter was referred to the State Government in September 2014 and
March 2015; reply was awaited (March 2015).

0 Kalyani Vista, Krishna Magnum and Vaishnavi Terrace
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6.3 Loss of revenue

The State Government revised the consumer water tariff in the urban
areas of the State with effect from 20 July 2011. However, delays in
giving effect to the revised water tariff by three Urban Local Bodies
resulted in loss of revenue of 23.54 crore.

The State Government decided to hand over the operation and maintenance of
the water supply distribution system (Scheme) of three’' Urban Local Bodies
(ULBs) to the Karnataka Urban Water Supply and Drainage Board
(KUWS&DB) subject to the following conditions:

e The ULBs were to increase water tariff in accordance with the directions
of the Government;

e The KUWS&DB was to meet the entire cost of operation and
maintenance of the Scheme out of the revenue collections and the
shortfall, if any, would be made good by the Government out of the State
Finance Commission (SFC) grants due to the ULBs;

e The KUWS&DB was responsible for billing and collection of water
charges on behalf of the ULBs.

The Government revised the consumer water tariff upward in the urban areas
of the State with effect from 20 July 2011. However, the KUWS&DB
continued to collect water charges at the pre-revised rates as these ULBs had
not taken prompt action to increase the water tariff. Delays in recovery of
water charges at revised rates by City Corporation (CC), Belagavi and City
Municipal Council (CMC), Mandya and non-revision of rates in CC, Hubballi-
Dharwad resulted in loss of revenue of ¥23.54 crore as detailed in Table 6.2
below:

Table 6.2: Loss of revenue due to delay in revising water tariff

Date from which . Short
Name of the . Delay in "
revised rates were collection Remarks
ULB . months .
made effective (R in crore)

Resolution was passed on

CC, Belagavi 01.03.2013 20 7.44 21.01.2013 to give effect to revised

rates from 01.03.2013.

Subject of revising the rates was

CC, Hubballi- Not revised as of placed in the General Body

October 2014 40 15.63 Council meeting but the resolution

was not passed (October 2014).

CMC, Mandya 01.01.2012 6 0.47

Commissioner, CMC had written a
letter to the Executive Engineer
(EE) concerned in December 2011
to revise the rates. Accordingly,
the EE issued notification for
revising the rates from 01.01.2012.

23.54

Source: Records of EEs, Belagavi, Dharwad and Mandya Divisions (KUWS&DB)

"I City Corporation, Belagavi (June 2006); City Corporation, Hubballi-Dharwad
(March 2003) and City Municipal Council, Mandya (May 2003)
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During the above mentioned period, the expenditure on operation and
maintenance of the Scheme was higher by ¥7.17 crore than the revenue
collections, which was reimbursable to the KUWS&DB by the Government
after deducting it from the SFC grants due to these ULBs.

Thus, the ULBs lost I23.54 crore of the SFC grants which could have been
otherwise spent on developmental activities. The delays on the part of the
ULBs also deprived the KUWS&DB the amount of enhanced water charges
though it had incurred more expenditure on the operation and maintenance
than the revenue collected.

The EE, KUWS&DB, Belagavi stated (October 2014) that rates were revised
from the date intimated by the CC, Belagavi. The EE, KUWS&DB, Mandya
stated (November 2013) that the issue would be examined and detailed reply
would be furnished. The EE, KUWS&DB, Dharwad division stated
(October 2014) that rates would be revised once the resolution was passed by
the General Body of CC, Hubballi-Dharwad.

The matter was referred to the State Government in September 2014 and
March 2015; reply was awaited (March 2015).

6.4 Avoidable interest payment on electricity bills

Failure of the Government to provide funds for paying electricity bills
within due dates resulted in avoidable payment of interest of ¥3.19 crore.

As per conditions stipulated in Karnataka Electricity Regulatory Commission
(Electricity Supply) Code, 2004, electricity bills shall be paid by the
consumers within the due date mentioned on the bill, failing which the
consumer shall be liable to pay interest on delayed payment at the prescribed
rates. The electricity charges pertaining to Urban Local Bodies (ULBs) are
met out of State Finance Commission (SFC) grants. The Urban Development
Department (UDD) allocates funds out of SFC grants and releases it to the
Director of Municipal Administration (DMA), who in turn transfers the funds
to accounts of ULBs. Thereafter, ULBs make the payment to Electricity
Supply Companies.

Scrutiny (December 2012) of the records of Water Supply Maintenance
Division of Hubballi-Dharwad Municipal Corporation (HDMC) and further
information collected (October 2014) showed that payments for electricity
consumption (April 2008 to September 2014) related to two pumping stations
(Amminabhavi and Soundatti) were not made within the due dates.
Consequently, Hubballi Electricity Supply Company Limited (HESCOM)
raised a total demand of ¥90.48 crore from April 2008 to September 2014,
which included interest of X3.19 crore on delayed payments. As of September
2014, the HDMC had paid X79.75 crore to HESCOM.

Scrutiny further showed that while the electricity bills were to be paid by 22™
of every month, the Government released the SFC grants for payment of
electricity bills on a quarterly basis. As per information furnished by HDMC,
these grants were released either at the end of the quarter or during subsequent
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months, resulting in delayed payment of electricity charges by the HDMC.
There was nothing on record to suggest that the HDMC had pursued the
matter with the UDD to ensure timely transfer of SFC grants and claim for
loss on account of interest payments. Thus, the failure of the Government in
timely releasing the SFC grants led to avoidable expenditure of ¥3.19 crore on
payment of interest.

The State Government stated (February 2015) that delay in release of SFC
grants might have happened due to non-availability of resources with the
Finance Department. The Government’s reply is indicative of the casual
manner in which the reply has been given without ascertaining the availability
of resources for payment of the electricity bills. However, the HDMC should
ensure better coordination with UDD for timely release of funds to avoid
payment of penal interest.

6.5 Unproductive investment on pre-cast box segments

The expenditure of 2.39 crore incurred by Bruhat Bengaluru
Mahanagara Palike on procurement of pre-cast box segments was
rendered unfruitful as these boxes were procured without waiting for the
outcome of the pilot project.

The Technical Advisory Committee of Bruhat Bengaluru Mahanagara Palike
(BBMP) approved (11 May 2009) the work of providing signal free corridor
from Central Silk Board to Vellara Junction along Hosur Road at a cost of
I74.82 crore. This work, inter alia, involved construction of a vehicular
underpass at Forum Junction. The work of underpass comprised procurement
of pre-cast box segments having width of 7.5 metre (m) and height (vertical
clearance) of 4.5 m and allied works such as lowering the box segments,
formation of approach ramps, erection of cellular boxes, efc.

The Chief Engineer (Major Roads), BBMP (CE) accorded (November 2009)
administrative and technical approvals for procurement of pre-cast box
segments at an estimated cost of ¥2.08 crore. However, the technical approval
did not take into account the Indian Roads Congress (IRC) specification which
stipulated height of underpass as 5.5 m for urban areas. Audit also observed
that BBMP had invited (5 May 2009) short term tenders even before obtaining
the requisite sanctions. The justification and approval for inviting short term
tenders were not on record.

It was seen from the file noting that a similar work was taken up
(November 2009) on a pilot basis at another junction (Kendriya Sadan
Junction). The pilot project was completed in August 2010 and was reviewed
(September 2012) only after a lapse of two years from its completion. The
review report pointed out that the underpass was substandard in quality and its
height of 4.5 m was contrary to IRC specifications.

Audit scrutiny showed that BBMP, without waiting for the completion of the
pilot project, entrusted (January 2010) the work of procurement of box
segments for the Forum Junction to the single bidder (M/s. Poorna Enterprises,
Bengaluru) at the negotiated cost of ¥2.39 crore with stipulation to complete it
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within 60 days i.e. by March 2010. After issuing the work order, the work
was stopped on the oral instructions of the CE to know the outcome of the
pilot project. However, the same CE, without evaluating the pros and cons of
the pilot project, approved the resumption of the work in March 2011 and gave
extension of 549 days to complete the work by September 2011.

The contractor completed the work during July 2011 and part payment of
%1.47 crore was made during September 2011. The remaining amount of
0.92 crore was yet to be paid (April 2014). After procurement of box
segments, the Commissioner, BBMP inspected (October 2011) the site and
opined that construction of underpass was not suitable and it would be ideal to
construct a flyover. Subsequently, the work of constructing vehicular
underpass at Forum Junction was cancelled (March 2012). As a result, the
pre-cast box segments supplied by the contractor were not needed and
investment of 32.39 crore (including pending payment of %0.92 crore) was
rendered unproductive. = The Executive Engineer, Road Infrastructure,
Rajarajeshwari Nagar, BBMP proposed (October 2012) to utilise these box
segments in construction of underpass near Sandeep Unnikrishnan Road in
Yelahanka. However, these were yet to be utilised (August 2014).

The undue haste in approving the resumption of the work without waiting for
the outcome of the pilot project was not justified. Failure of the CE to study
the outcome of the pilot project before approving resumption of work in
March 2011 and commencement of the work when pilot project was in
progress resulted in procurement of pre-cast box segments at cost of
%2.39 crore, which could not be utilised for the intended purpose.

The State Government stated (August 2014) that it was proposed to utilise
these box segments at a suitable junction in Yelahanka. The reply was not
acceptable as the utilisation of box segments of height 4.5 m in urban areas
was contrary to IRC specifications. Moreover, the proposal to use these box
segments at a place other than the intended one was an afterthought and the
investment of ¥2.39 crore could have been avoided if there had been due
diligence before taking up the work. The reply did not explain the reasons for
inviting short term tenders even before obtaining the requisite sanctions.

6.6 Short payment of property tax

Incorrect declaration of zonal classification in property tax returns and
failure to pay property tax for the constructed buildings resulted in short
payment of tax to the extent of I86.87 lakh, besides non-levy of interest
and penalty.

The provisions of Karnataka Municipal Corporations Act, 1976 provide for
levy and collection of property tax on all buildings and vacant land coming
under the jurisdiction of Bruhat Bengaluru Mahanagara Palike (BBMP). The
State Government notified (January 2009) BBMP Property Tax Rules, 2009 to
introduce self-assessment of property tax under Unit Area Value system. In
case of short payment of property tax, the assessee was liable to pay twice the
difference of tax as penalty along with interest at two per cent per month on
the tax evaded.
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During test-check of records (December 2012, January 2014 and
February 2014) in offices of four Assistant Revenue Officers (Bommanahalli,
Dasarahalli, Peenya and Vijayanagara), the following cases of short payment
of property tax were observed:

1)

2)

Different rates were determined for different area or street by classifying
into zones, different nature of use to which the vacant land or building is
put and for different class of buildings and vacant lands. For this purpose,
the jurisdictional area of BBMP was classified into six’* value zones and
properties were categorised into 18 groups (five residential and 13 non-
residential). Buildings or lands exclusively used for educational purposes
by recognised educational institutions were exempted from property tax
and were required to pay service charge at 25 per cent of the prescribed
rates.

It was observed that M/s. Nandi Toyota, Bommanahalli had paid property
tax (2011-14) at the rates applicable for ‘E’ zone and Oxford Dental
College, Bommanahalli had paid service charges for the years 2008-14 at
the rates applicable for ‘F’ zone. Scrutiny showed that these properties
were located in ‘D’ zone. The incorrect classification led to short payment
of property tax/service charges of ¥50.39 lakh, which was recoverable with
penalty of ¥100.78 lakh and interest thereon.

The State Government accepted the audit observations and stated
(September 2014) that notices had been issued in both these cases.

As per the extant provisions (Handbook on Property Tax Self Assessment
Scheme), if the building is completed after 1 October of any year,
property tax on constructed building is payable for the second half of the
year. In respect of a building completed prior to 1% October, property tax
is to be paid for the full year. Till then, the property tax is payable at the
rate applicable for vacant site.

Audit observed in six” cases that property tax had been paid (2010-12) for
the vacant sites though the buildings in four cases had been completed
(January 2011, January 2012, February 2012 and March 2012) during
second half of the year (after 1* October) and in two cases, the buildings
had been completed (May 2011) prior to 1* October. This resulted in non-
payment of property tax of I36.48 lakh on constructed buildings, besides
non-levy of penalty amounting to I72.96 lakh and interest thereon.

The State Government stated (September 2014) that notices had been
issued in four cases pertaining to Bommanahalli and Peenya. In respect of
Assistant Revenue Office, Dasarahalli, it was stated that the payment of
property tax on constructed building did not arise as the occupancy
certificate was issued on 28 March 2012. The reply was not acceptable as
it contravened the extant provisions which stipulated that property tax was

72
73

A, B, C, D, E and F zones

Shri R Narasimha Reddy (Bommanahalli); M/s. Vaishnavi Ratnam (Dasarahalli);
M/s. Sobha Developers 1%, 4™ and 5™ blocks, Nagasandra village (Peenya) and
M/s. Gopalan Enterprises (Vijayanagara)
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payable for the second half of the year if the building was completed after
1" October. In respect of Assistant Revenue Office, Vijayanagara, the
reply did not address the audit issue of not paying the property tax on
completed building for which the occupancy certificate was issued on
27 February 2012.

Further, it is seen that while the Act provides for detailed scrutiny of cases up
to 10 per cent, no such scrutiny was undertaken in these Assistant Revenue
Offices during 2008-13. Scrutiny of cases becomes all the more important
under the self-assessment system of property tax as there is no provision for
preliminary scrutiny.

6.7 Loss of revenue due to non-recovery of additional ground rent

Failure of Bruhat Bengaluru Mahanagara Palike to collect additional
ground rent though the buildings in four test-checked cases were not
completed within two years from the dates of issue of building licences
resulted in loss of revenue of 41 lakh.

In terms of Paragraph 3.8 and note thereunder of Bengaluru Mahanagara
Palike Building Bye-Laws, 2003 (Bye-Laws), ground rent for stocking of
building materials on public land shall be paid by the builder at prescribed
rates. The ground rent is based on the total floor area of all the floors in the
building and is valid for a period of two years only. If the building is not
completed and the occupancy certificate is not obtained within the period of
two years, further rent is to be paid at half the rate per annum or part thereof
till the building is completed.

Audit examined (March 2014) the records maintained in the office of the Joint
Director (JD), Town Planning (South), Bruhat Bengaluru Mahanagara Palike
(BBMP) in relation to the collection of ground rent. Test-check of four
building plans approved during the period from November 2009 to
November 2011 showed that additional ground rent had not been levied and
collected though the period of construction in all these cases had exceeded two
years. This resulted in loss of revenue of ¥41 lakh as detailed in Table 6.3
below:

Table 6.3: Loss of revenue due to non-levy of additional ground rent (as of

March 2014)
Period
for which WO
Date of Ground | 4 ditional | COVerY
Name of the Developer/ Total built | Date of <pirv of Date of rent round of
Licence Plan (LP) No./ up area (in Plan ¢ glry le G collected g tu ground
(Rate of Ground rent) sqm) sanction an compietion ®in rent was rent
sanction lakh) leviable / ®in
(Rate per
lakh)
sqm)
M/s. G K Shelters/ 17
JDTP(S)/LP/35/2009- 26,847.55| 09.11.09 | 08.11.11 14.05.13 10.74 months 10.74
10/(X40 per sqm) (R20)
Valmark Ananda,
Janardhan & Others, | 55695 00 | 18.05.11 | 17.05.13 | 20.11.13 1028 | Omonths | s,
LP No.08/2010-11/ R20)
(40 per sqm)
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Period Non-
for which
Date of Cloand additional recovery
Name of the Developer/ | Total built| Date of expiry of Date of rent round of
Licence Plan (LP) No./ up area (in Plan glry . collected g ground
5 an completion 5 rent was
(Rate of Ground rent) sqm) sanction . ®in . rent
sanction leviable / .
lakh) Rin
(Rate per lakh)
sqm)
8 months
19,512.00 | 23.07.11 | 22.07.13 19.51 @50) 9.76
. 38,460.00
Krishna Magnum (M/s. |\ fqicieq | 08,0412 | 27.04.14 | NO 38.46 ; ;
Mohan Enterprises), Plan) completed
JDTP(S)/LP-50/2010- 9.790.00 (March
11/(X100 per sqm) ’(Re; 2014)
modified 07.12.13 | 06.12.15 9.79 - -
Plan)
11
Vaishnavi Terrace, LP | 59,358.15| 20.04.11 | 19.04.13 Not 23.74 months 11.87
No.BBMP/Addl completed (R20)
Dir/JD(S)/0106/2010- 17,474.79 (March Not 4 months
11/R40 per sqm) (Modified | 25.11.11 | 24.11.13 2014) available ®20) 3.49
Plan)
Total 41.00

Source: Records of JD, Town Planning (South), BBMP

Thus, failure in levying ground rent for the extended period beyond two years
resulted in loss of revenue of I41 lakh. These are only illustrative cases and
the possibility of more similar cases therefore cannot be ruled out. As per the
information furnished (September 2014), 41 occupancy certificates were
issued during the years 2010-13. It was seen that construction period in
29 cases (71 per cent) had extended beyond two years. However, there was
nothing on record to suggest that BBMP had demanded additional ground rent
in these cases. It is imperative that these cases be checked again and
additional ground rent recovered, wherever necessary.

The Commissioner, BBMP had initially accepted the audit observation and
stated (September 2014) that notices had been issued to the builders in these
four cases demanding payment of additional ground rent. It was also stated
that a circular had been issued (22 August 2014) for collecting henceforth
additional ground rent in cases where the buildings are not completed within
two years. The reply was not fully acceptable as past cases should also be
reviewed and dues recovered, wherever necessary. The status of recovery in
these four cases was awaited (September 2014).

The State Government further stated (February 2015) that property owners had
used their own lands for stocking of materials and public land/roads were not
used. Thus, payment of additional ground rent would not arise. The reply is
not tenable as there is no such exemption in the Bye-Laws and all high rise
building are required to pay ground rent irrespective of the setbacks.
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6.8 Excess payment of lead charges

Lead charges of ¥38.60 lakh was paid in excess as the distance between
the lake bed and the dumping site was overstated by seven Kkilometre
during the comprehensive development of Herohalli Lake.

Bruhat Bengaluru Mahanagara Palike (BBMP) took up (2009-10) a work of
comprehensive development of Herohalli Lake. Executive Engineer-5,
Project-2, BBMP (EE) prepared the estimate for 2.99 crore for phase-1 of the
project. The Chief Engineer, Project-2, BBMP (CE) accorded the
administrative approval and technical sanction in September 2009. The work
was entrusted (December 2009) to the lowest tenderer (Shri J C Prakash) at a
cost of I2.58 crore with stipulation for completion by June 2010.

One of the aspects of the lake development work entailed desilting of lake bed.
As per the estimate, the lake bed was to be desilted for an average depth of
0.67 metre (m). When the work was nearing completion (90 per cent), the
Commissioner, BBMP inspected (July 2010) the work and instructed for
further deepening of lake bed by 1 to 1.5 m. The matter was referred
(7 August 2010) to the Technical Advisory Committee (TAC). The TAC
opined (17 August 2010) that there did not appear any necessity to deepen the
lake bed further. The TAC further stated that based on the desire of the public
and the Commissioner, deepening could however be taken up to a further
extent if there was an economical method to dispose of the excavated stuff.
For this purpose, the TAC recommended that quantity of earth required for
embankment work at another lake (Nayandahalli Lake) be estimated first and
that quantity could be removed from the lake bed at Herohalli.

It was seen that though the work at Nayandahalli Lake could not be taken up
due to slushy condition and soil there being toxic, the EE proceeded with the
work of further deepening of Herohalli Lake and prepared an estimate for
Z1.77 crore. A supplementary agreement was entered into (January 2011)
with the same contractor, revising the cost of work (including the original cost
of %2.58 crore) to I4.49 crore. The work was completed (March 2012) after
incurring an expenditure of ¥4.23 crore.

As the work at Nayandahalli Lake was not taken up, the excavated earth was
disposed of at Government Gomala (grazing) land located near Janapriya
Township. The distance shown in the lead chart was 15 kilometre (km) and
lead charges were to be paid at the rate of ¥123.22 per cubic metre (cum) of
earth. During the course of work execution, 1,60,570.11 cum of dry silt was
removed. Out of this, removal of 96,604 cum was paid at the rate of
%123.22 per cum (quantity in excess of 125 per cent of original quantity of
51,172.56 cum). Audit scrutiny showed that the distance of 15 km shown in
the lead chart was overstated and the actual distance on following the same
route in Google map worked out to eight km only, which resulted in excess
payment of I38.60 lakh.

The State Government stated (August 2014) that the lead route proposed by
Audit was passing through Magadi main road. This route could not be used as
widening and restoration work of Magadi main road (from chainage 0.0 to
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5.6 km) was under progress, wherein traffic police and public objected to the
movement of heavy loaded trucks which were moving slowly, thereby causing
traffic jams. Instead, the competent authority had approved another lead chart
during March 2011 wherein the distance was 15 km. The reply was not
acceptable for the following reasons:

(1) The lead route through Magadi main road was not proposed by Audit.
Instead it was the route approved by the CE and was placed in the work
file furnished to Audit. The reply did not address the audit contention as
to why a distance of 15 km was shown in this lead route when the actual
distance was only eight km.

(i1)) Records available with Audit showed that the work of widening and
restoration of Magadi main road was completed before March 2011.
Hence there was no justification for adopting an alternative route.

(ii1)) There was no documentary evidence to justify that traffic police and
public had objected to the movement of trucks on Magadi main road.

Thus, lead charges of ¥38.60 lakh was paid in excess due to the distance
between the lake bed and the dumping site being overstated by seven km.

Bengaluru (Subhashini Srinivasan)
The Principal Accountant General
(General and Social Sector Audit)

Countersigned

New Delhi (Shashi Kant Sharma)
The Comptroller and Auditor General of India
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Appendices

Appendix 1.1
Organisational structure of PRIs

(Reference: Paragraph 1.3/Page 2)

State level

Additional Chief Secretary and l

Development Commissioner
EE—————

Principal Secretary/Secretary, Rural
Development and Panchayat Raj ]
(RDPR) Department

Secretaries of line departments

Directors — Rural Infrastructure, Self- ‘

Employment Programme, etc. Internal Financial Advisor l

District level—J
Chief Executive Officer.

Elected Body h: ’ .

e;?l(}ll a(lﬁilla zafdzelgl by ZP assisted by Chief District 1ev§1 | . External. I

assis tgd by Standin Planning Officer, Deputy Officers of line 1mplemept1ng

C y. & Secretary and Chief departments agencies
ommittees
Accounts Officer —
| :

Taluk level -
Elected body headed ]
by Adhyaksha of .TP . et O e, TP ] Talqk level Officers of
assisted by Standing line departments

Committees
|
Village level
Elected Body headed Secretary,
by Adhyaksha assisted GP/Panchayat
by Standing Development Officer
Committees
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Appendix 1.2
Statement showing fund details of flagship schemes
(Reference: Paragraph 1.4.1/Page 2)

( in crore)
Expenditure w.r.t
Opening Ll total fund
Scheme Releases fund .
balance . available
available
(percentage)
2,095.22
MGNREGS 32043 | 1,861.10 | 2,181.53 (96%)
National Rural Drinking Water 1,833.95
Programme (NRDWP) 206.10 | 1,789.11 | 1,995.21 (92%)
Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak 55.98
Yojana (PMGSY) 177.65 40.74 218.39 (26%)
Nirmal Bharat Abhiyan (NBA) 14752 | 9461 | 24213 i%;}j ;
0
C 5.29
Gram Swaraj Yojana 42.39 10.29 52.68 (10%)
. 376.87
Suvarna Gramodaya Yojana 223.33 208.52 431.85 (87%)
()
Mukhya Mantri  Grameena 146.37
Raste ~ Abhivrudhi  Yojana 33.93 146.37 180.30 (81‘;/)
(CMGSY) o

Source: 2013-14 Annual Report of RDPR
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Statement showing outstanding Inspection Reports & Paragraphs as at the end of March 2014
(Reference: Paragraph 1.9/Page 5)

Appendix 1.3

More than 10 years (till 05 to 10 years (up to 03 to 05 years (2009-
7p 2003_02) ( 203 4_09)( P y11) ( 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 Total
IRS Paras IRS Paras IRS Paras IRS | Paras | IRS | Paras | IRS | Paras | IRS Paras
Bagalkot 14 29 24 51 13 117 0 0 7 56 12 91 70 344
Bengaluru
(Urban) 52 70 118 212 116 478 1 3 9 56 7 41 303 860
Bengaluru (Rural) 7 8 27 59 21 85 0 0 8 31 2 30 65 213
Belagavi 169 451 51 189 36 313 1 6 2 22 9 44 268 1025
Ballari 69 155 35 189 15 114 0 0 8 73 2 28 129 559
Bidar 41 100 26 133 11 102 0 0 5 72 5 62 88 469
Chamrajanagar 5 6 35 117 17 66 1 3 5 23 17 124 80 339
Chikkamagaluru 23 27 34 81 40 236 0 0 3 34 17 92 117 470
Chikkaballapur 26 50 39 171 31 193 1 2 0 0 5 28 102 444
Chitradurga 11 22 8 27 34 245 0 0 7 33 5 52 65 379
Dakshina
Kannada 19 24 17 40 12 53 0 0 6 25 12 75 66 217
Davanagere 39 74 31 66 21 72 0 0 13 111 16 121 120 444
Dharwad 62 128 67 143 36 140 3 10 5 36 2 12 175 469
Gadag 67 173 33 127 16 111 0 0 7 57 9 63 132 531
Kalaburagi 75 193 31 100 17 95 0 0 5 59 12 102 140 549
Hassan 23 39 48 115 29 147 0 0 11 70 9 54 120 425
Haveri 23 38 38 81 30 209 0 0 4 46 1 19 96 393
Kodugu 15 24 15 56 14 90 0 0 2 10 13 86 59 266
Kolar 63 143 54 212 38 196 0 0 5 52 13 72 173 675
Koppal 12 25 30 138 18 128 7 32 2 15 13 114 82 452
Mandya 53 86 48 150 20 129 0 0 11 57 4 41 136 463
Mysuru 0 0 43 151 32 183 1 7 3 16 18 117 97 474
Raichur 55 159 29 189 13 103 1 14 2 39 15 142 115 646
Ramanagara 39 80 30 77 25 108 2 2 2 21 4 32 102 320
Shivamogga 24 37 32 81 19 96 0 0 9 36 4 64 88 314
Tumakuru 28 40 37 148 43 220 7 43 3 17 2 21 120 489
Udupi 6 9 16 63 17 91 0 0 6 20 9 55 54 238
Uttara Kannada 82 211 43 152 24 153 1 7 7 38 19 130 176 691
Yadagir 35 121 16 111 4 33 0 0 0 0 3 29 58 294
Vijayapura 74 147 45 145 9 44 0 0 5 31 2 19 135 386
Total 1,211 2,669 1,100 3,574 771 4,350 26 129 | 162 | 1,156 | 261 | 1,960 | 3,531 | 13,838
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Appendix 2.1

List of PRIs selected for financial reporting
(Reference: Paragraph 2.2.1/Page 7)

SIL.
No.

Zilla Panchayats

Taluk
Panchayats

Gram Panchayats

Bengaluru (Urban)

Anekal

Attibele

Ballur

Dommasandra

Jigani

Kudlu (Shantipura)

Bengaluru (North)

Hurulichikkanahalli

Madanayakanahalli

Rajanukunte

Singanayakanahalli

Sonnehalli

Chitradurga

Challakere

Abbenahalli

Gowrasamudra

Mailanahalli

Ramajogihalli

Sanikere

Hosadurga

Devapura

Doddagatta

G.N Kere

Kanchipura

Kongavalli

Gadag

Gadag

Beladhadi

Chikkahandig

Kadhadi

Kurthakoti

Yelishirur

Ron

Hole-alur

Holemannur

Mallapura

Menasgi

Santhageri

Koppal

Koppal

Gondbal

Guladalli

Hitnal

Kaltavaragere

Kolur

Gangavathi

Bevinal

Chikkadhanakanakal

Hulihaider

Karatagi

Kesarahatti
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Appendix 2.2

Statement showing amount under ‘II PWD cheques’ and ‘II Forest

cheques’ under Major Head 8782 for the year 2013-14

(Reference: Paragraph 2.2.1.1/Page 8)

( in crore)

I\SI:;. Name of the District clll)e‘();llllls cl:l:;flsets
1. | Bagalkote 12.02 0.05
2. | Bengaluru (Rural) (-) 7.05 (-) 0.42
3. | Bengaluru (Urban) 5.14 0.04
4. | Belagavi 17.38 0.79
5. | Ballari 9.81 (-) 0.66
6. | Bidar (-) 0.54 0.25
7. | Chamarajanagar 2.49 0.004
8. | Chitradurga 0 0.01
9. | Dharwad 36.26 2.77
10. | Gadag 3.68 | (-)0.05
11. | Haveri 0.02 0
12. | Kodagu (-) 13.03 2.64
13. | Kolar 2.71 0.90
14. | Koppal (-) 0.69 0.18
15. | Mandya 1.98 | (-) 0.003
16. | Mysuru 21.67 3.30
17. | Raichur (-)27.32 0.20
18. | Tumakuru 26.02 6.34
19. | Udupi 0.03 0
20. | Uttara Kannada (-)10.15 | (-)2.55
21. | Vijayapura 0 0.01

Source: SARs of ZPs
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Appendix 2.3
Statement showing balances under Taluk Panchayat and Gram

Panchayat Suspense accounts for the year 2013-14
(Reference: Paragraph 2.2.1.1/Page 8)

(R in crore)

Sl. Name of the Susrl;:nse Sustznse
No. District
account account

1 Bengaluru (Rural) 19.50 (-) 7.05
2 | Bengaluru (Urban) 11.36 (-) 0.67
3 | Bidar 4.86 1.27
4 | Chamarajanagar (-) 20.78 0.25
5 | Davanagere (-) 0.84 0
6 | Dharwad 1.04 1.34
7 | Gadag 5.23 2.28
8 | Hassan 9.18 0.03
9 | Haveri 37.31 1.19
10 | Kodagu 0 0.33
11 | Kolar (-) 0.22 0
12 | Koppal 59.83 0
13 | Mandya 1.99 (-)7.22
14 | Mysuru 5.07 (-) 5.94
15 | Raichur (-) 0.80 0.02
16 | Tumakuru 0.04 0

Source: Annual Accounts of ZPs

118




Appendices

Appendix 3.1
Statement showing list of test-checked villages (SGY)
(Reference: Paragraph 3.1.2/Page 13)
Sampling methodology

Eight districts were selected using simple random sampling by selecting 25
per cent of the districts from each of the four revenue divisions. Under each
district, two taluks were selected. Under each taluk, 25 per cent of the
villages, subject to a maximum of 10 villages were selected. Further, of the
selected villages, a joint physical verification of 32 villages, where more than
50 per cent of works were completed, was also conducted to check the quality
of execution of work.

List of ZPs, TPs and villages selected is as under:

Dt Taluk I\SIi) Village Remarks
1 |Harave Copduc@d Joint physical
verification
2 |Hebsuru
3 |Honganur Cor.lduct.ed Joint physical
verification
Chamarajnagara | 4 |Kirigasuru
5 |Kudlur CO{lf(}uctfed Joint physical
Chamarajnagara verification
6 |Kempanapura
7 |Masanapura
8 |Venkataiahnachatra
9 |Kesthuru
Yellandur 10 |Kommaranapura ' |
11 |Yeriyur Conducted Joint physical
verification
12 |Seepura
13 |Channasandra Copductgd Joint physical
verification
14 |Chowdenahalli
15 |Dimbachamanahalli
Kolar 16 |Hogari
17 |Kendthatti
18 |Kodikannur
Kolar R
19 |Muduvathi onducted Jont physica
verification
20 |Ramsandra
21 |Thotli
22 |Addagallu
. . 23 |Allavatti
Srinivaspura .
24 |Itharasanalli
25 |Kolathuru
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District Taluk I\SI:) Village Remarks
26 [Koorigepalli Copductfed Joint physical
verification
27 |Lakshmipura
. 28 |Patanelavanki
Kolar Srinivaspura ;
29 |Pegalapalli
30 |Pulakuntlapalli
31 |Yaldur Copduc@d Joint physical
verification
32 |Basavanahalli
33 |Benche
34 |Changavara Cogductgd Joint physical
verification
Sira 35 |Chikkanahalli
36 |Kotta
37 |Thavarckere C01.1duct.ed Joint physical
verification
38 |Yelabadagi
39 | Amruthur Cogductgd Joint physical
Tumakuru verification
40 |Ankanahalli
41 |Basavanamathikere
42 |Gunnagere
43 |Hal
Kunigal a eyuru.
44 |Herohalli
45 |K. Honamachanahalli
46 |Ujjani Cor.lduct.ed Joint physical
verification
47 |Vadaghatta
48 |Angadagere
49 |Hatharkihala
50 |Ttagi Cogductgd Joint physical
verification
51 |Matyal
Basava Bagevadi 52 |Nadihala
53 |Nagura
Vijayapura 54 |Sankanal
55 |Ukkali
56 |Wandal Copducped Joint physical
verification
) . Conducted Joint physical
57 |Devarahippargi verification
Sindagi 58 |Handanagaru
59 |Kainuru
60 [Malagana
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Sl

District Taluk No Village Remarks
61 [Mannapura
Vijayapura Sindagi 62 |Mulasavalagi S;?gg;:f:njomt physical
63 |Yanakanchi
64 |Hircharakuni Cogductgd Joint physical
Kundgol verification . .
65 |Saunshi Cor.lduct.ed Joint physical
verification
Dharwad 66 |Chabbi Cogductgd Joint physical
verification
Hubballi 67 |Hebasur Copductfed Joint physical
verification
68 |Sherevada
69 |Ambesangvi C01.1duct.ed Joint physical
verification
70 |Bhatambra Copduc@d Joint physical
verification
71 |Beeri
72 |Dongapur
Bhalki 73 |Joladabaka
74 |Konamelakunda
75 |Kongalli
76 |Madakatti
77 |Saigon
Bid 78 |Varavatti
idar - -
79 [Benchincholi C01.1duct.ed Joint physical
verification
80 |Changlera Copduc@d Joint physical
verification
81 |[Kallur
Humnabad 82 |Kandagol
83 |Karapakpalli
84 |Nagakere
85 [Needavancha
86 [Nirna
87 |Rampura
88 [Udamanahalli
89 |Alagud
90 |Bachnal
91 |Dharmpur
Kalaburagi Kalaburagi 92 |Gogi
93 |Hagaraga
94 |Holakundha
95 |Kallabendur
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District Taluk I\SI:) Village Remarks
96 |Kinnisadak Cor.lductfed Joint physical
Kalaburagi verification
a g 97 |Mahagaon
98 |Udanoor Cor.lduct.ed Joint physical
verification
99 |Gaonwar Cogductgd Joint physical
verification
100 |Gudur
t int physical
Kalaburagi 101 |Harwal S;?gg;tf:nbm physica
102 |Kallur
Jewargi 103 |Kasarbosga
104 |Kondagoli
105 |Muthakoda
106 |Nagaralli
107 |Ryawanur
108 |Telagabala
109 (Boliyaru
110 |Haleangadi
111 |Kolapura
Mangalore - .
112 |Kolambe C01.1duct.ed Joint physical
verification
Dakshina Kannada 113 IMunnuru Copduc@d Joint physical
verification
114 |Aivathoklu C01.1duct.ed Joint physical
verification
Sullia 115 | Amaramudnura Copduc@d Joint physical
verification
116 |Balugodu
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Appendix 3.2
Details of incorrect provisions in the estimates which led to excess
expenditure (SGY)
(Reference: Paragraph 3.1.8.3 (iii)/Page 21)
Observation in fn):(ilelslft
Guidelines/Norms as per IRC Provision made in estimate no. of ®@in
villages/works lakh)
U shaped non-reinforced concrete 11 villages
drains along both sides of the Size stone Box type drainage fli 134.14
road 13 works
U shaped non-reinforced concrete | U shaped Reinforced concrete 10 villages
drains along both sides of the drains along both sides of the £ 49.73
15 works
road road
Scarifying existing surface, two
Bituminous surfacing of the roads grades of metalling-Grade-Il and
on previously prepared base Grade-III i.e, water bound
course on the basis of rainfall of macadam (WBM) as basq .
. course, providing and laying 15 villages
the area and to serve as wearing . . 85.05
course and there is no provision primer coat_, applying tgck coat 15 works
for additional wearing course. with 'blltummo?us emulsmq,
providing, laying and rolling of
open graded premix surfacing, in
addition to seal coat.
Cement concrete pavement for Cement concrete pavement for
interior roads of villa interior roads of villages were .
ges to be . e 6 villages
. . provided width in excess of 3.00 54.64
restricted to 3.00 metres width . 6 works
and 0.10 metres depth metres and depth in excess of
) ) 0.10 metres.
Rate as per Schedule of rate on Rate as per Schedule of rate on .
Unreinforced plain cement . . 4 villages
Unreinforced dowel jointed at 15.86
concrete over a prepared sub base . . 5 works
— 24094.00 expansion (varying rates)
Rate as per mechanical means Rate as per manual means 8 villages 25.95
51 works
54 villages
Total 105 works 365.37

Source: Records of villages concerned
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Appendix 3.3
Names of the Gram Panchayats test-checked by Audit (TSC/NBA)

(Reference: Paragraph 3.2.3.3/Page 33)

District

Taluk

Gram Panchayat

Belagavi

Bailhongal

Ambadagatti

Avaradi

Devalapur

Hannnikeri

Kadaravalli

Kenganur

Naganur

Neginhal

Nichanaki

Vakkund

Gokak

Akkatanagerahal

Avaradi

Badigavad

Gujanal

Hunashyala P.G

Konnur (Rural)*

Kulagod

Madaval

Mamadapur

Naganur

Chikkaballapur

Chikkaballapur

Ajjawara

Arur

Doddamarali

Kondanahalli

Manchanabele

Posettihalli

Chintamani

Anur

Batlahalli

Chinnasandra

Hirekattigenahalli

Tragampalli

Kadadanamari

Kaiwara

Mastenahalli

Upparapet

Chitradurga

Chitradurga

Alagavadi

Issamudra

Janukonda

Kogunde

Annehal

Iyyanahalli

Kalagere

Medehalli

Sirigere

Hiriyur

Adivala

Gowdanahalli

Harthikote

Imangala

K R halli

Kunikere

Ranganathapura

Yeraballi

Davanagere

Harihara

Haralapura

K Bevanahalli

Kokkanur

Nandigavi

Rajanahalli

Yelehole

Honnali

Chikadadakatte

Gopagondanahalli

Hanumasagara

Kumbalur

Kunkova

Mukthenhalli

Palavanahalli

Thimmalapur*

Yakkanahalli

Yaraganal
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District Taluk Gram Panchayat

Abalavadi

Chamanahalli

Goravanahalli

Hosagavi

Hosakere

Maddur

K Honnalagere

Mallanakuppe

Menasagere

Mandya

Nagarakere

Sadolalu

Aralakuppe

Balagatta

K bettahalli

Pandavapura Kanaganamaradi

Manikanahalli

Narayanapura

Athkoor*

Bichali

Chicksugur

Devasugur

Raichur Tdapanur

Linganakhanadodi

Talamari

Yergera

Raichur Badarli

Balaganur

Bappur

Bhootaladinni

Sindhanoor Gunjalli

Ramathnal

Roudakunda

Somalapur

Virupapur

Gurugadahalli

Honnavalli

Huchhagondanahalli

Tipmr Hunaseghatta

Masavanagatta

Sarthavalli

Tadasur

Ballagere

Tumakuru Beladara

Haraluru

Kanakoppa

Malasandara

Tumakuru Maskal

Nidavallalu

Oorkere

Swandenahalli

Thimmarajanahalli

Hadinbal

Kasarakod

Kelginor

Honnavar Kodan

Kudrigi

Uttara Kannada Mavinkurve

Baad

Hegde

Kumta Kalbhag

Santeguli

Soppinahosahalli

* Note: In three GPs, the beneficiary survey could not be conducted as:
» funds were not released in GP, Athkoor of ZP, Raichur and GP, Konnur (Rural)
of ZP, Belagavi during the review period; and
»  GP, Thimmalapur in ZP, Davanagere did not furnish the records to Audit.
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Appendix 3.4
Details of funds received and expended during 2009-14 in test-checked districts (TSC/NBA)
(Paragraph 3.2.5.1/Page 35)

R in crore)
Yo | Quemnk | Comnnl | S| et | M | o | P | Rt | Cloins
7P, Belagavi
2009-10 2.66 1.47 3.00 0.09 0.36 7.58 4.56 60 3.02
2010-11 3.02 2.00 1.00 0.12 2.10 8.24 5.26 64 2.98
2011-12 2.98 4.76 0.94 0.21 0.56 9.45 4.18 44 5.27
2012-13 5.27 8.90 232 0.36 4.61 21.46 15.03 70 6.43
2013-14 6.43 11.05 2.54 0.42 0.86 21.30 16.49 77 4.81
Total 28.18 9.80 1.20 8.49 68.03 45.52 67
ZP, Chikkaballapur
2009-10 0.25 0.97 0.01 0.06 1.29 0.46 36 0.83
2010-11 0.83 1.78 0.75 0.04 0.01 341 1.96 57 1.45
2011-12 1.45 1.16 0.15 0.06 0.01 2.83 1.68 59 1.15
2012-13 1.15 0.00 0.70 0.05 0.16 2.06 1.32 64 0.74
2013-14 0.74 3.00 1.25 0.07 0.00 5.06 1.40 28 3.66
Total 9.76 0.23 0.24 14.65 6.82 47
ZP, Chitradurga
2009-10 1.18 1.47 3.00 0.11 0.02 5.78 2.50 43 3.28
2010-11 3.28 2.00 1.00 0.08 0.80 7.16 6.07 85 1.09
2011-12 1.09 2.90 0.69 0.13 0.12 4.93 1.62 33 3.31
2012-13 3.31 4.36 1.68 0.18 0.00 9.53 3.66 38 5.87
2013-14 5.87 247 0.52 0.22 0.00 9.08 5.51 61 3.57
Total 13.20 6.89 0.72 0.94 36.48 19.36 53
7P, Davanagere
2009-10 1.17 1.29 1.56 0.05 0.46 4.53 1.73 38 2.80
2010-11 2.80 0.50 0.53 0.06 0.16 4.05 2.23 55 1.82
2011-12 1.82 3.20 0.99 0.09 0.06 6.16 3.32 54 2.84
2012-13 2.84 5.04 1.07 0.19 0.29 9.43 7.33 78 2.10
2013-14 2.10 12.90 3.97 0.09 0.00 19.06 15.66 82 3.40
Total 22.93 8.12 0.48 0.97 43.23 30.27 70
ZP, Mandya
2009-10 0.86 3.25 2.00 0.05 0.15 6.31 3.66 58 2.65
2010-11 2.65 2.63 0.25 0.07 0.36 5.96 343 58 2.53
2011-12 2.53 4.12 0.51 0.14 0.49 7.79 3.18 41 4.61
2012-13 4.61 9.87 1.15 0.37 0.03 16.03 1.26 8 14.77
2013-14 14.77 10.32 0.51 0.53 0.06 26.19 15.88 61 10.31
Total 30.19 4.42 1.16 1.09 62.28 27.41 44
ZP, Raichur
2009-10 1.26 2.57 0.00 0.07 0.03 3.93 2.72 69 1.21
2010-11 1.21 0.00 0.51 0.02 0.09 1.83 0.68 37 1.15
2011-12 1.15 0.00 0.45 0.04 0.02 1.66 0.54 33 1.12
2012-13 1.12 0.00 0.86 0.06 0.00 2.04 1.05 51 0.99
2013-14 0.99 0.68 0.00 0.06 0.00 1.73 1.17 68 0.56
Total 3.25 1.82 0.25 0.14 11.19 6.16 55
ZP, Tumakuru
2009-10 0.77 5.50 1.10 0.04 0.05 7.46 1.34 18 6.12
2010-11 6.12 2.67 1.91 0.17 0.04 10.91 2.92 27 7.99
2011-12 7.99 0.00 0.91 0.19 0.15 9.24 5.16 56 4.08
2012-13 4.08 1431 1.49 0.52 0.23 20.63 9.62 47 11.01
2013-14 11.01 5.12 2.75 0.41 2.85 22.14 15.29 69 6.85
Total 27.60 8.16 1.33 3.32 70.38 34.33 49
ZP, Uttara Kannada
2009-10 2.58 2.00 1.06 0.08 1.00 6.72 4.27 64 2.45
2010-11 245 0.81 0.00 0.08 0.56 3.90 2.21 57 1.69
2011-12 1.69 3.70 3.56 0.14 0.53 9.62 2.15 22 7.47
2012-13 7.47 11.18 6.45 0.60 0.29 25.99 3.33 13 22.66
2013-14 22.66 6.32 3.20 0.83 0.00 33.01 23.78 72 9.23
Total 24.01 14.27 1.73 2.38 79.24 35.74 45

Source: Records of ZPs
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Appendix 3.5

List of Gram Panchayats selected (Own revenue of GPs)
(Reference: Paragraph 3.3.1/Page 56)

SIL
No.

Zilla Panchayats

Taluk
Panchayats

Gram Panchayats

Bengaluru (Urban)

Anekal

Attibele

Ballur

Dommasandra

Jigani

Kudlu (Shantipura)

Bengaluru (North)

Hurulichikkanahalli

Madanayakanahalli

Rajanukunte

Singanayakanahalli

Sonnehalli

Chitradurga

Challakere

Abbenahalli

Gowrasamudra

Mailanahalli

Ramajogihalli

Sanikere

Hosadurga

Devapura

Doddagatta

G.N Kere

Kanchipura

Kongavalli

Davanagere

Davanagere

Hadadi

Huchchavanahalli

Kadlebalu

Kakkaragolla

Malalkere

Jagaluru

Gurusiddapura

Halekallu

Hosakere

Kechchenahalli

Kyasenahalli

Gadag

Gadag

Beladhadi

Chikkahandig

Kadhadi

Kurthakoti

Yelishirur

Ron

Hole-alur

Holemannur

Mallapura

Menasgi

Santhageri

Kodagu

Madikeri

Bengoor

Hakathur

Kadagdalu

Made

Narandada

Virajpet

Balele

Chembebellur

Chennayenakote

Hathur

Kadanoor
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SL

No.

Zilla Panchayats

Taluk
Panchayats

Gram Panchayats

Koppal

Koppal

Gondbal

Guladalli

Hitnal

Kaltavaragere

Kolur

Gangavathi

Bevinal

Chikkadhanakanakal

Hulihaider

Karatagi

Kesarahatti

Mandya

Mandya

Ganadalu

Hullenahalli

Kereagodu

Sathanoor

Soonagahalli

Srirangapattana

Ballekere

Darasaguppe

K.Shettahalli

Mahadevapura

Melapura

Uttara Kannada

Halliyal

Alur

Ambikanagar

Aralwad

Havagi

Teragaon

Karwar

Asnoti

Chittakula

Kerawadi

Kinnara

Shirwad
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Appendix 3.6

(Reference: Paragraph 3.3.2.1/Page 57)

a. Gram Panchayats having same demand of property tax for 2012-
13 and 2013-14 in spite of increase in number of properties

(Amount in )
2012-13 2013-14

No. of No. of

Name of the . .
SI. No. 7Ps Gram Panchayats properties Demand properties Demand

assessed for assessed for
tax tax
I. Kakkaragola 1,444 2,96,088 1,487 2,96,088
2. Davanagere Halekallu 1,698 2,38,563 1,717 2,38,563
3. Hosakere 1,820 3,54,797 1,842 3,54,797
4. Gadag Beladhadi 1,145 18,320 1,169 18,320
5. Abbenahalli 2,278 3,33,662 2,298 3,33,662
6. Chitradurga Mailanahalli 1,542 3,21,612 1,556 3,21,612
7. Sanikere 2,644 7,20,981 2,672 7,20,981
g, | Uttara Kinnara 970 38,679 980 38,679
Kannada
b. Gram Panchayats where property tax demanded during 2012-13
was less than the demand of 2011-12 in spite of increase in number
of properties
(Amount in )
2011-12 2012-13

SI. No RO Ol i Gram Panchayat: No. of ti o 0tf

. No. ZPs yats o. of properties Demand properties Demand
assessed for tax assessed for
tax
| | Bengaluru Ballur 2,708 1435550 | 2,724 13,28,580
(Urban)

2 Sathanoor 1,270 15,93,313 1,303 11,98,573
3 Mandya Ballekere 1,403 2,14 475 1,413 2,05,200
4 Melapura 1,187 5,56,475 1,227 4,41,159
5 Hakathur 1,695 5,34,063 1,736 1,54,158
6 Koda Chembebellur 1,300 2,70,565 1,308 2,49,240
7 gu Channaianakote 874 1,09,436 1,096 62,668
8 Hathur 1,025 3,31,566 1,074 2,54,203
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Appendix 3.7

Selection of PRIs for IT audit on ‘Pancha Tantra’

(Reference: Paragraph 3.4.3/Page 62)

SL. . SI. Taluk Sl
No. Zilla Panchayats No. Panchayats No. Gram Panchayats
1 Attibele
2 Ballur
1 Anekal 3 Dommasandra
4 Jigani
1 Bengaluru 5 Kudlu.(Sl.lantlpura) .
(Urban) 6 Hurulichikkanahalli
7 Madanayakanahalli
2 Bengaluru (North) 8 Rajanukunte
9 Singanayakanahalli
10 Sonnehalli
11 Abbenahalli
12 Gowrasamudra
3 Challakere 13 Mailanahalli
14 Ramajogihalli
2 Chitradurga 15 Sanikere
16 Devapura
17 Doddagatta
4 Hosadurga 18 | G.N Kere
19 Kanchipura
20 Kongavalli
21 Hadadi
22 Huchchavanahalli
5 Davanagere 23 Kadlebalu
24 Kakkaragolla
25 Malalkere
3 Davanagere -
26 Gurusiddapura
27 Halekallu
6 Jagaluru 28 Hosakere
29 Kechchenahalli
30 Kyasenahalli
31 Beladhadi
32 Chikkahandig
7 Gadag 33 Kadhadi
34 Kurthakoti
35 Yelishirur
4 Gadag
36 Hole-Alur
37 Holemannur
8 Ron 38 Mallapura
39 Menasgi
40 Santhageri
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1\813)'. Zilla Panchayats 1\813) Pa:élll:l;a ts I\SI:) Gram Panchayats
41 Bengoor
42 Hakathur
9 Madikeri 43 Kadagdalu
44 Made
s Kodagu 45 Narandada
46 Balele
47 Chembebellur
10 Virajpet 48 Chennayenakote
49 Hathur
50 Kadanoor
51 Gondbal
52 Guladalli
11 Koppal 53 Hitnal
54 Kaltavaragere
6 Koppal 55 KOh,lr
56 Bevinal
57 Chikkadhanakanakal
12 Gangavathi 58 Hulihaider
59 Karatagi
60 Kesarahatti
61 Ganadalu
62 Hullenahalli
13 Mandya 63 Kereagodu
64 Sathanoor
65 Soonagahalli
7 Mandya
66 Ballekere
67 Darasaguppe
14 Srirangapattana 68 K.Shettahalli
69 Mahadevapura
70 Melapura
71 Alur
72 Ambikanagar
15 Haliyal 73 Aralwad
74 Havagi
8 Uttara Kannada L Teragz.ion
76 Asnoti
77 Chittakula
16 Karwar 78 Kerawadi
79 Kinnara
80 Shirwad
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Appendix 3.8
Number of water connections as per Pancha Tantra and GP records
(Reference: Paragraph 3.4.4.2/Page 64)

Sl GP Name Number of water connections
No. Pancha Tantra Manual records

1 | Alur 1 570
2 | Balele 2 245
3 | Gondabal 3 442
4 | Guddadanerlkere 2 1,636
5 | Hakathuru 2 320
6 | Halekallu 1 411
7 | Hitnal 1 654
8 | Holealur 1 1,280
9 | K.Shettahalli 3 1,000
10 | Kadanooru 1 164
11 | Kaltavargera 1 330
12 | Kanguvalli 1 876
13 | Karatagi 2 1,950
14 | Kurtakoti 2 1,047
15 | Kyasenahalli 1 133
16 | Menasagi 2 648
17 | Mylanahalli 1 158
Total 27 11,864
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Appendix 3.9
Difference in income from property tax and water charges between
manual records and Pancha Tantra
(Reference: Paragraph 3.4.6.1/Page 67)

(Amount in )
St GP Name Tax Details o Pancha Tantra
No. records
Property Tax 1,27,384 1,16,067
1 | Devapura
Water Charges 16,920 69,775
Property T
2 | Doddagatta roperty Tax 1,96,474 1,16,508
Water Charges 65,120 37,863
3 | GN Kere Property Tax 2,66,126 1,119
Water Charges 72,604 250
Property T
4 | Kanchipura TOpery ~ax 2,43,003 4,720
Water Charges 3,40,879 1,500
Property T
5 | Kongavalli roperty Tax 93,759 75,254
Water Charges 1,95,541 2,47,598
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Appendix 3.10

Ilustrative cases for differences in income as per DCB Register and
Income and Expenditure Statement

(Reference: Paragraph 3.4.6.2/Page 68)

(Amount in )
Income and
Sl. GP Name Tax Details D?B Expenditure
No. Register
Statement

1| Attibele Property Tax 39,22.206 12,34,951
Water Charges 80,737 5,640

2 | Jigani Property Tax 1,47,84,650 1,39,34,617
Water Charges 59,177 54,823

3 | Madanayakanahalli Property Tax 86,15,644 1,10,02,623
Water Charges 10,55,777 13,01,874

4 | Rajanakunte Property Tax 41,83,270 1,17,44,928
Water Charges 274 1,560

5 | Singanayakanahalli Property Tax 65,91,804 82,87,885
Water Charges 1,00,419 1,80,718

6 | Hole-Alur Property Tax 3,61,309 1,13,715
Water Charges 3,64,949 1,10,368

7 | Keregodu Property Tax 2,48,369 12,99,972
Water Charges 5,34,530 11,21,339

2 | Sathanoor Property Tax 1,35.615 7,04,449
Water Charges 1,23,997 2,67,280

9 | K Shettahalli Property Tax 1,91,431 3,06,568
Water Charges 2,57,838 5,95,261

10 | Hitnal Property Tax 68,553 4,83,684
Water Charges 1,63,089 2,57,880

11 | Gowrasamudra Property Tax 2,38,470 0
Water Charges 1,13,856 0

12 | Mailanahalli Property Tax 2,87,886 0
Water Charges 73,773 0

13 | Ramajogihalli Property Tax 1,16,762 0
Water Charges 68,739 0

14 | Sanikere Property Tax 5,91,488 2,561
Water Charges 22,822 160

15 | Doddaghatta Property Tax 3,318 1,16,508
Water Charges 2,674 2,20,305
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Appendix 3.11
Hlustrative cases for closing balances not carried forward properly
(Reference: Paragraph 3.4.6.3/Page 68)

(Amount in )
Differences in Balances
Tax Type | CBfor2012-13 | O.B for 2013-14
ATTIBELE
Street Light Charges 4,90,080 1,86,890
Tax on Building 81,83,159 85,36,430
Tax on Land 66,387,462 75,08,781
Water Rate - General 7,34,536 7,34,296
JIGANI
Street Light Charges 1,91,510 1,70,210
Tax on Building 53,90,538 60,95,320
Tax on Land 45,34,161 87,24,323
Water Rate - General 2,29,884 2,05,826
Water Rate - Special 1,660 1,560
MAADANAAYAKANA HALLI
Street Light Charges 3,38,315 3,59,562
Tax on Building 48,85,723 54,37,251
Tax on Land 13,98,014 13,28,254
Water Rate - General 7,40,260 8,06,682
Water Rate - Special 97,040 71,000
RAMAJOGIHALLI
Water Rate - Special | - 2,14,568
SANIKERE
Tax on Building 12,21,506 13,20,369
Tax on Land (1,70,334) 3,72,140
Water Rate - General 2,74,375 2,89,129
KANCHIPURA
Tax on Building 14,89,804 15,19,089
Water Rate - General 6,81,796 6,87,326
CHITTAKULA
Tax on Building 12,62,798 | 13,91,691
ALUR
Street Light Charges 30,675 45,054
Tax on Building 1,90,468 2,55,576
Water Rate - General 2,23,254 3,42,268
Water Rate - Special 480 -
HAVAGI
Street Light Charges 9,758 28,648
Tax on Building 28,971 1,19,641
Tax on Land 3,178 12,296
Water Rate - General 13,648 44,522
Water Rate - Special 27,104 30,404
TERAGAON
Street Light Charges 88,468 58,627
Tax on Building 2,14,295 1,37,622
Tax on Land 69,483 39,116
Water Rate - General 3,67,176 2,65,997
Water Rate - Special 2,11,074 1,81,187
CHIKKANDIGOL
Street Light Charges 75,343 78,436
Tax on Building 2,03,623 2,13,522
Tax on Land 34,479 37,262
Water Rate - General 6,37,494 6,61,887
Water Rate - Special 706 65,313
Water Rate - General 90,685 93,800
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Appendix 3.12
Differences in cess collected as per manual records and Pancha Tantra
(Reference: Paragraph 3.4.6.4/Page 69)

(Amount in )
Balance cess to be remitted
S1. No GP 11;/{3 T(::;: Pancha Tantra

1 Attibele 75,45,826 0
2 Ballur 24,75,027 0
3 Dommasandra 31,88,304 0
4 Jigani 2,33,96,773 0
5 Kudlu (Shantipura) 78,82,473 0
6 Huralichikkanahalli 26,04,502 2,182
7 Madanayakanahalli 1,38,38,625 0
8 Rajanakunte 1,35,36,756 0
9 Singanayakanahalli 74,49,550 0
10 Sonnenahalli 9,47,336 0
11 Hadadi 4,77,974 0
12 Huchhavvanahalli 2,51,287 1,61,622
13 Malalkere 2,79,748 75,404
14 Kadlebalu 6,95,338 1,98,907
15 Kakkaragola 3,93,564 2,12.913
16 Gurusiddapura 2,59,535 74,097
17 Halekallu 2,90,463 1,50,695
18 Hosakere 3,67,319 1,51,117
19 Kechhenahalli 3,29,831 0
20 Kyasenahalli 2,30,400 1,15,487
21 Beladhadi 43,100 12,054
22 Chikkahandig 35,075 18,767
23 Kadhadi 26,006 31,585
24 Kurthakoti 6,07,897 3,45,729
25 Yelishirur 1,21,547 13,722
26 Hole-Alur 6,18,403 97,826
27 Holemannur 68,203 36,289
28 Mallapura 1,43,749 28,342
29 Menasagi 1,54,347 20,909
30 Santhageri 2,03,233 28,407
31 Ganadalu 5,01,784 0
32 Hullenahalli 5,54,228 2,21,350
33 Keregodu 7,29,026 3,20,148
34 Sathanoor 12,35,724 5,93,102
35 Soonagahalli 4,54,538 0
36 Ballekere 2,08,613 0
37 Darasaguppe 3,56,458 0
38 K Shettahalli 3,34,374 1,55,227
39 Mahadevapura 5,24,783 0
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Balance cess to be remitted
S1. No GP 11;/{3 il(::;: Pancha Tantra
40 Melapura 5,51,545 0
41 Gondbal 1,76,585 3,348
42 Guladalli 3,66,079 81,712
43 Hitnal 8,81,584 39,428
44 Kaltavaragere 2,10,669 51,880
45 Kolur 2,20,709 12,031
46 Bevinal 5,93,931 1,93,159
47 Chikkadhanakanakal 1,27,086 96,897
48 Hulihaider 2,78,390 14,494
49 Karatagi 3,13,780 1,16,467
50 Kesarahatti 0 1,40,503
51 Bengoor 2,23,466 27,114
52 Hakathur 4,74,394 1,62,528
53 Kadagdalu 2,51,980 69,033
54 Made 1,93,958 10,751
55 Narandada 2,05,609 1,00,124
56 Balele 1,54,317 93,199
57 Chembebellur 2,07,576 20,614
58 Channaianakote 2,03,517 86,270
59 Hathur 4,48,732 2,72,207
60 Kadanoor 36,973 34,119
61 Abbenahalli 2,81,824 1,29,122
62 Gowrasamudra 0 1,65,009
63 Mailanahalli 4,91,986 2,88,644
64 Ramajogihalli 2,24,166 1,67,682
65 Sanikere 7,22,409 4,67,565
66 Devapura 2,69,605 31,684
67 Doddaghatta 2,99,792 64,189
68 G N Kere 2,75,234 0
69 Kanchipura 5,884,209 1,25,995
70 Kongavalli 2,85,557 68,627
71 Alur 2,89,055 40,544
72 Ambikanagar 17,398 10,413
73 Aralwad 111 745
74 Havagi 3,014 61,387
75 Teragaon 0 15,326
76 Asnoti 0 39,571
77 Chittakula 13,940 88,303
78 Kerawadi 0 8,558
79 Kinnara 13,304 9,843
80 Shirwad 1,36,620 1,53,278
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Appendix 4.1

Statement showing details of cess collected and remitted to Government account in selected ULBs for the period 2009-14
(Reference: Paragraph 4.3.7/Page 81)

(X in crore)

SL Name of Opening balance Collection Remittance Balance as on March 2014
No. ULBs Health | Library | Beggary | Total | Health | Library | Beggary | Total | Health | Library | Beggary | Total | Health | Library | Beggary | Total
1 le\;[r?(i 0.08 0.02 0.01 0.11 0.09 0.04 0.02 0.15 0 0.06 0.03 0.09 0.17 0 0 0.17
2 G, . 1.64 0.04 0.16 1.84 4.08 1.63 0.86 6.57 0 1.56 0.91 2.47 5.72 0.11 0.11 5.94
Kalaburagi
TMC,
3 0 0 0 0 0.53 0.21 0.11 0.85 0.14 0.18 0.05 0.37 0.39 0.03 0.06 0.48
Hunsur
4 TMC’ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nanjanagud
5 IS/[S/’suru 26.09 2.58 0.94 29.61 | 2542 10.27 5.20 40.89 0 4.64 1.26 5.90 51.51 8.21 4.88 64.60
CMC,
6 0 0 0 0 0.24 0.10 0.05 0.39 0 0.07 0.01 0.08 0.24 0.03 0.04 0.31
Shahabad
7 ;FVI\;[S 0.04 0.03 0.01 0.08 0.42 0.12 0.08 0.62 0 0.06 0 0.06 0.46 0.09 0.09 0.64
Total 27.85 2.67 1.12 31.64 | 30.78 12.37 6.32 49.47 0.14 6.57 2.26 8.97 58.49 8.47 5.18 72.14
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Appendix 6.1

Unauthorised utilisation of park area
(Reference: Paragraph 6.1.3.1/Page 95)

SL

Name of the

No. ULB Name of the Park Nature of utilisation
1 | Bagalkote Kenchamma Temple Park Religious structure
2 | Ballari S.N.Pet Park Religious structure
3 | Bhadravathi Sidharooda Park at W.No.6 Religious structure
Park at Kempanahalli Road, Next to Idgah Encroached by a Kalyana
. Compound, Sy. No.44:C:3:4B, 31:1 Mantapa for parking purpose
4 | Chikkamagaluru Park at Kempanahalli Road, W.No.29, Sy. ..
No.11 Religious structure
5 | Gangavathi Park Near St.Paul s School, Jayanagar, Two houses
Gangavathi
Ganeshagudi Park at Basavanagar Religious structure
Park at Suppur Plot Religious structure
6 | lkal Park at Shivabal Plot Amma Seva Samsthe Trust
building
Park at Bhagyanagara Commercial complex, houses
IDSMT Park- 111 Religious structure
. Sri Rama Nagar Colony Park Religious structure
7| Raichur Daddy Colony Park Religious structure
Nijalingappa Colony Park Religious structure
Park near filter bed Two houses
) . Religious structure (demolished
8 | Yadagir Open space, Opp: Town Planning Office for new construction)
Park at Laxminagar Religious structure, stall and stage
Open space near Jain Colony House
Park at Shantiniketan layout,Sathyasai Baba .
) Religious structure
9 | Bommanahalli temple
Patalamma Park,Uttarahalli Religious structure
Dr. BR Ambedkar Park(ESI hospital) Domlur Religious structure
Entrance of the Religious
10 | Bengaluru (East) | Ganesha temple Park structure through park.
Park near Fire Station,Banasawadi Religious structure
Ravi Kirloskar Park Religious structure is being
constructed
) Anjaneya temple Park, Religious structure.
11 | Dasarahalli MEI Layout Part IV Religious structure.
Park at BBMP office premises Religious structure
MEI Layout Part IV Religious structure
Gandhivana Park Religious structure and choultry
Park in front of Karaga Temple Religious structure
. Religious structure, choultry,
12 | Mysuru Sri Rama Park house for priest
Park in front of Hemavathi School Religious structure
Park in front of Little flower School Religious structure
Taponandana park Fish stall
. Consumer Co-operative Society
13 | Kolar Bairegowda Nagara layout and Religious structure
Vivek Nagar Park Hotel
14 | Robertsonpet Open space at Oorgampet Religious structure
15 | Chitradurga Dwaraka Nagar Park Religious structure
16 | Karwar Old KHB colony, Habbuwada Religious structure
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Appendix 6.2

Construction of structures by ULBs/State Government in parks for
unauthorised purposes
(Reference: Paragraph 6.1.3.2/Page 95)

SL

Name of the

Name of the Park Nature of diversion
No. ULBs
1 Bagalkote Park a't Road No. 12, Vidyagiri HOPCOMS outlet and Samudaya Bhavan under
(Gourishankar Temple Park) MLC grant
Park Opp: KEB Office A government school building
Joshigalli Park Anganwadi building
) llkal Park at Kulkarni Pete Government school
Park at Kororoni, Alampur Pete Government school
Park-II at Kororoni, Alampur Pete Government school
Park at Shivajinagar Government school
BDA Complex park, Domlur Nandini Milk Parlour and HOPCOMS outlet
Club House park, Indiranagar Nandini Milk Parlour and HOPCOMS outlet
3 Bengaluru Coles park BWSSB collection centre
(East), BBMP HRBR, Second Block, 6" block, Nandini Mllk qulgur, HOPCOMS outlet, 'BBMP
Kalyananagar contact pglgt building and garbage collection
centre building
4 gla;&l\a;[rghalh, Park at Abbigere Hospital buildings
Nehru Park, Udyagiri HOPCOMS building placed inside the park
5 Mysuru Park in front of Hemavathi School HOPCOMS .
Taponandana park HOPCOMS and Nandini milk parlour
Kasturi Bhavan park A office building is being constructed in the park
6 Chitradurga Opposite to District Hospital Park HOPCOM building

Union park

Shed built up for vegetable market
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Appendix 6.3
Transfer of parks land by CMC, Ilkal
(Reference: Paragraph 6.1.3.3/Page 96)

Rate Value based on
sl Name of the park Survey No. e I Area. @ per 2013-14 guidance
No. transferred park in sq m 5
sq ft value (in )
1 | Notmentionedinthe | 5, 83-05/10/1991 9,000 126 1,22,01,840
statement
2 | Maheswarappa Sajjan | 172/A/2 122-04/02/1992 | 13,500 126 1,83,02,760
3 | CMC 16772 149-03/04/1992 1,000 126 13,55,760
4 | CMC/Ashraya Colony | 12/1/A 168-26/05/1992 | 42,000 126 5,69,41,920
5 | Notmentionedinthe | ) 51-03/09/1994 8,000 126 1,08,46,080
statement
6 | Maidharagi 06/B2 213-14/07/1997 | 22,500 144 3,48,62,400
7 | Notmentionedinthe |5,/ 226-11/08/1997 600 126 8,13,456
statement
8 | Thammajirao Kulkarni | 73/1 14-24/10/1998 9,600 126 1,30,15,296
g | Notmentionedinthe | 3, 372-03/08/1998 | 3,750 126 50,84,100
statement
1 | Notmentionedinthe | 26/Bplan | 555 511192000 | 5,000 126 67,78,800
statement No.107
11 | Madagalla 174/4B/1 231-21/12/2000 5,000 126 67,78,800
12 | Chopdhar Plot 40 275-12/12/2005 3,500 126 47,45,160
13 | Shanthabai Sajjan 4,440 285-12/12/2005 5,624 126 76,24,794
14 | Not mentioned in the 317-03/05/2006 72 126 97,614
statement
Not mentioned in the Plan
15 | oo No28.29 323-03/05/2006 5,000 126 67,78,800
16 | Chavahana 64/2 210-14/07/1997 | Not available 126 Not available
17 | Basavanthappa Soodi 183/A/1 223-11/08/1997 | Not available 126 Not available
1g | Notmentionedinthe | g5 224-11/08/1997 | Notavailable | 126 | Not available
statement
19 | Chavahana f\glglplan 46-08/03/1999 | Not available | 126 |  Not available
20 | Chavahana f\félgspla“ 47-08/03/1999 | Not available | 126 Not available
oy | Notmentionedinthe | 220-21/12/2000 | Notavailable | 126 | Notavailable
statement
22 | Shyam Sundar 75/B 47 224-21/12/2000 | Not available 126 Not available
23 | Sappradha ;ff zpzlan 230-21/12/2000 | Not available | 137 | Not available
24 | Rayabagi OB plan 1 932.21/1212000 | Notavailable | 126 | Not available
25 | Amarappa Kumbar 13\16(:17—;2/2 plan 84-31/01/2004 | Not available 126 Not available
26 | Amarappa Kumbar 13\16(:17—:2/2 plan 154-10/09/2004 | Not available 126 Not available
27 | Srinivas Kalagi 62 259-19/09/2005 | Not available 126 Not available
Not mentioned in the 66K plan . .
28 statement No.91 & 55B 196-29/01/2010 | Not available 126 Not available

Total

18,62,27,580
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